ottobock.

4R84

[DE Gebrauchsanweisung ... 3 Navod k poufziti..............

[EN Instructions for use .......... 6 [RO Instructiuni de utilizare....

[FR Instructions d'utilisation.... 9 Upute za uporabu ..........

[T Istruzioni per I'Uso ........cccoveviiiiiieiiiinennn, 12  [SL| Navodila za uporabo ..........ccccceevevvneeennnn.

[ES Instrucciones de usO.........cccuvevivineenennnnns 15 Navod na pouzZivanie ............cceuveeuneeennnn.

[PT Manual de utilizagao .... 18 [BG WHcTpykuus 3a ynotpeba... ... 58
[NL Gebruiksaanwijzing..........coocoevviiieinnnnnnn. 21 Kullanma talimati ........ccoeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns 61
[SV Bruksanvisning............ccoovvuviiinnneniininnnnn. 25 [EL] OBNYIEG XPAONG wvvvvvnrreeeiiiiiiiiinieeeeeeeinens 64
DA Brugsanvisning ... 27 PykoBoacTBo no nprvmeHeHuto . .. 67
INO Bruksanvisning.. 31 [JAIBURERBEE . ... ... 70
[FT Kayttoohje......... 34 FERRBAB.... .. 73
[PL Instrukcja uzytkowania... 37 [KOLARE MBI e, 76

HU Hasznalati utasitas ..........cccocveiiiinennennnss 40






Deutsch

1 Produktbeschreibung

2.3 Umgebungsbedingungen

Datum der letzten Aktualisierung: 2022-03-07

» Lesen Sie dieses Dokument vor Gebrauch des Produkts auf-
merksam durch und beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise.

» Weisen Sie den Benutzer in den sicheren Gebrauch des Pro-
dukts ein.

» Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, wenn Sie Fragen zum Pro-
dukt haben oder Probleme auftreten.

» Melden Sie jedes schwerwiegende Vorkommnis im Zusammen-
hang mit dem Produkt, insbesondere eine Verschlechterung des
Gesundheitszustands, dem Hersteller und der zustandigen Be-
hérde lhres Landes.

» Bewahren Sie dieses Dokument auf.

Lagerung und Transport
Temperaturbereich —20 °C bis +60 °C, relative Luftfeuchtigkeit
20 % bis 90 %, keine mechanischen Vibrationen oder St6Be

hedi

Zulassige Umg g
Temperaturbereich: —10 °C bis +45 °C
Chemikalien/Fliissig} : SuB
Urin, Seifenlauge, Chlorwasser
Feuchtigkeit: Untertauchen: maximal 1 h in 3 m Tiefe, relative Luft-
feuchtigkeit: keine Beschrankungen

Feststoffe: Staub, gelegentlicher Kontakt mit Sand

Reinigen Sie das Produkt nach Kontakt mit Feuchtigkeit/Che-
mikalien/Feststoffen, um erh6hten VerschleiB und Schiden
zu vermeiden (siehe Seite 5).

, Salzwasser, Schweil3,

1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion

Der Doppeladapter 4R84 verfigt Uber einen Justierkern und eine Jus-
tierkernaufnahme. Er dient als Verbindungselement zwischen Prothe-
senkomponenten. Winkelveranderungen in der Frontalebene und Sa-
gittalebene sind proximal und distal moglich.

1.2 Kombinationsmaéglichkeiten

Diese Prothesenkomponente ist kompatibel mit dem Ottobock Modu-
larsystem. Die Funktionalitat mit Komponenten anderer Hersteller, die
tber kompatible modulare Verbindungselemente verfiigen, wurde
nicht getestet.

2 BestimmungsgemaBe Verwendung

2.1 Verwendungszweck
Das Produkt ist ausschlieBlich fur die exoprothetische Versorgung der
unteren Extremitat einzusetzen.

2.2 Einsatzgebiet
Zugelassen bis max. 150 kg Korpergewicht.

Unzulassige Umgebungsbedi
Feststoffe: Stark hygroskopische Partikel (z. B. Talkum), dauerhaf-
ter Kontakt mit Sand

Chemikalien/Flissigh

gen Medien

: Sauren, dauerhafter Einsatz in flissi-

2.4 Lebensdauer

Das Produkt wurde vom Hersteller mit 3 Millionen Belastungszyklen
geprift. Dies entspricht, je nach Aktivititsgrad des Benutzers, einer
Lebensdauer von maximal 5 Jahren.

3 Sicherheit

3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik

Warnung vor moglichen Unfall- und Verletzungsge-

Warnung vor méglichen technischen Schaden.

fahren.
[Hinwess |




3.2 Allg Sicherheitst
/A VORSICHT!
Verlet fahr und Gefahr von Produk had

» Halten Sie das Einsatzgebiet des Produkts ein und setzen Sie es
keiner Uberbeanspruchung aus (siehe Seite 3).

» Beachten Sie die Kombinationsméglichkeiten/Kombinationsaus-
schlisse in den Gebrauchsanweisungen der Produkte.

» Beachten Sie die maximale Lebensdauer des Produkts.

» Arbeiten Sie sorgfaltig mit dem Produkt um mechanische Bescha-
digung zu verhindern.

» Prifen Sie das Produkt auf Funktion und Gebrauchsfahigkeit,
wenn Sie Schaden vermuten.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn seine Funktion einge-
schrankt ist. Ergreifen Sie geeignete MaBnahmen: (z. B. Reini-
gung, Reparatur, Ersatz, Kontrolle durch den Hersteller oder eine
Fachwerkstatt)

Gefahr von Produktschiaden und Funkti i hriankungen

» Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen unzulassigen Umgebungsbedin-
gungen aus.

» Prifen Sie das Produkt auf Schaden, wenn es unzulassigen Um-
gebungsbedingungen ausgesetzt war.

» Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn es beschadigt oder in ei-
nem zweifelhaften Zustand ist. Ergreifen Sie geeignete MaBnah-
men: (z. B. Reinigung, Reparatur, Ersatz, Kontrolle durch den
Hersteller oder eine Fachwerkstatt).

Anzeichen von Funktionsveranderungen oder -verlust beim Ge-
brauch

Funktionsveranderungen koénnen sich z. B. durch ein verandertes
Gangbild, eine veranderte Positionierung der Prothesenkomponenten
zueinander sowie durch Gerauschentwicklung bemerkbar machen.

4 Lieferumfang

Menge B K ich
1 Gebrauchsanweisung -
1 Adapter -
4 Gewindestift 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Gebrauchsfahigkeit herstellen

Fehlerhafter Aufbau oder Montage
Verletzungsgefahr durch Schaden an Prothesenkomponenten
» Beachten Sie die Aufbau- und Montagehinweise.

Fehlerhafte M ge der Schrauk bind

Verletzungsgefahr durch Bruch oder Lésen der Schraubverbindun-

gen

» Reinigen Sie die Gewinde vor jeder Montage.

» Halten Sie die vorgegebenen Anzugsmomente ein.

» Beachten Sie die Anweisungen zur Lange der Schrauben und
zur Schraubensicherung.

5.1 In Modularprothese montieren
Der Justierkern wird mit den Gewindestiften der Justierkernaufnahme
fixiert.



> Bendtigte Materialien: Drehmomentschlissel (z. B. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13

1) Anprobe:
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.
Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel
(10 Nm).

2) Definitive Montage:
Die Gewindestifte mit Loctite sichern.
Die Gewindestifte eindrehen.
Die Gewindestifte mit dem Drehmomentschlissel vorziehen
(10 Nm) und anziehen (15 Nm).

3) Die Gewindestifte, die zu weit herausstehen oder zu tief einge-
schraubt sind, durch passende Gewindestifte ersetzen (siehe
Auswabhltabelle).

anziehen

A hitabelle fiir Gewindestifte
K ich Lange (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justierung

Die Gewindestifte der Justierkernaufnahme ermdglichen statische
Korrekturen wahrend des Aufbaus, der Anprobe und nach Fertigstel-
lung der Prothese.

A h und D g

Die eingestellte Position der Prothesenkomponente kann bei Aus-
tausch oder Demontage beibehalten werden. Dazu die beiden am
tiefsten eingeschraubten, nebeneinanderliegenden Gewindestifte her-
ausschrauben.

6 Reinigung

1) Das Produkt mit einem feuchten, weichen Tuch reinigen.
2) Das Produkt mit einem weichen Tuch abtrocknen.

3) Die Restfeuchtigkeit an der Luft trocknen lassen.

7 Wartung

» Die Prothesenkomponenten nach den ersten 30 Tagen Gebrauch
einer Sichtprufung und Funktionsprifung unterziehen.

» Die komplette Prothese wahrend der normalen Konsultation auf
Abnutzung tiberprifen.

» Jahrliche Sicherheitskontrollen durchfiihren.

8 Entsorgung

Das Produkt darf nicht dberall mit unsortiertem Hausmiill entsorgt
werden. Eine unsachgemaBe Entsorgung kann sich schadlich auf die
Umwelt und die Gesundheit auswirken. Beachten Sie die Angaben
der zustandigen Behorde lhres Landes zu Rickgabe, Sammel- und
Entsorgungsverfahren.

9 Rechtliche Hinweise
Alle rechtlichen Bedingungen unterliegen dem jeweiligen Landesrecht
des Verwenderlandes und kdnnen dementsprechend variieren.

9.1 Haftung

Der Hersteller haftet, wenn das Produkt gemaB den Beschreibungen
und Anweisungen in diesem Dokument verwendet wird. Fir Schaden,
die durch Nichtbeachtung dieses Dokuments, insbesondere durch
unsachgeméaBe Verwendung oder unerlaubte Veranderung des Pro-
dukts verursacht werden, haftet der Hersteller nicht.

9.2 CE-Konformitat

Das Produkt erfiillt die Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745
Uber Medizinprodukte. Die CE-Konformitatserklarung kann auf der
Website des Herstellers heruntergeladen werden.

9.3 Garantie

Der Hersteller gewahrt auf das Produkt eine Garantie ab Kaufdatum.
Von der Garantie sind Méangel umfasst, die nachweislich auf Material-,
Fertigungs- oder Konstruktionsfehlern beruhen und innerhalb des Ga-
rantiezeitraums dem Hersteller gegeniiber geltend gemacht werden.
Nahere Informationen zu den Garantiebedingungen erteilt die zustan-
dige Vertriebsgesellschaft des Herstellers.



10 Technische Daten

Kennzeichen 4R84
Gewicht [g] 115
Systemho6he [mm] 36
Einbauh6he [mm] 36
Material Titan
Max. Kérpergewicht [kg] 150

2 Intended use

2.1 Indications for use
The product is intended exclusively for lower limb exoprosthetic fit-
tings.

2.2 Area of application
Approved for a body weight of up to 150 kg.

2.3 Environmental conditions

1 Product description English

Date of last update: 2022-03-07

» Please read this document carefully before using the product
and observe the safety notices.

» Instruct the user in the safe use of the product.

» Please contact the manufacturer if you have questions about the
product or in case of problems.

» Report each serious incident related to the product to the manu-
facturer and to the relevant authority in your country. This is par-
ticularly important when there is a decline in the health state.

» Please keep this document for your records.

1.1 Construction and Function

The 4R84 double adapter features a pyramid adapter and pyramid
receiver. It serves as a connector between prosthetic components.
Proximal and distal angle adjustments are possible in the frontal and
sagittal planes.

1.2 Combination possibilities

This prosthetic component is compatible with Ottobock's system of
modular connectors. Functionality with components of other manufac-
turers that have compatible modular connectors has not been tested.

Storage and transport
Temperature range —20 °C to +60 °C (-4 °F to +140 °F), relative
humidity 20 % to 90 %, no mechanical vibrations or impacts

ANl i,

envir | conditions

Temperature range: —10 °C to +45 °C (14 °F to 113 °F)
Chemicals/liquids: fresh water, salt water, perspiration, urine,
soapsuds, chlorine water

Moisture: Submersion: max. 1 h in 3 m depth, relative humidity: no
restrictions

Solids: Dust, occasional contact with sand

Clean the product after contact with humidity/chemic-
als/solids, in order to avoid increased wear and damage (see
page 8).

| conditions

Solids: Highly hygroscopic particles (e.g. talcum), continuous con-
tact with sand

Chemicals/liquids: Acids, continuous use in liquid media

2.4 Lifetime

This product was tested by the manufacturer with 3 million load
cycles. Depending on the user’s activity level, this corresponds to a
maximum lifetime of 5 years.




3 Safety
3.1 Explanation of warning symbols

Warning regarding possible risks of accident or
injury.

3.2 General safety instructions

/A CAUTION!

Warning regarding possible technical damage.

» Do not use the product if it is damaged or in a questionable con-
dition. Take suitable measures (e.g. cleaning, repair, replace-
ment, inspection by the manufacturer or a specialist workshop).

Signs of changes in or loss of functionality during use

Among other factors, changes in functionality can be indicated by an
altered gait pattern, a change in the positioning of the prosthetic com-
ponents relative to each other and by the development of noises.

4 Scope of delivery

Risk of injury and risk of product damage

» Comply with the product's field of application and do not expose
it to excessive strain (see page 6).

» Note the combination possibilities/combination exclusions in the
instructions for use of the products.

» Observe the maximum lifetime of the product.

» To prevent mechanical damage, use caution when working with
the product.

» If you suspect the product is damaged, check it for proper func-
tion and readiness for use.

» Do not use the product if its functionality is restricted. Take suit-
able measures (e.g. cleaning, repair, replacement, inspection by
the manufacturer or a specialist workshop).

Risk of product d and limited fi i lity

» Do not expose the product to prohibited environmental condi-
tions.

» Check the product for damage if it has been exposed to prohib-
ited environmental conditions.

Q i D Reference num-
ber
1 Instructions for use -
1 Adapter -
4 Set screw 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Preparing the product for use

Incorrect alignment or assembly
Risk of injury due to damaged prosthetic components
» Observe the alignment and assembly instructions.

Improper assembly of the screw connections

Risk of injury due to breakage or loosening of the screw connec-

tions

» Clean the threads before every installation.

» Apply the specified torque values.

» Follow the instructions regarding the length of the screws and
about how to secure the screws.

5.1 Installation in the dular prosthesis
The pyramid adapter is fixed with the set screws of the pyramid receiv-
er.




> Required materials: torque wrench (e.g. 710D20), 636K13 Loc-
tite 241

1) Fitting:
Screw in the set screws.
Use the torque wrench to tighten the set screws (10 Nm).

2) Definitive assembly:
Secure the set screws with Loctite.
Screw in the set screws.
Pre-tighten the set screws with the torque wrench (10 Nm) and
then tighten them (15 Nm).

3) Replace any set screws that are protruding or are recessed too
much with appropriate set screws (see selection chart).

Selection table for set screws

Reference number Length (mm)

506G3=M8X12-V 12

506G3=M8X14 14

506G3=M8X16 16
Alignment

The set screws in the pyramid receiver can be used to make static
adjustments during alignment, trial fittings and after the prosthesis is
finished.

Repl: and di y
The set position of the prosthetic component can be maintained dur-
ing replacement or disassembly. In order to do this, unscrew the two
set screws that are screwed in the furthest and located next to each
other.

bl

6 Cleaning

1) Clean the product with a damp, soft cloth.

2) Dry the product with a soft cloth.

3) Allow to air dry in order to remove residual moisture.

7 Maintenance

» A visual inspection and functional test of the prosthetic compo-
nents should be performed after the first 30 days of use.

» Inspect the entire prosthesis for wear during normal consulta-
tions.

» Conduct annual safety inspections.

8 Disposal

In some jurisdictions it is not permissible to dispose of the product
with unsorted household waste. Improper disposal can be harmful to
health and the environment. Observe the information provided by the
responsible authorities in your country regarding return, collection
and disposal procedures.

9 Legal information
All legal conditions are subject to the respective national laws of the
country of use and may vary accordingly.

9.1 Liability

The manufacturer will only assume liability if the product is used in
accordance with the descriptions and instructions provided in this
document. The manufacturer will not assume liability for damage
caused by disregarding the information in this document, particularly
due to improper use or unauthorised modification of the product.

9.2 CE conformity

The product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2017/745 on
medical devices. The CE declaration of conformity can be down-
loaded from the manufacturer's website.

9.3 Warranty

The manufacturer warrants this device from the date of purchase. The
warranty covers defects that can be proven to be a direct result of
flaws in the material, production or construction and that are reported
to the manufacturer within the warranty period.

Further information on the warranty terms and conditions can be
obtained from the competent manufacturer distribution company.



10 Technical data

cants disposant de connecteurs modulaires compatibles n'a pas été
testé.

2 Utilisation conforme

Le produit est exclusivement destiné a 'appareillage exoprothétique

Reference number 4R84

Weight [g] 115

System height [mm] 36 2.1 Usage prévu
Build height [mm] 36

Material Titanium des membres inférieurs.
Max. body weight [kg] 150 2.9 Dc

d’application

1 Description du produit Francais

Admis pour les patients dont le poids n’excéde pas 150 kg.

2.3 Conditions d’environnement

Date de la derniére mise a jour : 2022-03-07

» Veuillez lire attentivement I'intégralité de ce document avant
d'utiliser le produit ainsi que respecter les consignes de sécuri-
té.

» Apprenez a |'utilisateur comment utiliser son produit en toute sé-
curité.

» Adressez-vous au fabricant si vous avez des questions concer-
nant le produit ou en cas de problemes.

» Signalez tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec le produit,
notamment une aggravation de |'état de santé, au fabricant et a
I'autorité compétente de votre pays.

» Conservez ce document.

1.1 Conception et fonctionnement

L'adaptateur double 4R84 comprend une pyramide et un logement
pour pyramide. Il permet de raccorder les composants de la prothése.
Il est possible de modifier I'angle distal et proximal sur le plan frontal
et sagittal.

1.2 Combinaisons possibles

Ce composant prothétique est compatible avec le systéme modulaire
Ottobock. Le fonctionnement avec des composants d'autres fabri-

Entreposage et transport
Plage de températures —20 °C a +60 °C, humidité relative 20 % a
90 %, aucune vibration mécanique ou choc

Conditions d’ autorisées

Plage de températures : -10 °C a +45 °C

Produits chimiques/liquides : eau douce, eau salée, transpira-
tion, urine, eau savonneuse, eau chlorée

Humidité :immersion : maximum 1 h a 3 m de profondeur, humidité
relative de I'air : aucune restriction

Particules solides : poussiére, contact occasionnel avec du sable
Apreés tout contact avec de I’humidité, des produits chimiques
ou des particules solides, nettoyez le produit pour éviter toute
usure accrue ou dommage (consulter la page 11).

Conditions d’envir non autorisées

Particules solides : particules fortement hygroscopiques (talc
par ex.), contact durable avec du sable

Produits chimiques/liquides : acides, utilisation durable dans
des fluides liquides




2.4 Durée de vie

Le fabricant a controlé le produit en le soumettant a 3 millions de
cycles de charge. Ceci correspond, en fonction du degré d'activité de
|'utilisateur, a une durée de vie maximale de 5 ans.

3 Sécurité
3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde

A PRUDENCE| Mise en garde contre les éventuels risques

d’accidents et de blessures.

Mise en garde contre les éventuels dommages
techniques.

3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

/\ PRUDENCE !

Risque de blessure et risque de détérioration du produit

» Respecter le domaine d'application du produit et ne pas I'exposer
a une sollicitation excessive (consulter la page 9).

» Respecter les combinaisons possibles/exclues qui sont indiquées
dans les notices d'utilisation des produits.

» Respecter la durée de vie maximale du produit.

» Manipuler le produit avec précaution pour éviter toute dommage
mécanique.

» En cas de doute sur I'état du produit, vérifier qu'il est bien en état
de fonctionner.

» Ne pas utiliser le produit si sa fonctionnalité est limitée. Prendre
les mesures nécessaires (p. ex. nettoyage, réparation, remplace-
ment, contrdle par le fabricant ou un atelier spécialisé).

avis |

10

Risque de détériorations du produit et de restrictions fonction-

nelles

» Ne pas exposer le produit a des conditions ambiantes non autori-
sées.

» En cas d'exposition a des conditions ambiantes non autorisées,
vérifier que le produit n'a subi aucun dommage.

» Ne pas utiliser le produit s'il est endommagé ou en cas de doute
sur son état. Prendre les mesures nécessaires (p. ex. nettoyage,
réparation, remplacement, controle par le fabricant ou un atelier
spécialisé).

Signes de modification ou de perte de fonctionnalité détectés

lors de l'utilisation

Une modification de la démarche, un changement du positionnement

des composants prothétiques les uns par rapport aux autres ainsi que

I"émission de bruits constituent des exemples de signes qui

confirment des modifications de la fonctionnalité.

4 Contenu de la livraison

Quantité | Désignation Référence
1 Notice d'utilisation -
1 Adaptateur -
4 Vis sans téte 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Mise en service du produit

Alignement ou montage incorrect

Risque de blessure occasionnée par des composants prothétiques
endommagés

» Respectez les consignes relatives a I'alignement et au montage.




Montage incorrect des raccords vissés

Risque de blessure provoqué par une rupture ou un desserrage des

raccords vissés

» Nettoyez les filets avant chaque montage.

» Respectez les couples de serrage prescrits.

» Respectez les consignes relatives a la longueur des vis et au blo-
cage des vis.

5.1 Montage dans la prothése modulaire
La pyramide est fixée avec les tiges filetées du logement pour pyra-
mide.
> Matériel et matériaux requis: clé dynamométrique (p. ex.
710D20), Loctite 241 636K13
1) Essayage:
Posez les tiges filetées.
Serrez les tiges filetées a I'aide de la clé dynamométrique
(10 Nm).
2) Montage définitif :
Bloquez les tiges filetées avec de la Loctite.
Posez les tiges filetées.
Préserrez (10 Nm), puis serrez (15 Nm) les tiges filetées a I'aide
de la clé dynamométrique.
3) Remplacez les tiges filetées qui dépassent trop ou qui sont trop
enfoncées par d'autres tiges filetées appropriées (voir tableau de

sélection).
Tableau de sélection des tiges filetées
Référence L (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Ajustement

Les tiges filetées du logement pour pyramide permettent d’effectuer
des corrections statiques pendant I'alignement et I'essayage de la
prothése ainsi qu'apres sa finition.

et dé age

En cas de remplacement ou de démontage, le réglage de la position
du composant prothétique peut étre maintenu. Pour cela, dévissez les
deux tiges filetées qui sont vissées le plus profondément et qui sont
placées cote a cote.

6 Nettoyage

1) Nettoyez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux humide.
2) Séchez le produit a I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

3) Laissez sécher I'humidité résiduelle a I'air.

7 Maintenance

» Faites examiner (contréle visuel et contréle du fonctionnement)
les composants prothétiques aprés les 30 premiers jours
d'utilisation.

» Controlez la présence de traces d'usure sur I'ensemble de la pro-
thése au cours d'une consultation habituelle.

» Effectuez des contréles de sécurité une fois par an.

8 Mise au rebut

Il est interdit d'éliminer ce produit n'importe ol avec des ordures mé-
nagéres non triées. Une mise au rebut non conforme peut avoir des
répercussions négatives sur I'environnement et la santé. Respectez
les prescriptions des autorités compétentes de votre pays concernant
les procédures de retour, de collecte et de recyclage des déchets.

9 Informations légales

Toutes les conditions légales sont soumises a la législation nationale
du pays d'utilisation concerné et peuvent donc présenter des varia-
tions en conséquence.

11



9.1 Responsabilité

Le fabricant est responsable si le produit est utilisé conformément aux
descriptions et instructions de ce document. Le fabricant décline
toute responsabilité pour les dommages découlant d'un non-respect
de ce document, notamment d'une utilisation non conforme ou d'une
modification non autorisée du produit.

9.2 Conformité CE

Ce produit répond aux exigences du Reglement (UE) 2017/745 relatif
aux dispositifs médicaux. La déclaration de conformité CE peut étre
téléchargée sur le site Internet du fabricant.

9.3 Garantie commerciale

Le fabricant accorde pour ce produit une garantie commerciale a par-
tir de la date d'achat. La garantie commerciale couvre les vices avérés
découlant d'un défaut de matériau, de fabrication ou de construction.
Ces vices doivent étre signalés au fabricant pendant la période de va-
lidité de la garantie commerciale.

La société de distribution du fabricant compétente dans votre pays
vous donnera de plus amples informations sur les conditions de la ga-
rantie commerciale.

10 Caractéristiques techniques

Référence 4R84
Poids [g] 115
Hauteur du systéme [mm] 36
Hauteur de montage [mm] 36
Matériau Titane
Poids max. du patient [kg] 150

1 Descrizione del prodotto ltaliano

» Leggere attentamente il presente documento prima di utilizzare il
prodotto e osservare le indicazioni per la sicurezza.

» Istruire |'utente sull'utilizzo sicuro del prodotto.

» Rivolgersi al fabbricante in caso di domande sul prodotto o all'in-
sorgere di problemi.

» Segnalare al fabbricante e alle autorita competenti del proprio
paese qualsiasi incidente grave in connessione con il prodotto,
in particolare ogni tipo di deterioramento delle condizioni di salu-
te.

» Conservare il presente documento.

1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento

L'attacco doppio 4R84 & dotato di una piramide di registrazione e di
un alloggiamento della piramide di registrazione. Serve da elemento
di collegamento tra i componenti della protesi. E possibile modificare
I'angolo distale e prossimale sul piano frontale e sagittale.

1.2 Possibilita di combinazione

Questo componente protesico &€ compatibile con il sistema modulare
Ottobock. Non & stata testata la funzionalita con componenti di altri
produttori che dispongono di elementi di collegamento modulari com-
patibili.

2 Uso conforme

2.1 Uso previsto

Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente per protesi esosche-
letriche di arto inferiore.

2.2 Campo d'impiego

Indicato per un peso corporeo fino a max. 150 kg.

2.3 Condizioni ambientali

Trasporto e i

INFORMAZIONE

Data dell'ultimo aggiornamento: 2022-03-07

12

Intervallo temperatura —20 °C ... +60 °C, umidita relativa dell'aria
20 % ... 90 %, in assenza di vibrazioni meccaniche o urti




Condizioni ambientali consentite

Intervallo temperatura: -10 °C ... +45 °C

S himiche/liquidi: acqua dolce, acqua salmastra, sudo-
re, urina, acqua saponata, acqua clorata

Umidita: immersione: massimo 1 h in 3 m di profondita, umidita re-
lativa dell'aria: nessuna limitazione

Sostanze solide: polvere, contatto occasionale con sabbia

Pulire il prodotto dopo ogni contatto con umidita/sostanze
chimiche/sostanze solide per evitare un'elevata usura e danni
(v. pagina 14).

Condizioni ambi li non tite

Sostanze solide: particelle molto igroscopiche (p. es. talco), con-
tatto costante con sabbia
S himiche/liq
de

2.4 Vita utile

Il prodotto e stato sottoposto dal fabbricante a 3 milioni di cicli di cari-
co. Cio corrisponde, a seconda del livello di attivita dell'utilizzatore, a
una vita utile massima di 5 anni.

idi: acidi, utilizzo costante in sostanze flui-

3 Sicurezza
3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati

A\ CAUTELA| Avvertenza relativa a possibili pericoli di incidente e
lesioni.

3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

/A CAUTELA!

Avvertenza relativa a possibili guasti tecnici.

Pericolo di lesioni e di danni al prodotto

» Rispettare il campo d'impiego del prodotto e non sottoporlo a sol-
lecitazioni eccessive (v. pagina 12).

» Rispettare le possibilita/le esclusioni di abbinamento contenute
nelle istruzioni per |'uso dei prodotti.

» Rispettare la vita utile massima del prodotto.

» Utilizzare il prodotto in modo accurato per evitare eventuali danni
meccanici.

» Se si suppone che il prodotto sia danneggiato, controllarne il fun-
zionamento e la possibilita di utilizzo.

» Non utilizzare il prodotto, se funziona solo limitatamente. Prende-
re provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. pulizia, riparazione, sostituzio-
ne, controllo da parte del fabbricante o di un'officina specializza-
ta)

Pericolo di danni al prodotto e limitazioni funzionali

» Non esporre il prodotto a condizioni ambientali non consentite.

» Se il prodotto ¢ stato sottoposto a condizioni ambientali non con-
sentite, controllare che non sia danneggiato.

» Non utilizzare il prodotto se & danneggiato o in uno stato che puo
dare adito a dubbi. Prendere provvedimenti adeguati (p. es. puli-
zia, riparazione, sostituzione, controllo da parte del fabbricante o
di un'officina specializzata)

Segni di cambiamento o perdita di funzionalita durante I'utilizzo
| cambiamenti funzionali sono riconoscibili ad esempio attraverso
un'alterazione dell'andatura, un diverso posizionamento dei compo-
nenti della protesi e la produzione di rumori.

4 Fornitura

Quantita | D inazi Codice
1 Istruzioni per I'uso -
1 Adattatore -

13



\ Codice \
| 506G3=M8x12-V |

‘ Quantita |Denominazione
‘ 4 | Perno filettato

5 Preparazione all'uso

3) Sostituire i perni filettati che sporgono eccessivamente o che so-
no avvitati troppo in profondita con perni adeguati (vedere la ta-
bella per la scelta).

Allineamento o montaggio errato
Pericolo di lesione per danni ai componenti della protesi
» Osservare le indicazioni per |'allineamento e il montaggio.

Tabella di selezione per perni filettati
Codice Lunghezza (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Montaggio errato dei collegamenti a vite

Pericolo di lesione per caduta dovuta a rottura o allentamento dei

collegamenti a vite

» Pulire la filettatura prima di ogni montaggio.

» Rispettare le coppie di serraggio prescritte.

» Rispettare le istruzioni sulla lunghezza delle viti e sul relativo
bloccaggio.

5.1 Montaggio in protesi modulare
La piramide di registrazione viene fissata con i perni filettati dell'allog-
giamento della piramide di registrazione.
> Materiale necessario: chiave dinamometrica (p. es. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prova:
Avvitare i perni filettati.
Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaggio definitivo:
Bloccare i perni filettati con Loctite.
Awvitare i perni filettati.
Serrare i perni filettati con la chiave dinamometrica prima a
10 Nm e quindia 15 Nm.

14

g ione

| perni filettati dell'alloggiamento della piramide di registrazione con-
sentono di eseguire correzioni statiche durante I'allineamento, la pro-
va e dopo |'ultimazione della protesi.

Sostituzione e smontaggio

La posizione regolata del componente protesico puo essere mantenu-
ta in caso di sostituzione o smontaggio. A tale scopo svitare e rimuo-
vere i due perni filettati avvitati piu in profondita e uno vicino all'altro.

6 Pulizia

1) Pulire il prodotto con un panno morbido e umido.
2) Asciugare il prodotto con un panno morbido.

3) Lasciare asciugare |'umidita rimanente all'aria.

7 Manutenzione

» Dopo i primi 30 giorni di utilizzo sottoporre i componenti della
protesi a un controllo visivo e a un controllo del funzionamento.

» In occasione della normale ispezione, & necessario verificare lo
stato di usura dell’intera protesi.

» Eseguire controlli annuali di sicurezza.

8 Smaltimento
Il prodotto non puo essere smaltito ovunque con i normali rifiuti dome-
stici. Uno smaltimento scorretto puo avere ripercussioni sull'ambiente



e sulla salute. Attenersi alle indicazioni delle autorita locali competenti
relative alla restituzione e alla raccolta.

9 Note legali

Tutte le condizioni legali sono soggette alla legislazione del rispettivo
paese di appartenenza dell'utente e possono quindi essere soggette a
modifiche.

9.1 Responsabilita

Il produttore risponde se il prodotto ¢ utilizzato in conformita alle de-
scrizioni e alle istruzioni riportate in questo documento. Il produttore
non risponde in caso di danni derivanti dal mancato rispetto di quanto
contenuto in questo documento, in particolare in caso di utilizzo im-
proprio o modifiche non permesse del prodotto.

9.2 Conformita CE

Il prodotto & conforme ai requisiti previsti dal Regolamento (UE)
2017/745 relativo ai dispositivi medici. La dichiarazione di conformita
CE puo essere scaricata sul sito Internet del fabbricante.

9.3 Garanzia commerciale

Su questo prodotto, il produttore concede una garanzia a decorrere
dalla data di acquisto. La garanzia copre imperfezioni inequivocabil-
mente attribuibili a difetti di materiale, produzione o costruzione e de-
ve essere fatta valere nei confronti del produttore entro il periodo di
garanzia commerciale.

Informazioni piu dettagliate sulle condizioni di garanzia vengono forni-
te dalla societa di distribuzione del produttore nel relativo paese.

10 Dati tecnici

Codice 4R84
Peso [g] 115
Altezza del sistema [mm] 36
Altezza di montaggio [mm] 36
Materiale Titanio
Peso corporeo max. [kg] 150

1 Descripcion del producto Espatiol

Fecha de la dltima actualizacién: 2022-03-07

» Lea este documento atentamente y en su totalidad antes de utili-
zar el producto, y respete las indicaciones de seguridad.

» Explique al usuario cémo utilizar el producto de forma segura.

» Pdngase en contacto con el fabricante si tuviese dudas sobre el
producto o si surgiesen problemas.

» Comunique al fabricante y a las autoridades responsables en su
pais cualquier incidente grave relacionado con el producto, es-
pecialmente si se tratase de un empeoramiento del estado de sa-
lud.

» Conserve este documento.

1.1 Construccion y funcion

El adaptador doble 4R84 dispone de un nicleo de ajuste y un aloja-
miento del nicleo de ajuste. Sirve de elemento de unién entre los
componentes protésicos. Es posible modificar el angulo proximal y
distalmente en los planos frontal y sagital.

1.2 Posibilidades de combinacion

Este componente protésico es compatible con el sistema modular de
Ottobock. No se ha probado la funcionalidad con componentes de
otros fabricantes que dispongan de elementos de conexién modulares
compatibles.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Uso previsto
El producto esta exclusivamente indicado para tratamientos exoproté-
sicos de los miembros inferiores.

2.2 Campo de aplicacién
Para usuarios con un peso max. de 150 kg.

15



2.3 Condiciones ambientales

Al A

y transporte

Margen de temperatura de 20 °C a +60 °C, humedad relativa del
20 % al 90 %, sin vibraciones mecanicas ni impactos

Condici bi permitidas
Margen de temperatura: -10 °C a +45 °C
S i imicas/liquidos: agua dulce, agua salada, sudor,

orina, lejia jabonosa, agua clorada

Humedad: bajo el agua: maximo 1 h a una profundidad de 3 m, hu-
medad relativa: sin limitaciones

Sustancias sélidas: polvo, contacto ocasional con arena

Limpie el producto después de haber entrado en contacto con
I jad/ ias quimi / i 6lidas para evitar
deterioros y un aumento del desgaste (véase la pagina 17).

Condici bi les no permitidas

Sustancias sélidas: particulas altamente higroscépicas (p. €j.,
polvos talco), contacto permanente con arena

3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

/A {PRECAUCION!

Riesgo de lesiones y de danar el producto

» Respete el &ambito de uso del producto y no lo someta a sobrecar-
gas (véase la pagina 15).

» Observe las combinaciones posibles/no permitidas indicadas en
las instrucciones de uso de los productos.

» Respete la vida Gtil maxima del producto.

» Tenga sumo cuidado al trabajar con el producto a fin de evitar da-
flos mecanicos.

» Compruebe que el producto funcione correctamente y que esté
preparado para el uso si sospechara que esta dafado.

» No utilice el producto si su funcionamiento estéa limitado. Tome
las medidas pertinentes (p. €j., limpieza, reparacion, sustitucion o
envio del producto al fabricante o a un taller especializado para
su revision).

S imicas/liquidos: acidos, uso continuo en medios li-

quidos

2.4 Vida uatil

El fabricante ha probado este producto con 3 millones de ciclos de
carga. Esto equivale a una vida dtil de maximo 5 afos, dependiendo
del grado de actividad del usuario.

3 Seguridad
3.1 Significado de los simbolos de advertencia

A PRECAUCION| Advertencias sobre posibles riesgos de acciden-

Advertencias sobre posibles dafios técnicos.

tes y lesiones.

16

Riesgo de daiios en el prod y limit en el f i -

miento

» No exponga el producto a condiciones ambientales no permiti-
das.

» Compruebe que el producto no presente dafios después haber
estado expuesto a condiciones ambientales no permitidas.

» No utilice el producto si esta dafado o si su estado fuera dudoso.
Tome las medidas pertinentes (p. ej., limpieza, reparacion, susti-
tucion o envio del producto al fabricante o a un taller especializa-
do para su revision).



Signos de alteraciones o fallos en el funcionamiento durante el
uso

Las alteraciones en el funcionamiento pueden ponerse de manifiesto
en forma de, p. €j., un modelo de marcha distinto, un posicionamiento
distinto de los componentes protésicos entre si, asi como la aparicion
de ruidos.

4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro

Cantidad | D i 0 Referencia
1 Instrucciones de uso -
1 Adaptador -
4 Varilla roscada 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Preparacion para el uso

Alineamiento o montaje incorrecto
Riesgo de lesiones debido a dafos en los componentes protésicos
» Tenga en cuenta las indicaciones de alineamiento y montaje.

/A PRECAUCION

Montaje incorrecto de las uniones de tornillos

Riesgo de lesiones debidas a la ruptura o al aflojamiento de las

uniones de tornillos

» Limpie las roscas antes de cada montaje.

» Aplique estrictamente los pares de apriete indicados.

» Respete las indicaciones referentes a la longitud de los tornillos
y a la fijacion de los mismos.

5.1 Montaje en la prétesis modular
El nicleo de ajuste se fija con las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del
nicleo de ajuste.

> Materiales necesarios: llave dinamométrica (p. ej., 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prueba:
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete las varillas roscadas con la llave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaje definitivo:
Fije las varillas roscadas con Loctite.
Enrosque las varillas roscadas.
Apriete previamente las varillas roscadas con ayuda de la llave di-
namométrica (10 Nm) y luego apriételas mas fuerte (15 Nm).
3) Sustituya las varillas roscadas que sobresalgan demasiado o es-
tén insertadas con demasiada profundidad por varillas roscadas
adecuadas (véase la tabla de seleccién).

Tabla de seleccién para varillas roscadas
Referencia Longitud (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ajuste

Las varillas roscadas del alojamiento del nicleo de ajuste permiten
realizar correcciones estéticas durante el alineamiento, durante las
pruebas y también tras el acabado de la protesis.

Recambio y desmontaje

La posicién ajustada del componente protésico puede mantenerse en
caso de recambio o desmontaje. Para ello, desenrosque las dos vari-
llas roscadas que se han insertado mas profundamente y que se en-
cuentran una junto a la otra.

6 Limpieza

1) Limpie el producto con un pafio humedo y suave.
2) Seque el producto con un pafo suave.

3) Deje secar al aire la humedad residual.

17



7 Mantenimiento

» Pasados los primeros 30 dias de utilizacion, los componentes
protésicos deben ser sometidos a una inspeccién visual y de fun-
cionamiento.

» Durante la revisién normal se ha de comprobar si la prétesis pre-
senta desgastes.

» Realizar inspecciones anuales de seguridad.

8 Eliminacion

El producto no puede eliminarse en todas partes con residuos domés-
ticos sin clasificar. Una eliminacién indebida puede tener consecuen-
cias nocivas para el medioambiente y para la salud. Observe las indi-
caciones de las autoridades competentes de su pais relativas a la de-
volucion, la recogida y la eliminacién.

9 Aviso legal
Todas las disposiciones legales se someten al derecho imperativo del
pais correspondiente al usuario y pueden variar conforme al mismo.

9.1 Responsabilidad

El fabricante se hace responsable si este producto es utilizado confor-
me a lo descrito e indicado en este documento. El fabricante no se
responsabiliza de los dafios causados debido al incumplimiento de
este documento y, en especial, por los dafos derivados de un uso in-
debido o una modificacién no autorizada del producto.

9.2 Conformidad CE

El producto cumple las exigencias del Reglamento de Productos Sa-
nitarios UE 2017/745. La declaracion de conformidad de la CE puede
descargarse en el sitio web del fabricante.

9.3 Garantia

El fabricante ofrece una garantia para este producto a partir de la fe-
cha de compra. Esta garantia abarca cualquier defecto cuya causa
demostrable se deba a deficiencias del material, de la fabricacion o
de la construccion del producto y se podra hacer valer frente al fabri-
cante mientras perdure el plazo de vigencia de la garantia.

18

Para obtener informacion mas detallada sobre las condiciones de ga-
rantia consulte a la empresa de distribucion del fabricante.

10 Datos técnicos

Referencia 4R84
Peso [g] 115
Altura del sistema [mm] 36
Altura de montaje [mm] 36
Material Titanio
Peso corporal max. [kg] 150

1 Descricao do produto Portugués

Data da ultima atualizagao: 2022-03-07

» Leia este documento atentamente antes de utilizar o produto e
observe as indicagdes de seguranga.

» Instrua o usuério sobre a utilizagdo segura do produto.

» Se tiver dlvidas sobre o produto ou caso surjam problemas, diri-
ja-se ao fabricante.

» Comunique todos os incidentes graves relacionados ao produto,
especialmente uma piora do estado de salde, ao fabricante e ao
drgao responsavel em seu pais.

» Guarde este documento.

1.1 Construcao e funcionamento

O adaptador duplo 4R84 dispoe de um nucleo de ajuste e um encaixe
do nlcleo de ajuste e serve como um elemento de conexao entre os
componentes protéticos. Alteragdes do angulo sdo possiveis proximal
e distalmente nos planos frontal e sagital.

1.2 Possibilidades de combinacao
Este componente protético é compativel com o sistema modular
Ottobock. A funcionalidade com componentes de outros fabricantes,



que dispéem de elementos de conexdo modulares compativeis, nao
foi testada.

2 Uso previsto

2.1 Finalidade
Este produto destina-se exclusivamente ao tratamento exoprotético
das extremidades inferiores.

2.2 Area de aplicagio
Autorizado para o peso corporal max. de 150 kg.

2.3 Condicoes ambientais

Ar e transporte

Faixa de temperatura =20 °C a +60 °C, umidade relativa do ar 20 %
a 90 %, sem vibragdes mecanicas ou impactos

2.4 Vida atil

Este produto foi testado pelo fabricante com 3 milhGes de ciclos de
carga. Isso corresponde, em fungdo do grau de atividade do utiliza-
dor, a uma vida Uutil de 5 anos, no maximo.

3 Seguranca
3.1 Significado dos simbolos de adverténcia

A cuipADo| Aviso sobre potenciais riscos de acidentes e lesées.
:l Aviso sobre potenciais danos técnicos.

3.2 Indicacgoes gerais de seguranca

/A cUIDADO!

Condics = o e e Trre
Faixa de temperatura: -10 °C a +45 °C
Prod imicos/liq : agua doce, agua salgada, suor, uri-

na, agua com sabao, agua clorada

Umidade: mergulho: no maximo 1 h em 3 m de profundidade, umi-
dade relativa do ar: sem restrigoes

Particulas sdlidas: poeira, contato ocasional com areia

Apéds o com idade/produtos qui /particulas
sélidas, limpe o produto para evitar um desgaste maior e da-

nos (consulte a pagina 21).

Condic6 bi is inad iveis

Particulas soélidas: particulas fortemente higroscopicas (por ex.,
talco), contato permanente com areia

Prod /liquidos: acidos, uso permanente em meios
liquidos

Risco de lesdes e de danos ao produto

» Respeite a area de aplicagédo do produto e ndo o exponha a esfor-
Gos excessivos (consulte a pagina 19).

» Observe também as combinagdes possiveis e as que nao séo
possiveis nas instrugdes de utilizagdo dos produtos.

» Observe a vida Gtil maxima do produto.

» Trabalhe cuidadosamente com o produto para evitar danos mecé-
nicos.

» Se vocé estiver suspeitando de um dano, teste o funcionamento e
a operacionalidade do produto.

» Caso o funcionamento do produto esteja limitado, ndo continue a
usa-lo. Tome as medidas adequadas: (por ex., limpeza, reparo,
substitui¢do, revisao pelo fabricante ou por uma oficina especiali-
zada)

\

Perigo de danos ao produto e restricoes das funcoes

19



» Nao exponha o produto a condigées ambientais inadmissiveis.

» Verifique o produto quanto & presenca de danos, caso tenha sido
exposto a condigdes ambientais inadmissiveis.

» Nao utilize o produto, se ele estiver danificado ou em condigdes
duvidosas. Tome as medidas adequadas: (por ex., limpeza, repa-
ro, substitui¢do, revisdo pelo fabricante ou por uma oficina espe-
cializada)

Sinais de alteracoes ou perda de funcionamento durante o uso
As alteragdes de funcionamento podem manifestar-se, por exemplo,
através de um padrdo de marcha alterado, um posicionamento altera-
do dos componentes da prétese entre si, assim como através do apa-
recimento de ruidos.

4 Material fornecido

Quantida- | Designacao Cédigo
de
1 Instrugdes de utilizagao -
1 Adaptador -
4 Pino roscado 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Estabelecer a operacionalidade

A\ CUIDADO

Alinhamento ou montagem incorretos
Risco de lesées devido a danos aos componentes protéticos
» Observe as indicagdes de alinhamento e montagem.

Montagem defeituosa das conexoes roscadas

Risco de lesdes devido a ruptura ou ao desaperto das conexdes
roscadas

» Limpe as roscas antes de cada montagem.

» Cumpra os torques de aperto especificados.

20

» Observe as instrugdes relativamente ao comprimento dos para-
fusos e a fixagao de parafusos.

5.1 Montagem na prétese modular
O nucleo de ajuste ¢ fixado com os pinos roscados do encaixe do ni-
cleo de ajuste.
> Materiais necessarios: Chave dinamométrica (por ex. 710D20),
Loctite 241 636K13
1) Prova:
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Apertar os pinos roscados com a chave dinamométrica (10 Nm).
2) Montagem definitiva:
Fixar os pinos roscados com Loctite.
Inserir os pinos roscados, girando-os.
Efetuar um pré-aperto dos pinos roscados com a chave dinamo-
métrica (10 Nm) e depois aperta-los (15 Nm).
3) Substituir os pinos roscados, que estejam muito salientes ou que
se aprofundaram demais, por outros adequados (ver tabela de

selegao).
Tabela de selecao para pinos roscados
Codigo Comprimento (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ajuste

Os pinos roscados do encaixe do nicleo de ajuste permitem efetuar
corregOes estaticas durante o alinhamento, a prova e apés a confec-
¢ao da proétese.

Substituicao e desmontagem

A posicdo ajustada do componente de protese pode ser mantida na
substituicdo ou desmontagem. Para isso, retirar os dois pinos rosca-
dos, colocados lado a lado e aparafusados mais profundamente.



6 Limpeza

1) Limpar o produto com um pano macio umedecido.
2) Secar o produto com um pano macio.

3) Deixar secar ao ar para eliminar a umidade residual.

7 Manutencao

» Apobs os primeiros 30 dias de uso, submeter os componentes
protéticos a uma inspecao visual e a um teste de funcionamento.

» Verificar a prétese completa quanto a presenca de desgastes du-
rante a consulta de rotina.

» Executar revisdes de seguranga anuais.

8 Eliminacao

Em alguns locais ndo é permitida a eliminagdo do produto em lixo do-
méstico ndo seletivo. Uma eliminagdo inadequada pode ter conse-
quéncias nocivas ao meio ambiente e a satide. Observe as indicagdes
dos 6rgaos nacionais responsaveis pelos processos de devolugao,
coleta e eliminagao.

9 Notas legais

Todas as condigdes legais estdo sujeitas ao respectivo direito em vi-
gor no pais em que o produto for utilizado e podem variar correspon-
dentemente.

9.1 Responsabilidade

O fabricante se responsabiliza, se o produto for utilizado de acordo
com as descrigbes e instrugdes contidas neste documento. O fabri-
cante ndo se responsabiliza por danos causados pela ndo observan-
cia deste documento, especialmente aqueles devido a utilizagao ina-
dequada ou a modificagao do produto sem permissao.

9.2 Conformidade CE

Este produto preenche os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2017/745
sobre dispositivos médicos. A declaragao de conformidade CE pode
ser baixada no website do fabricante.

9.3 Garantia contratual

O fabricante concede uma garantia contratual sobre o produto a par-
tir da data de compra. Esta garantia contratual abrange defeitos com-
provadamente causados por erros de material, fabricagdo ou constru-
Ga0 e reclamados ao fabricante dentro do prazo de garantia.

A sociedade distribuidora responsavel do fabricante podera dar mais
informagdes sobre as condigbes de garantia contratual.

10 Dados técnicos

Cédigo 4R84
Peso [g] 115
Altura do [mm] 36
Altura de montagem [mm] 36
Material Titanio
Peso corporal max. [kg] 150

Nederlands

1 Productbeschrijving

Datum van de laatste update: 2022-03-07

» Lees dit document aandachtig door voordat u het product in
gebruik neemt en neem de veiligheidsinstructies in acht.

» Leer de gebruiker hoe hij veilig met het product moet omgaan.

» Neem contact op met de fabrikant, wanneer u vragen hebt over
het product of wanneer er zich problemen voordoen.

» Meld elk ernstige incident dat in samenhang met het product
optreedt aan de fabrikant en de verantwoordelijke instantie in uw
land. Dat geldt met name bij een verslechtering van de gezond-
heidstoestand.

» Bewaar dit document.

21



1.1 Constructie en functie

De dubbele adapter 4R84 is voorzien van een piramideadapter en een
piramideadapteraansluiting. Hij dient als verbindingselement tussen
prothesecomponenten. Veranderingen van de hoek in het frontale en
sagittale vlak zijn proximaal en distaal mogelijk.

1.2 Combinatiemogelijkhed

Deze prothesecomponent is compatibel met het modulaire systeem
van Ottobock. De functionaliteit in combinatie met componenten van
andere fabrikanten die beschikken over compatibele modulaire verbin-
dingselementen, is niet getest.

2 Gebruiksdoel

2.1 Gebruiksdoel
Het product mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt als onderdeel van uit-
wendige prothesen voor de onderste ledematen.

2.2 Toepassingsgebied
Goedgekeurd tot een lichaamsgewicht van max. 150 kg.

2.3 Omgevingscondities

Opslag en transport

Temperatuurgebied —20 °C tot +60 °C, relatieve luchtvochtigheid
20% tot 90%, geen mechanische trillingen of schokken

T ing dities

Temperatuurgebied: —10 °C tot +45 °C

Chemicalién/vloeistoffen: zoet water, zout water, transpiratie-
vocht, urine, zeepsop, chloorwater

Vocht: onderdompelen: maximaal 1 u op 3 m diepte, relatieve lucht-
vochtigheid: geen beperkingen

Vaste stoffen: stof, sporadisch contact met zand

Reinig het product nadat dit in contact is geweest met
vocht/chemicalién/vaste stoffen om een versterkte slijtage en
schade te voorkomen (zie pagina 24).

22

Niet- geving dities

Vaste stoffen: sterk hygroscopische deeltjes (bijv. talkpoeder),
langdurig contact met zand

Chemicalién/vloeistoffen: zuren, langdurig gebruik in vloeibare
media

2.4 Levensduur

Het product is door de fabrikant getest met 3 miljoen belastingscycli.
Afhankelijk van de mate van activiteit van de gebruiker komt dit over-
een met een levensduur van maximaal vijf jaar.

3 Veiligheid
3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwingssymbol

A VOORzIcHTIG| Waarschuwing voor mogelijke ongevallen- en let-
selrisico's.

3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

/A VOORZICHTIG!

Waarschuwing voor mogelijke technische scha-
de.

had.

Gevaar voor ver dingeng voor pr

» Houdt u zich aan het toepassingsgebied van het product en stel
het niet bloot aan overbelasting (zie pagina 22).

» Neem de combinatiemogelijkheden/combinatieaansluitingen in de
gebruiksaanwijzingen van de producten in acht.

» Neem de maximale levensduur van het product in acht.

» Ga zorgvuldig met het product om, om mechanische beschadi-
ging te voorkomen.

» Controleer het product op zijn functionaliteit en bruikbaarheid,
indien u beschadiging vermoedt.



» Gebruik het product niet, indien zijn functionaliteit beperkt is.
Neem adequate maatregelen (bijv. reiniging, reparatie, vervan-
ging, controle door de fabrikant of een orthopedische werkplaats)

LET P

Gevaar voor schade aan het product en functiebeperkingen

» Stel het product niet bloot aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn
toegestaan.

» Controleer het product op beschadiging, indien het heeft blootge-
staan aan omgevingscondities die niet zijn toegestaan.

» Gebruik het product niet, indien het beschadigd is of zich in een
twijfelachtige toestand bevindt. Neem adequate maatregelen (bijv.
reiniging, reparatie, vervanging, controle door de fabrikant of een
orthopedische werkplaats)

Tekenen van functieveranderingen of -verlies tijdens het gebruik

Functieveranderingen kunnen bijvoorbeeld tot uiting komen in een

verandering van het gangbeeld, een verandering van de positionering

van de prothesecomponenten ten opzichte van elkaar en geluidsont-
wikkeling.

4 Inhoud van de levering

5 Gebruiksklaar maken

Verkeerde opbouw of montage

Gevaar voor verwonding door beschadiging van prothesecompo-
nenten

» Neem de opbouw- en montage-instructies in acht.

Verkeerde montage van de schroefverbindingen

Gevaar voor verwonding door breuk of losraken van de schroefver-

bindingen

» Voordat u schroeven en bouten gaat monteren, moet u altijd
eerst de schroefdraad reinigen.

» Houd u aan de aangegeven aanhaalmomenten.

» Neem de instructies over de lengte van de schroeven en het bor-
gen ervan in acht.

5.1 Monteren in de modulaire prothese

De piramideadapter wordt gefixeerd met de stelbouten van de adap-

teraansluiting.

> Benodigde materialen: momentsleutel (bijv. 720D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13

Aantal Omschrijving Refer 1) P
mer
1 Gebruiksaanwijzing -
1 Adapter -
4 Schroefdraadpen 506G3=M8x12-V

Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten aan met de momentsleutel (10 Nm).

2) Definitieve montage:
Borg de stelbouten met Loctite.
Draai de stelbouten in de adapter.
Draai de stelbouten met de momentsleutel eerst halfvast (10 Nm)
en daarna helemaal aan (15 Nm).

8) Vervang stelbouten die te ver uitsteken of te diep zijn inge-
schroefd door passende stelbouten (zie de keuzetabel).

23



Ki bel voor stelb
Artikel Lengte (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Afstellen

Met de stelbouten van de piramideadapteraansluiting kunnen tijdens
de opbouw, het passen en na voltooiing van de prothese statische
correcties worden uitgevoerd.

Ver ing en d

De ingestelde positie van de prothesecomponent kan bij vervanging of
demontage behouden blijven. Schroef daarvoor de twee diepst inge-
schroefde stelbouten die naast elkaar liggen eruit.

6 Reiniging

1) Reinig het product met een vochtige, zachte doek.

2) Droog het product af met een zachte doek.

3) Laat het achtergebleven vocht aan de lucht opdrogen.

7 Onderhoud
Voer na de eerste 30 dagen dat de prothesecomponenten zijn
gebruikt, een visuele controle en een functiecontrole uit.

» Controleer de complete prothese bij de normale consultatie op
slijtage.

» Voer eens per jaar een veiligheidscontrole uit.

8 Afvalverwerking

Het product mag niet overal worden meegegeven met ongesorteerd
huishoudelijk afval. Wanneer afval niet wordt weggegooid volgens de
daarvoor geldende bepalingen, kan dat schadelijke gevolgen hebben
voor het milieu en de gezondheid. Neem de aanwijzingen van de in uw
land bevoegde instanties in acht, voor wat betreft terugname- en inza-
melprocedures en afvalverwerking.

24

9 Juridische informatie

Op alle juridische bepalingen is het recht van het land van gebruik van
toepassing. Daarom kunnen deze bepalingen van land tot land varié-
ren.

9.1 Aansprakelijkheid

De fabrikant is aansprakelijk, wanneer het product wordt gebruikt vol-
gens de beschrijvingen en aanwijzingen in dit document. Voor schade
die wordt veroorzaakt door niet-naleving van de aanwijzingen in dit
document, in het bijzonder door een verkeerd gebruik of het aanbren-
gen van niet-toegestane veranderingen aan het product, is de fabri-
kant niet aansprakelijk.

9.2 CE-conformiteit

Het product voldoet aan de eisen van richtlijn (EU) 2017/745 betref-
fende medische hulpmiddelen. De CE-conformiteitsverklaring kan op
de website van de fabrikant gedownload worden.

9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

De fabrikant verleent garantie op het product vanaf de aankoopdatum.
Deze garantie is van toepassing op gebreken die aantoonbaar berus-
ten op materiaal-, productie- of constructiefouten en binnen de garan-
tieperiode kenbaar worden gemaakt aan de fabrikant.

Voor nadere informatie over de garantievoorwaarden kunt u contact
opnemen met het verkoopkantoor van de fabrikant voor uw land.

10 Technische gegevens

Refer 4R84
Gewicht [g] 115
Systeemhoogte [mm] 36
Inbouwhoogte [mm] 36
Materiaal Titanium
Max. lich icht [kg] 150




Svenska

1 Produktbeskrivning

2.3 Omgivningsforhallanden

Datum for senaste uppdatering: 2022-03-07

» Las noga igenom detta dokument innan du boérjar anvanda pro-
dukten och beakta sékerhetsanvisningarna.

» Instruera anvandaren i hur man anvander produkten pa ett sakert
sétt.

» Kontakta tillverkaren om du har fragor om produkten eller om det
uppstar problem.

» Anmal alla allvarliga tilloud som uppstar pa grund av produkten, i
synnerhet vid férsamrat halsotillstand, till tillverkaren och det ak-
tuella landets ansvariga myndighet.

» Spara det har dokumentet.

1.1 Konstruktion och funktion

Dubbeladapter 4R84 ar férsedd med en pyramidkoppling och ett uttag
for pyramidkoppling. Den anvénds som férbindelseelement for protes-
komponenter. Distala och proximala vinkelférandringar ar méjliga i
frontalplanet och sagittalplanet.

1.2 Kombinationsmajligh

Den hér proteskomponenten ar kompatibel med Ottobocks modulsy-
stem. Proteskomponentens funktionalitet i kombination med kompo-
nenter fran andra tillverkare som &r utrustade med kompatibel modu-
lanslutning har inte testats.

2 Andamalsenlig anvindning

2.1 Avsedd anvandning
Produkten ar endast avsedd for exoprotetisk behandling av den nedre
extremiteten.

2.2 Anvandningsomrade
Tillaten upp till en kroppsvikt pa max. 150 kg.

Forvaring och transport
Temperaturomrade -20 °C till +60 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 20 % till
90 %, inga mekaniska vibrationer eller stétar

Tillitna omgivningsférhalland

Temperaturomrade: -10 °C till +45 °C

Kemikalier/vatskor: sotvatten, saltvatten, svett, urin, tvalvatten,
klorvatten

Fukt: nedsankning i vatten: max. 1 h pa 3 m djup. Relativ luftfuktig-
het: inga begransningar

Fasta dmnen: damm, tillfallig kontakt med sand

Reng6r produkten om den har kommit i kontakt med fukt/ke-
mikalier/fasta amnen for att minska risken for 6kat slitage
och skador (se sida 27).

Otillatna omgivningsférhallanden

Fasta amnen: starkt hygroskopiska partiklar (t.ex. talk), langre kon-
takt med sand

Kemikalier/vatskor: syror, lingre anvéndning i flytande medier

2.4 Livslangd

Produkten har testats av tillverkaren med tre miljoner belastningscyk-
ler. Beroende pa anvéndarens aktivitetsniva motsvarar detta en livs-
langd p& maximalt 5 ar.

3 Sakerhet
3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydel

Varning for méjliga olycks- och skaderisker.

Varning fér mojliga tekniska skador.

25



3.2 All

sadkerh

ringar

41 leveransen

/\ OBSERVERA! Antal B Referensnu
1 Bruksanvisning -
" . 1 Adapter -
Risk for personskador och skador pa produkten 2 Gangstift 506G3=M8x12.V
» Anvand produkten som det ar avsett och 6verbelasta den inte (se
sida 25). ) . " | 5Goraklart fér anvindning
» Ta hansyn till uppgifterna om tillatna och otillatna kombinationer i
produkternas bruksanvisningar.
» Beakta proéu.ktens maximala livslangd. ) ) Felaktig inriktning eller montering
» Arbeta forsiktigt med produkten sé att den inte skadas mekaniskt. Risk fér personskador till félid av skador p& proteskomponenter
» Kontrollera att produkten fungerar och klarar av vanlig anvandning » Observera anvisningarna for inriktning och montering.
om du tror att den har skadats.
» Anvand inte produkten om dess funktioner ar begrénsade. Vidta

lampliga atgérder vid behov (t.ex. rengdring, reparation, byte,
kontroll hos tillverkaren eller i en fackverkstad)

Fara for produktskador och funktionsbegransningar

>
>

>

Utsétt inte produkten for ofillatna omgivningsférhallanden.
Kontrollera om produkten &r skadad ifall den har utsatts for otillat-
na omgivningsférhallanden.

Anvand inte produkten om den ar skadad eller om du &r osaker
pa dess skick. Vidta lampliga atgarder vid behov (t.ex. rengoring,
reparation, byte, kontroll hos tillverkaren eller i en fackverkstad)

Tecken pa férindrad eller férlorad funktion vid anvindning
Funktionsforandringar kan goéra sig markbara genom exempelvis for-
andrad gangbild, férandrad positionering av proteskomponenter i for-
hallande till varandra och férandrade ljud under anvéandning.

26

Felaktig montering av skruvférband

Skaderisk om skruvférbanden lossnar eller gar sénder

» Rengor gangan fére varje montering.

» Folj de foreskrivna atdragningsmomenten.

» Folj anvisningarna om skruvlangder och skruvsakring.

5.1 Montera i en moduléar protes
Pyramidkopplingen fixeras med géngstiften till pyramidkopplingsopp-

ningen.

> No6dvandigt material: Momentnyckel (t. ex. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) Provning:
Skruva in gangstiften.
Dra at géngstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm).

2) Definitiv montering:

Sakra gangstiften med Loctite.

Skruva in gangstiften.

Fordra forst géangstiften med hjalp av momentnyckeln (10 Nm)
och sedan slutligt (15 Nm).



3) Byt ut gangstift som sticker ut eller har skruvats in fér mycket mot
andra passande géangstift (se urvalstabell).

Urvalstabell for gangstift
Artikel Langd (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justering

Gangstiften for pyramidkopplingarnas fasten mojliggor statiska korrek-
turer under inriktningen, provningen och éven efter fardigstallande av
protesen.

Byte och demontering

Proteskomponentens instéllda position kan bibehallas vid byte eller
demontering. For att gora det ska de bada gangstiften som ar djupast
iskruvade och som befinner sig bredvid varandra, skruvas loss.

6 Rengoring

1) Rengor produkten med en fuktig och mjuk trasa.
2) Torka produkten med en mjuk trasa.

3) Lat resterande fuktighet torka bort i luften.

7 Underhall

» Kontrollera proteskomponenterna visuellt och funktionellt efter de
forsta 30 dagarnas anvandning.

» Under den normala konsultationen ska den kompletta protesen
kontrolleras med avseende pa slitage.

» Genomfér arliga sakerhetskontroller.

8 Avfallshantering

Produkten far inte kasseras var som helst bland osorterat hushallsav-
fall. Felaktig avfallshantering kan ge upphov till skador pa miljé6 och
halsa. Observera uppgifterna fran behoriga myndigheter i ditt land om
aterlamning, insamling och avfallshantering.

9 Juridisk information
Alla juridiska villkor ar understéllda lagstiftningen i det land dar pro-
dukten anvands och kan darfér variera.

9.1 Ansvar

Tillverkaren ansvarar om produkten anvands enligt beskrivningarna
och anvisningarna i detta dokument. For skador som uppstar till foljd
av att detta dokument inte beaktats ansvarar tillverkaren inte.

9.2 CE-6verensstimmelse

Produkten uppfyller kraven enligt EU-férordning 2017/745 om medi-
cintekniska produkter. CE-forsékran om overensstimmelse kan lad-
das ned fran tillverkarens webbplats.

9.3 Garanti

Tillverkarens garanti fér produkten géller fran och med inképsdatumet.
Garantin omfattar defekter som bevisligen kan harledas till material-,
tillverknings- eller konstruktionsfel och som anmaéls inom den garanti-
tid som tillverkaren har angivit.

Néarmare information om garantikraven kan fas fran tillverkarens ansva-
riga representant.

10 Tekniska uppgifter

Refer 4R84
Vikt [g] 115
Sy héjd [mm] 36
Inbyggnadshojd [mm] 36
Material Titan
Maximal kroppsvikt [kg] 150

1 Produktbeskrivelse Dansk

INFORMATION

Dato for sidste opdatering: 2022-03-07

27



» Lees dette dokument opmaerksomt igennem, for produktet tages i
brug, og felg sikkerhedsanvisningerne.

» Instruér brugeren i, hvordan man anvender produktet sikkert.

» Kontakt fabrikanten, hvis du har spergsmal til eller problemer
med produktet.

» Indberet alle alvorlige hzendelser i forbindelse med produktet,
seerligt ved forveerring af brugerens helbredstilstand, til fabrikan-
ten og den ansvarlige myndighed i dit land.

» Opbevar dette dokument til senere brug.

1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
Dobbeltadapteren 4R84 er forsynet med en pyramideadapter og en

Tilladte omgivelsesbetingel.

Kemikalier/vaesker: Ferskvand, saltvand, sved, urin, seebevand,

klorvand

Fugt: Neddykning: maksimalt 1 h i 3 m dybde, relativ luftfugtighed:
ingen begraensninger

Faste partikler: Stov, lejlighedsvis kontakt med sand

Rens produktet efter | kt med fugt/} ikalier/faste par-

tikler for at undga eget slitage og skader (se side 30).

Ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingel:

Faste partikler: Steerkt hygroskopiske partikler (f.eks. talkum), per-
manent kontakt med sand

holder til pyramideadapteren. Den tjener som forbindel lement
mellem protesekomponenter. Distale og proximale vinkeleendringer i
frontal- og sagittalplanet muliggeres.

1.2 Kombinatic ligheder

Denne protesekomponent er kompatibel med Ottobocks modulaere
system. Funktionen blev ikke testet med komponenter fra andre pro-
ducenter, som tilbyder kompatible moduleere forbindelseselementer.

2 Formalsbestemt anvendelse

2.1 Anvendelsesformal
Produktet ma udelukkende anvendes til eksoprotetisk behandling af
de nedre ekstremiteter.

2.2 Anvendelsesomrade
Godkendt til en kropsvaegt pa maks. 150 kg.

2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser

Opbevaring og transport
Temperaturomrade —20 °C til +60 °C, relativ luftfugtighed 20 % til
90 %, ingen mekaniske vibrationer eller sted

\ Tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser
| Temperaturomréde: -10 °C til +45 °C

28

Kemikalier/vaesker: Syrer, permanent brug i flydende medier

2.4 Levetid

Produktet blev afprevet af fabrikanten med 3 millioner belastningscy-
klusser. Dette svarer, alt efter brugerens aktivitetsgrad, til en levetid
pa maks. 5 ar.

3 Sikkerhed
3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning

Advarsel om risiko for ulykke og personskade.

3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

/\ FORSIGTIG!

Risiko for tilskadek og produktskad:

» Overhold produktets anvendelsesomrade og overbelast ikke pro-
duktet (se side 28).

» Ver opmerksom pa kombinationsmulighederne/kombinationsu-
delukkelser i brugsanvisningerne til produkterne.

Advarsel om mulige tekniske skader.




Veer opmaerksom pa produktets maksimale levetid.

Arbejd omhyggeligt med produktet for at forhindre mekaniske
skader.

Kontroller funktionen af produktet, hvis du har mistanke om, at det
er blevet beskadiget.

Brug ikke produktet, hvis det ikke fungerer korrekt. Serg efter be-
hov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. rengering, reparation, ud-
skiftning, kontrol hos fabrikanten eller et autoriseret bandageri)

Risi
>
>

>

Teg

ko for p og begr i i funktionen

Udseet ikke produktet for ikke-tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.
Kontroller produktet for skader, hvis det har veeret udsat for ikke-
tilladte omgivelsesbetingelser.

Benyt ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller er i en tvivisom
tilstand. Serg efter behov for egnede foranstaltninger (f.eks. ren-
gering, reparation, udskiftning, kontrol hos fabrikanten eller et au-
toriseret bandageri)

n pa funktionsaendringer eller -svigt under brug

Funktionseendringer kan vise sig f.eks. pa grund af et sendret gang-

men
til hi

ster, en eendret positionering af protesekomponenterne i forhold
nanden samt stejudvikling.

4 Leveringsomfang

M d Betegnelse Identifikation
1 Brugsanvisning -
1 Adapter -
4 Gevindstift 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Indretning til brug

Forkert opbygning eller montering

Risiko for personskade som folge af beskadigede protesekompo-
nenter

» Folg opbygnings- og monteringsanvisningerne.

A FORSIGTIG

Forkert montering af skrueforbindelserne

Risiko for tilskadekomst pa grund af brud eller lesning af skruefor-
bindelserne

» Renger gevindet for hver montering.

» Overhold de fastlagte tilspeendingsmomenter.

» Folg anvisningerne for skruernes laengder og skruesikring.

5.1 Montering i modulaer protese
Pyramideadapteren fikseres med pyramideadapter-holderens ge-
vindstifter.
> Nedvendige materialer: momentnegle (f.eks.710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13
1) Prevning:
Skru gevindstifterne ind.
Fastspaend gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm).
2) Endelig montering:
Sikr gevindstifterne med Loctite.
Skru gevindstifterne ind.
Speaend ferst gevindstifterne med momentneglen (10 Nm), og
fastspeend dem sa endeligt (15 Nm).
3) Gevindstifter, der rager for langt ud eller er blevet skruet for langt
ind, skal udskiftes med passende gevindstifter (se tabel til valg).

29



Tabel til valg af gevindstifter

Identifikation Laengde (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Justering

Pyramideadapterholderens gevindstifter giver mulighed for, at der kan
udferes statiske korrektioner under opbygningen, prevningen og efter
feerdiggerelsen af protesen.

Udskiftning og afmontering

Protesekomponentens indstillede position kan bibeholdes ved udskift-
ning eller afmontering. Til dette fiernes de gevindstifter, der er skruet
dybest i, og som er placeret ved siden af hinanden.

6 Rengering

1) Renger produktet med en fugtig, bled klud.
2) Ter produktet af med en bled klud.

3) Den resterende fugtighed luftterres.

7 Vedllgeholdelse
Der skal udferes en visuel kontrol og en funktionskontrol af prote-
sekomponenterne efter de ferste 30 dages brug.

» Under den normale undersegelse skal den komplette protese
kontrolleres for slitage.

» Gennemfer arlige sikkerhedskontroller.

8 Bortskaffelse

Dette produkt ma generelt ikke bortskaffes som usorteret hushold-
ningsaffald. En ukorrekt bortskaffelse kan have en skadende virkning
pa miljget og sundheden. Overhold anvisningerne fra de ansvarlige
myndigheder i dit land, for sa vidt angar returnering, indsamlingspro-
cedurer og bortskaffelse.

30

9 Juridiske oplysninger
Alle retlige betingelser er undergivet det pageeldende brugerlands lov-
bestemmelser og kan variere tilsvarende.

9.1 Ansvar

Fabrikanten patager sig kun ansvar, hvis produktet anvendes i over-
ensstemmelse med beskrivelserne og anvisningerne i dette dokument.
Fabrikanten patager sig intet ansvar for skader, som er opstaet ved til-
sidesaettelse af dette dokument og iseer forarsaget af ukorrekt anven-
delse eller ikke tilladt zendring af produktet.

9.2 CE-overensstemmelse

Produktet opfylder kravene i Europa-Parlamentets og Radets forord-
ning (EU) 2017/745 om medicinsk udstyr. CE-overensstemmelseser-
kleeringen kan downloades pa fabrikantens hjemmeside.

9.3 Garanti

Producenten yder garanti pa dette produkt fra kebsdato. Garantien
daekker mangler, der paviseligt skyldes materiale-, fremstillings- eller
konstruktionsfejl, og som geres geeldende over for producenten inden
for denne garantiperiode.

Yderligere oplysninger om garantibetingelserne kan fas hos produ-
centens ansvarlige distributer.

10 Tekniske data

Identifikation 4R84
Vaegt [g] 115
Sy hgjde [mm] 36
M ingshejde [mm] 36
Materiale Titan
Maks. kropsvaegt [kg] 150




1 Produktbeskrivelse Norsk

2.3 Miljeforhold

Dato for siste oppdatering: 2022-03-07

» Les noye gjennom dette dokumentet fer du tar produktet i bruk,
og veer oppmerksom pa sikkerhetsanvisningene.

» Instruer brukeren i sikker bruk av produktet.

» Henvend deg til produsenten hvis du har spersmal om produktet
eller det oppstar problemer.

» Sorg for at enhver alvorlig hendelse relatert til produktet, spesielt
forringelse av helsetilstanden, rapporteres til produsenten og de
ansvarlige myndigheter i landet ditt.

» Tavare pa dette dokumentet.

1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon

Dobbeltadapteren 4R84 har en justeringskjerne og en justerings-
kjerneholder. Den fungerer som forbindelsesledd mellom protesekom-
ponentene. Det er mulig & foreta vinkelendringer proksimalt og distalt i
frontal- og sagittalplanet.

1.2 Kombinasj ligh
Denne protesekomponenten er kompatibel med Ottobocks modulser-
system. Funksjonaliteten med komponenter fra andre produsenter,

som har kompatible modulaere forbindelseselementer, er ikke testet.

2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

2.1 Bruksformal
Produktet skal utelukkende brukes til eksoprotetisk utrustning av ned-
re ekstremitet.

2.2 Bruksomrade
Godkjent inntil maks. 150 kg kroppsvekt.

Lagring og transport
Temperaturomrade —20 °C til +60 °C, relativ luftfuktighet 20 % til
90 %, ingen mekaniske vibrasjoner eller stat

Tillatte miljobetingel

Temperaturomrade: -10 °C til +45 °C

Kjemikalier/vaesker: ferskvann, saltvann, svette, urin, sapevann,
klorvann

Fuktighet: Neddykking maksimalt 1 t pa 3 m dyp, relativ luftfuktig-
het: ingen begrensninger

Faste stoffer: stov, av og til kontakt med sand

Rengjor produktet etter kontakt med fuktighet/kjemikali-
er/faste stoffer for 4 unnga okt slitasje og skader (se side 33).

Ikke tillatte miljgbetingelser

Faste stoffer: sveert hygroskopiske partikler (f.eks. talkum), langva-
rig kontakt med sand

Kjemikalier/vaesker: syrer, langvarig bruk i flytende medier

2.4 Levetid

Produsenten har testet produktet med 3 millioner belastningssykluser.
Dette tilsvarer, avhengig av brukerens aktivitetsgrad, en levetid pa
maksimalt 6 ar.

3 Sikkerhet
3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning

Advarsel mot mulige ulykker og personskader.

Advarsel om mulige tekniske skader.

31



3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

4 Leveringsomfang

’W‘ Antall B | Merking
1 Bruksanvisning -
1 Adapter -
Fare for personskader og fare for produktskader 2 Settskrue 506G3=M8x12-V

» Overhold bruksomradet til produktet og ikke utsett det for noen
overbelastning (se side 31).

» Veer oppmerksom pa hvilke kombinasjoner er mulig/utelukkes i
bruksanvisningene til produktene.

» Overhold produktets maksimale levetid.

» Ver noye ved arbeider pa produktet for & unnga mekaniske ska-
der.

» Kontroller produktets funksjon og brukbarhet ved mistanke om
skader.

» lkke bruk produktet hvis dets funksjon er innskrenket. Iverksett
egnede tiltak (f.eks. rengjering, reparasjon, utskiftning, kontroll
utfert av produsenten eller fagverksted)

og funksjonsinnskrenkni

Fare for pr j

» lkke utsett produktet for ikke-tillatte miljaforhold.

» Kontroller produktet for skader hvis det er blitt brukt under ikke-til-
latte miljeforhold.

» lkke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller i en tvilsom tilstand.
Iverksett egnede tiltak (f.eks. rengjering, reparasjon, utskiftning,
kontroll utfert av produsenten eller fagverksted)

Tuktckad

Indikasjon pa funksjonsendringer eller -tap under bruk
Funksjonsendringer kan vises f.eks. ved et forandret gangbilde, en
forandring av protesekomponentenes posisjon i forhold til hverandre,
samt ved stoyutvikling.

32

5 Klargjering til bruk

Feilaktig oppbygging eller montering
Fare for personskade grunnet skader pa protesekomponenter
» Folg oppbyggings- og monteringsanvisningene.

Feil montering av skrueforbindelsene

Fare for skade fordi skrueforbindelser lasner eller brekker

» Rengjer gjengene for hver montering.

» Overhold de angitte tiltrekkingsmomentene.

» Legg merke til anvisningene om skruelengde og skruesikring.

5.1 Montering i modularprotese
Justeringskjernen fikseres med justeringskjernemottaket settskruer.
> Nedvendige materialer: Momentnekkel (f.eks. 710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13
1) Preving:
Skru inn settskruene.
Trekk til settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm).
2) Endelig montering:
Sikre settskruene med Loctite.
Skru inn settskruene.
Skru ferst inn settskruene med momentnekkelen (10 Nm) og trekk
sa til (15 Nm).



3) Settskruer som star for langt ut eller er skrudd for dypt inn, ma
skiftes ut med passende settskruer (se valgtabell).

Valgtabell for settskruer
Merking Lengde (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Justering

Settskruene i justeringskjernemottaket gjer det mulig a foreta statiske
korreksjoner under oppbyggingen, previngen og etter ferdigstillelsen
av protesen.

Bytte og demontering

Den innstilte posisjonen til protesekomponenten kan opprettholdes
ved utskiftning eller demontering. Da ma de to settskruene som er
skrudd lengst inn og sitter ved siden av hverandre, skrus ut.

6 Rengjoring

1) Rengjer produktet med en fuktig, myk klut.
2) Terk av produktet med en myk klut.

3) Restfuktigheten luftterkes.

7 Vedlikehold

» Protesekomponentene skal kontrolleres visuelt og funksjonsmes-
sig etter de forste 30 dagene med bruk.

» Under den normale konsultasjonen skal hele protesen kontrolleres
for slitasje.

» Gjennomfer arlige sikkerhetskontroller.

8 Kassering

Produktet skal ikke kasseres sammen med usortert husholdningsav-
fall. En ikke forskriftsmessig avhending kan ha negativ innvirkning pa
miljo og helse. Folg bestemmelsene fra ansvarlig myndighet i ditt land
nar det gjelder prosedyrer for retur, innsamling og avfallshandtering.

9 Juridiske merknader
Alle juridiske vilkar er underlagt de aktuelle lovene i brukerlandet og
kan variere deretter.

9.1 Ansvar

Produsenten patar seg ansvar nar produktet blir brukt i samsvar med
beskrivelsene og anvisningene i dette dokumentet. Produsenten patar
seg ikke ansvar for skader som oppstéar som felge av at anvisningene i
dette dokumentet ikke har blitt fulgt, spesielt ved feil bruk eller ikke til-
latte endringer pa produktet.

9.2 CE-samsvar

Produktet oppfyller kravene i forordning (EU) 2017/745 om medisinsk
utstyr. CE-samsvarserkleeringen kan lastes ned fra nettsiden til produ-
senten.

9.3 Garanti

Produsenten gir en garanti for dette produktet fra kjepsdato. Garanti-
en omfatter mangler som skyldes feil i materialer, produksjon eller
konstruksjon, og som gjeres gjeldende overfor produsenten innen ut-
lop av garantitiden.

Naermere informasjon om garantivilkarene kan fas hos produsentens
salgsfirma.

10 Tekniske data

Merking 4R84
Vekt [g] 115
Sy hoyde [mm] 36
Monteringshoyde [mm] 36
Materiale Titan
Maks. kroppsvekt [kg] 150

33



1 Tuotteen kuvaus Suomi

2.3 Ymparistéolosuhteet

Viimeisimman paivityksen paivamaara: 2022-03-07

» Lue tdma asiakirja huolellisesti lapi ennen tuotteen kéyttoa ja nou-
data turvallisuusohijeita.

» Perehdyté kayttdja tuotteen turvalliseen kayttoon.

» Kéanny valmistajan puoleen, jos sinulla on kysyttdvaa tuotteesta
tai mikali kayton aikana ilmenee ongelmia.

» limoita kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistd vakavista vaaratilanteista,
erityisesti terveydentilan huononemisesta, valmistajalle ja kaytto-
maan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

» Sailyta tima asiakirja.

Varastointi ja kuljetus
Lampétila-alue 20 °C ... +60 °C, suhteellinen ilmankosteus 20 % —
90 %, ei mekaanista térinaa tai iskuja

Sallitut ymparistoolosuhteet

Lampétila-alue: =10 °C ... +45 °C

Kemikaalit/kosteus: makea vesi, suolainen vesi, hiki, virtsa, saip-
pualiuos, kloorivesi

Kosteus: upotus: enintaan 1 h 3 m syvyydessa, suhteellinen ilman-
kosteus: ei rajoituksia

Kiinteat aineet: poly, tilapdinen kosketus hiekkaan

Puhdi

1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta

Kaksoisadapterissa 4R84 on pyramidiadapteri ja naarasadapteri. Se
toimii proteesin komponenttien vélisena liitososana. Proksimaaliset ja
distaaliset kulmanmuutokset ovat mahdollisia frontaalisessa ja sagit-
taalisessa tasossa.

1.2 Yhdistelmé@mahdollisuudet

Tama proteesikomponentti on yhteensopiva Ottobock-modulaarijarjes-
telman kanssa. Toiminnallisuutta muiden valmistajien kanssa, jotka

ovat kaytettdvissa yhteensopivilla modulaarisilla liitososilla, ei ole tes-
tattu.

2 Maardystenmukainen kaytté

2.1 Kayttotarkoitus

Tuote on tarkoitettu kaytettavéksi yksinomaan alaraajan eksoprotesoin-
tiin.

2.2 Kayttoalue

Korkein sallittu ruumiinpaino 150 kg.

34

P tuote sen jouduttua kosketuksiin kosteuden / kemi-
kaalien / kiinteiden aineiden kanssa vilttddksesi voimak-
kaamman kulumisen ja vauriot (katso sivu 36).

Kielletyt ymparistéolosuhteet

Kiinteat aineet: voimakkaasti hygroskooppiset hiukkaset

(esim. talkki), pitkdaikainen kosketus hiekkaan
Kemikaalit/kosteus: hapot, pitkaaikainen kaytto nestemaisessa
aineessa

2.4 Kayttoika

Valmistaja on testannut tuotteen 3 miljoonalla kuormitusjaksolla. Taméa
vastaa kayttajan aktiivisuustasosta riippuen enintaan 5 vuoden kayttoi-
kaa.

3 Turvallisuus

3.1 Kéyttéohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys
Mahdollisia tapaturman- ja loukkaantumisvaaroja kos-
keva varoitus.

l:l Mabhdollisia teknisia vaurioita koskeva varoitus.




3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet
/A HUO

Loukk

vauric a

ajat

4 Toimituspaketti

Maara Nim Koodi
1 Kéyttoohje -
1 Adapteri -
4 Kierretappi 506G3=M8x12-V

» Noudata tuotteen kéyttStarkoitusta ja varmista, ettei tuot n
kohdistu ylikuormitusta (katso sivu 34).

» Noudata liséksi tuotteiden kayttoohjeissa mainittuja yhdistelymah-

dollisuuksia/yhdistelykieltoja.

Huomioi tuotteen maksimikayttoika.

Noudata huolellisuutta tuotteen kanssa tyéskennellessasi mekaa-

nisten vaurioiden vélttdmiseksi.

Tarkasta tuotteen toiminta ja kayttokunto, mikali epailet vaurioita.

Ala kayta tuotetta, mikali se ei toimi moitteettomasti. Toteuta sovel-

tuvat toimenpiteet (esim. puhdistus, korjaus, vaihto, valmistajan

tai erikoiskorjaamon suorittama tarkastus jne.)

vaurioi i ja j vaara
Ala altista tuotetta kielletyille ymparistéolosuhteille.
Mikéli tuote altistuu kielletyille ympaéristéolosuhteille, tarkasta se
mahdollisten vaurioiden varalta.
» Ala kéyta tuotetta, jos siina on vaurioita tai sen kunnosta ei ole var-
muutta. Toteuta soveltuvat toimenpiteet (esim. puhdistus, kor-
jaus, vaihto, valmistajan tai erikoiskorjaamon suorittama tarkastus
ine.)

vy

vy

vvd

heikl -

Merkkeja toimivuuden muut i tai
ton yhteydessa

Toimivuuden muutokset voivat ilmetd esim. siten, ettd kavelymalli
muuttuu, proteesin komponenttien asennot muuttuvat toisiinsa nahden
seka havaitaan dénien muodostumista.

4 Kay-

5 Saattaminen kayttokuntoon

Virheellinen kokoonpano tai asennus
Loukkaantumisvaara proteesin osien vaurioitumisen seurauksena
» Huomioi kokoonpano- ja asennusohjeet.

Ruuviliitosten vaaranlainen asennus

Loukkaantumisvaara ruuvilitosten murtumisen tai |6ystymisen seu-
rauksena

» Puhdista kierteet aina ennen asennusta.

» Noudata maéarattyja vaantomomentteja.

» Huomioi ruuvien pituutta ja ruuvien varmistusta koskevat ohjeet.

5.1 Modulaarisen proteesiin tapahtuva asennus
Pyramidiadapteri kiinnitetdan paikalleen naarasadapterin kierretapeil-
la.
> Tarvittavat materiaalit: momenttiavain (e sim. 710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13
1) Paéllesovitus:
Kierra kierretapit sisaan.
Kirista kierretapit momenttiavaimella (10 Nm).
2) Lopullinen asennus:
Varmista kierretapit Loctite-lukitteella.
Kierra kierretapit sisédéan.
Kirista kierretapit alustavasti momenttiavaimella (10 Nm) ja kirista
ne sitten tiukkaan (15 Nm).

35



3) Vaihda liian pitkalle esiintyontyvat tai liian syvalle kierretyt kierreta-
pit sopiviin kierretappeihin (katso valintataulukko).

Kierretappi li lukko
Koodi Pituus (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Saataminen
Naarasadapterin kierretapit mahdollistavat staattiset korjaukset asen-
nuksen ja paallesovittamisen aikana ja proteesin viimeistelyn jalkeen.

Vaihto ja purkaminen

Proteesikomponentin saéadetty asento voidaan sailyttaa vaihdon tai
purkamisen yhteydessa. Ruuvaa sita varten irti molemmat syvimpéan
kiinnikierretyt, vierekkaiset kierretapit.

6 Puhdistus

1) Puhdista tuote kostealla ja pehmedlla rievulla.
2) Kuivaa tuote pehmealla pyyhkeella.

3) Anna jaljella olevan kosteuden kuivua itsestaan.

7 Huolto

» Tarkasta proteesikomponentit silmdmaéraisesti ja niiden toimintoi-
hin nahden ensimmaisten 30 kayttopaivan jalkeen.

» Koko proteesi on tarkistettava normaalin konsultaation yhteydessa
mahdollisen kulumisen toteamiseksi.

» Suorita vuosittaiset turvallisuustarkastukset.

8 Jatehuolto

Tuotetta ei saa havittda kaikkialla lajittelemattomien kotitalousjatteiden
mukana. Epaasiallisella havittamisella voi olla haitallinen vaikutus
ympéristéon ja terveyteen. Huomioi maan vastaavien viranomaisten
palautus-, kerdys- ja havittamistoimenpiteitd koskevat tiedot.

36

9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
Kaikki oikeudelliset ehdot ovat kyseisen kayttdjamaan omien lakien
alaisia ja voivat vaihdella niiden mukaisesti.

9.1 Vastuu

Valmistaja on vastuussa, jos tuotetta kaytetaan tahan asiakirjaan sisal-
tyvien kuvausten ja ohjeiden mukaisesti. Valmistaja ei vastaa vahin-
goista, jotka aiheutuvat tdman asiakirjan noudattamatta jattamisesta,
varsinkin epaasianmukaisesta kaytosta tai tuotteen luvattomasta muut-
tamisesta.

9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus

Tuote on laakinnallisista laitteista annetun eurooppalaisen asetuksen
(EU) 2017/745 vaatimusten mukainen. CE-vaatimustenmukaisuusva-
kuutuksen voi ladata valmistajan verkkosivuilta.

9.3 Takuu

Valmistaja myontaa tatd tuotetta koskevan takuun alkaen ostopéiva-
maarasta. Takuu kattaa todistettavasti materiaali-, valmistus- tai suun-
nitteluvirheista aiheutuvat viat, joita koskevaa korvausta vaaditaan val-
mistajalta takuun voimassaoloajan kuluessa.

Valmistajan vastaava myyntiyhtic antaa yksityiskohtaisempia tietoja
takuuehdoista.

10 Tekniset tiedot

Koodi 4R84
Paino [g] 115
Jarjestelmdkorkeus [mm] 36
Asennuskorkeus [mm] 36
Materiaali Titaani
Suurin sallittu ruumiinpaino [kg] 150




1 Opis produktu Polski

2.3 Warunki otoczenia

Data ostatniej aktualizacji: 2022-03-07

» Przed uzyciem produktu nalezy uwaznie przeczyta¢ niniejszy
dokument i przestrzega¢ wskazéwek bezpieczenstwa.

» Poinstruowac uzytkownika na temat bezpiecznego uzywania pro-
duktu.

» W przypadku pytan odnosnie produktu lub napotkania na proble-
my nalezy skontaktowac sie z producentem.

» Wszelkie powazne incydenty zwigzane z produktem, w szczegdl-
nosci wszelkie przypadki pogorszenia stanu zdrowia, nalezy zgta-
sza¢ producentowi i wlasciwemu organowi w swoim kraju.

» Przechowac niniejszy dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja

Adapter podwojny 4R84 jest wyposazony w rdzen nastawny i uchwyt
rdzenia nastawnego. Omawiany adapter petni funkcje elementu tacza-
cego pomiedzy podzespotami protezowymi. Istnieje mozliwo$¢ zmian
kata w ptaszczyznie czotowej i strzatkowej w obrebie blizszym i dal-
szym.

1.2 Mozliwosci zestawien

Omawanie komponenty protezowe sa kompatybilne z systemem
modularnym Ottobock. Funkcjonalno$¢ z komponentami innych pro-
ducentéw, ktére wyposazone sg w kompatybilne modularne elementy
taczace, nie zostata przetestowana.

2 Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

2.1 Cel zastosowania

Produkt jest przeznaczony wytacznie do egzoprotetycznego zaopatrze-
nia konczyny dolnej.

2.2 Zakres zastosowania

Dopuszczony do maks. 150 kgwagi ciata.

P h ]
Pr 1tr

ywa
Zakres temperatuy -20 °C do +60 °C, relatywna wilgotno$¢ powie-
trza 20 % do 90 %, zadne wibracje mechaniczne lub uderzenia

Dozwolone warunki otoczenia

Zakres temperatury: -10 °C do +45 °C

Chemikalia/ciecze: woda stodka, woda stona, pot, mocz, tug
mydlany, woda chlorowana

Wilgo¢: zanurzenie: maksymalnie 1 h na gtebokos$¢ réwng 3 m,
relatywna wilgotno$¢ powietrza: bez ograniczen

Materialy state: kurz, sporadyczny kontakt z piaskiem

Aby unikna¢ zwiek go ryzyka zuzycia i n, pro-
dukt nalezy czyscic po k kci hemikali

z wilgocia/ -
mi/materiatami statymi (patrz stona 39).

Nied.

warunki

Materialy state: czasteczki wodochtonne (np. talk), staty kontakt z
piaskiem

Chemikalia/wilgo¢: kwasy, state zastosowanie w mediach ptynny-
ch

2.4 Okres uzytkowania

Omawiany produkt zostat przetestowany przez producenta na 3 milio-
ny cykli obcigzeniowych. W zaleznosci od stopnia aktywnosci uzyt-
kownika odpowiada to okresowi trwatosci wynoszacemu maksymalnie

5 lat.

3 Bezpieczenstwo
3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych

A PRZESTROGA| Ostrzezenie przed mozliwymi niebezpieczernstwa-

mi wypadku i urazu.




:' Ostrzezenie przed mozliwoscig powstania uszko- Oznaki zmiany lub utraty funkcji podczas uzytkowania

dzen technicznych. Zmiany funkcjonowania moga odznaczac¢ si¢ np. zmiang obrazu cho-
du, zmiang pozycji podzespotéw protezowych wzgledem siebie jak i
powstawaniem odgtosow.

3.2 Ogolne wskazowki bezpieczenstwa

A uwaca: 4 Sktad zestawu
; L. llosé Nazwa Oznaczenie
Niebezpieczenstwo obrazen i uszkodzenia produktu 1 Instrukcja uzywania —
» Nalezy przestrzega¢ obszaru zastosowania produktu i nie naraza¢
N o 1 Adapter -
go na nadmierne obcigzenia (patrz stona 37). -
4 Kotek gwintowany 506G3=M8x12-V

» Nalezy zwraca¢ uwage na mozliwosci kombinacji/wytaczenia
wskazane w instrukcjach uzywania produktow.

» Nalezy przestrzega¢ maksymalnego okresu uzytkowania produktu.

» Nalezy starannie przeprowadzi¢ prace zwigzane z produktem, aby
zapobiec uszkodzeniom mechanicznym. Bledne osiowanie lub montaz

> W przypadku podejrzenia uszkodzenia produkiu nalezy sprawdzic Niebezpieczenistwo urazu wskutek uszkodzeri na komponentach
jego dziatanie i zdoIno$¢ uzytkowa. protezowych

> Nie nlaleiy u.iylwac quduktu, Je§|| jego dziatanie jest ograniczone. » Prosimy przestrzegac¢ wskazéwek odnosnie osiowania i montazu.
Nalezy podja¢ wiasciwe kroki: (np. wyczyszczenie, naprawa,

;/tnglana, kontrola przez producenta lub wykwalifikowany serwis,
Nieprawidtowy montaz potaczen skrecanych
Niebezpieczenstwo urazu wskutek ztamania lub poluzowania pota-
czen skrecanych
» Przed kazdym montazem nalezy wyczysci¢ gwint.
» Nalezy przestrzegac okreslonych momentéw dokrecenia.
» Nalezy przestrzegac instrukcji odnosnie diugosci $rub i zabezpie-

5 Uzyskanie zdolnosci uzytkowej

Niebezpieczenstwo uszkodzenia produktu i ograniczenia funk-
cjonalnosci
» Produktu nie nalezy stosowa¢ w niedozwolonym otoczeniu.

- czenia $rub.
» Produkt nalezy skontrolowac pod katem uszkodzen, jesli byt nara-
zony na dziatanie niedozwolonych warunkéw otoczenia. 5.1 Montaz w protezie modularnej
» Nie nalezy uzywac produktu, jesli jest on uszkodzony lub znajduje Rdzen nastawny zostaje mocowany za pomoca kotkéw gwintowych
sie w podejrzanym stanie. Nalezy podjg¢ wiasciwe kroki: (np. elementu ustalajgcego rdzenia nastawnego.

wyczyszczenie, naprawa, wymiana, kontrola przez producenta lub
wykwalifikowany serwis, itp.)

38



> Potrzebne: Klucz dynamometryczny (np. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) Przymiarka:
Wkreci¢ wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej dtugosci.
Kluczem dynamometrycznym (10 Nm) dokreci¢ wkrety bez tba z
gwintem na cafej dtugosci.

2) Montaz kofcowy:
Wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej diugosci zabezpieczy¢ za
pomoca Loctite.
Wkreci¢ wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej dtugosci.
Wkrety bez tba z gwintem na catej diugosci wstepnie przykrecic¢
kluczem dynamometrycznym (10 Nm), a nastepnie mocno dokre-
ci¢ (15 Nm).

3) Whkrety bez tha z gwintem na catej dtugosci, ktére wystaja lub sg
wkrecone za gteboko, wymieni¢ na tego rodzaju pasujace wkrety
(patrz tabela doboru).

Tabela wyboru kotkéw gwintowych
Symbol Dtugos¢ (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Regulacja

Kotki gwintowe elementu ustalajgcego umozliwiajg dokonywanie sta-
tycznych korekt podczas osiowania, przymiarki i po ostatecznym wyko-
naniu protezy.

Wymiana i demontaz

Podczas wymiany lub demontazu ustawiona pozycja podzespotéw
protezowych moze by¢ zachowana. W tym celu nalezy wykrecic¢ oby-
dwa kotki gwintowane, wkrecone najgtebiej i lezagce obok siebie.

6 Czyszczenie
1) Produkt czysci¢ wilgotna, miekka Scierka.
2) Produkt wytrze¢ do sucha miekka Scierka.

3) Wilgotnosc resztkowag wysuszy¢ na powietrzu.

7 Konserwacja

» Komponenty protezowe nalezy podda¢ kontroli wzrokowej i
sprawdzi¢ pod katem funkcjonowania po uplywie pierwszych
30 dni ich uzywania.

» Sprawdzi¢ stan zuzycia catej protezy podczas rutynowej kontroli.

» Przeprowadzaé roczne kontrole pod katem bezpieczenstwa.

8 Utylizacja

Nie wszedzie wolno wyrzuca¢ produkt z niesegregowanymi odpadami
domowymi. Nieprawidtowa utylizacja moze by¢ szkodliwa dla $rodowi-
ska i zdrowia. Nalezy postepowac zgodnie z instrukcjami wtasciwego
organu w danym kraju dotyczacymi procedur zwrotu, odbioru i usuwa-
nia odpadoéw.

9 Wskazoéwki prawne

Wszystkie warunki prawne podlegaja prawu krajowemu kraju stosuja-
cego i stad moga sie réznic.

9.1 Odpowiedzialnos¢

Producent ponosi odpowiedzialno$¢ w przypadku, jesli produkt jest
stosowany zgodnie z opisami i wskazéwkami zawartymi w niniejszym
dokumencie. Za szkody spowodowane wskutek nieprzestrzegania
niniejszego dokumentu, szczegdlnie spowodowane wskutek nieprawi-
diowego stosowania lub niedozwolonej zmiany produktu, producent
nie odpowiada.

9.2 Zgodnosc¢ z CE

Produkt jest zgodny z wymogami rozporzadzenia (UE) 2017/745 w
sprawie wyrobéw medycznych. Deklaracje zgodnosci CE mozna
pobrac ze strony internetowej producenta.

9.3 Gwarancja
Producent udziela gwarancji na produkt od daty zakupu. Gwarancja
objete sg wady, wynikajace z udowodnionych wad materiatowych,

39



produkeyjnych lub konstrukcyjnych, na ktére dochodzono roszczen w
stosunku do producenta w okresie gwarancyjnym.

Szczegdtowych informacji dotyczacych warunkéw gwarancji udziela
spotka dystrybucyjna producenta.

10 Dane techniczne

Oznaczenie 4R84
Masa [g] 115
Wysokos$¢ systemowa [mm] 36
Wysoko$é montazowa [mm] 36
Materiat Tytan
Maks. masa ciata [kg] 150

1 Termékleiras Magyar

Az utolsé frissités datuma: 2022-03-07

» A termék hasznélata elétt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt a dokumen-
tumot, és tartsa be a biztonsagi utasitasokat.

» A termék atadasakor oktassa ki a felhasznalét a termék biztonsa-
gos hasznalatardl.

» A termékkel kapcsolatos kérdéseivel, vagy ha problémék adddtak
a termék hasznalatakor forduljon a gyartéhoz.

» A termékkel kapcsolatban felmeril6 minden sulyos vératlan ese-
ményt jelentsen a gyarténak és az On orszagaban illetékes haté-
sagnak, kiilonésen abban az esetben, ha az egészségi allapot
romlasat tapasztalja.

» Orizze meg ezt a dokumentumot.

1.1 Felépités és miikodés
A 4R84 dupla adapter egy piramisadapterrel és egy piramisbefogéval
rendelkezik. Osszekétéelemként szolgal a protéziskomponensek ko-

40

z6tt. A testhez kozeli és a testtdl tavoli szogmodositasok az elllsé sik-
ban és nyiliranyu testsikban lehetségesek.

1.2 Kombinaciés lehetdségek

Ez a protézisalkatrész kompatibilis az Ottobock modulrendszerrel.
Mas gyartok kompatibilis 0sszekété elemekkel rendelkezé alkatrészei-
nek miikodSképességét nem vizsgaltuk.

2 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

2.1 Rendeltetés

A termék kizarélag az alsé végtag exo-protetikai ellataséara alkalmazha-
to.

2.2 Alkalmazasi teriilet

A megengedett testsily max. 150 kg lehet.

2.3 Kornyezeti feltételek

Tarolas és szallitas

Hoémérséklet tartomany —20 °C és +60 °C kozott, relativ paratarta-
lom 20 % és 90 % kozott, nem jelentkeznek mechanikus rezgések
vagy lokések

Megenged
Hémérséklet-tartomany: —10 °C és 45 °C kozott
Vegyszerek/folyadékok: édesviz, sos viz, izzadtsag, vizelet, szap-
panlug, kléros viz

=
korny

Nedvesség: bemerités legfeljebb 1 h-ig 3 m mélyen, relativ paratar-
talom: nincs korlatozas
Szilard anyagok: por, alkalmankénti érintkezés homokkal

s [

Az erésebb elh alodas és kar g e ned-
vességgel / vegyszerekkel / szilard anyagokkal tortént érint-
kezés utan tisztitsa meg a terméket (lasd ezt az oldalt: 42).

o ltatelok

Nem gengedett kornyezeti

Szilard anyagok: erésen nedvszivé szemcsék (pl. talkum) tartos
érintkezés homokkal




d T toltatalok

Nem t krny
Vegyszerek/folyadékok: savak, tartos alkalmazas folyékony kéze-
gekben

2.4 Elettartam

A terméket a gyartoé 3 milli6 terhelési ciklusra vizsgélta be. Ez az érték
a felhasznald aktivitasi fokatol fiiggéen max. 5 év élettartamnak felel
meg.

3 Biztonsag
3.1 A figyelmeztetd jelzések jelentése

A VIGYAZAT

3.2 Altalanos biztonsagi utasitasok

/A OVATOSAN!

Figyelmeztetés esetleges bale-
setekre és sériilési veszélyekre.

Figyelmeztetés esetleges mi-
szaki hibakra.

Sériilésveszély és a termék karosodasanak veszélye

» Tartsa be a termék alkalmazasi teruletére vonatkozé elGirasokat,
és ne tegye ki a terméket tdlzott igénybevételnek (lasd ezt az
oldalt: 40).

» Vegye figyelembe az engedélyezett és tiltott kombinaciés lehets-
ségeket, amelyeket az adott termék hasznélati Utmutatdja tartal-
maz.

» Vegye figyelembe a termék maximalis élettartamat.

» A mechanikai sérilések elkeriilése érdekében kezelje 6vatosan a
terméket.

» Vizsgélja meg a termék miikodését és hasznalhatésagat, ha séri-
léseket gyanit.

» Ne hasznélja a terméket, ha annak korlatozott a miikodése. Tegye
meg a megfelel6 intézkedéseket (pl. tisztitas, javitas, csere, ellen-
Grzés a gyarto altal vagy szakmihelyben, stb.)

A termék karosodasabol és korlatozott miikodésébdl eredd ve-

szély

» Aterméket ne tegye ki nem megengedett kornyezeti hatasoknak.

» Ha a terméket nem megengedett kornyezeti hatasok érték, ellené-
rizze a termék esetleges sériléseit.

» Ne hasznélja a terméket, ha az sériilt vagy nem kifogastalan az al-
lapota. Tegye meg a megfeleld intézkedéseket (pl. tisztitas, javi-
tas, csere, ellendrzés a gyarto altal vagy szakm(helyben, stb.)

A miikédés megval k vagy elvi
nalat soran

A funkciobeli valtozasok pl. egy médosult jarasképpel, a protéziskom-
ponensek egymashoz viszonyitott poziciéjanak modosulasaval, vala-
mint zajképzédéssel valnak felismerhetévé.

k jelei a hasz-

4 Szallitasi terjedelem

yiség | Meg & Azonosito
1 Hasznalati tmutaté -
1 Adapter -
4 Hernyécsavar 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Hasznalatra kész allapot elGallitasa

Hibas felépités vagy szerelés
Sériilésveszély a protéziskomponensek megrongalédasa miatt
» Tartsa be a felépitési és szerelési utasitasokat.

41



A csavarkdtések hibas 6sszeszerelése

Sérilésveszély a csavarkotések torése vagy meglazuldsa miatt

» A menetet minden szerelés el6tt tisztitsa meg.

» Tartsa be az elirt meghuzasi nyomatékokat.

» Tartsa be a csavarok hosszara és a csavarok biztositasara vonat-

kozo utasitasokat.

5.1 Beszerelés a modulos protézisbe

A piramisadaptert a piramisbefogé hernyécsavarjai rogzitik.

> Sziitkséges anyagok: nyomatékkulcs (pl. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13

1) Felprébalas:
Hajtsa be a hernyocsavarokat.
Nyomatékkulccsal (10 Nm) hizza meg a hernydcsavarokat.

2) Végleges felszerelés:
Loctite szerrel régzitse a hernyécsavarokat.
Hajtsa be a hernyécsavarokat.
Nyomatékkulccsal hiizza meg a hernyécsavarokat el6szor ideigle-
nesen (10 Nm), majd véglegesen (15 Nm).

3) Cserélje ki a nagyon kiall6, vagy til mélyen behajtott hernyécsava-
rokat oda illeszkedd hernyécsavarokra (lasd a kivalasztasi tablaza-
tot).

Csere és szétszerelés

A protéziskomponensek bedllitott helyzete csere és szétszerelés utan
is megmaradhat. Ehhez hajtsa ki a két legmélyebbre behajtott, egymas
melletti herny6csavart.

6 Tisztitas

1) Tisztitsa meg a terméket nedves, puha kendével.
2) Aterméket puha ruhaval torolje szarazra.

3) A maradék nedvességet levegdn szaritsa ki.

7 Karbantartas

» A protéziskomponenseket az elsé 30 napi hasznalat utan szemre-
vételezéssel, és a mlikodés ellendrzésével vizsgalja at.

» A soron kovetkez6 konzultacié alkalmaval nézze at az egész proté-
zist a kopasi nyomokra tekintettel.

» Evente végezzen biztonsagi ellendrzést.

8 Artalmatlanitas

Ezt a terméket nem szabad a nem kiilénvalogatott, vegyes haztartasi
szemétbe dobni. Ha szakszerl(itlentl végzi el a hulladékkezelést, akkor
annak karos kovetkezményei lehetnek a kornyezetre és az egészségre.
Kérjiik, vegye figyelembe az On orszagaban illetékes hatésagnak a
hasznalt termékek visszaadasara, gy(ijtésére és hulladékkezelésére vo-
natkoz¢é elGirasait.

a felhasznalé orszag adott nemzeti joganak hatalya ala
esnek és ennek megfelelGen valtozhatnak.

A gyartét akkor terheli felel6sség, ha a terméket az ebben a dokumen-

Hernyécsavarok kival. asi tabla .
Azonositészam H (mm) 9 ‘JO_Q‘IIYII|aIt|(IozatOk
506G3=M8X12-V 12 A jogi
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16 9.1 FelelGsség

Beadllitas

A piramisbefogd hernydcsavarjaival a felépités, a proba soran, vala-
mint a protézis végleges elkészitése utan is barmikor statikai javitasok
végezhetdk.

42

tumban foglalt leirasoknak és utasitdsoknak megfeleléen hasznaljak. A
gyarté nem felel a jelen dokumentum figyelmen kiviil hagyasaval, kilo-
nosen a termék szakszer(itlen hasznélataval vagy nem megengedett
modositasaval okozott karokért.



9.2 CE-megfeleloség

A termék megfelel az Eurdpai Parlament és a Tanacs (EU) orvostech-
nikai eszkozokrdl szol6 2017/745 rendelete kovetelményeinek. A CE
megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat letdlthetd a gyarté weboldalardl.

9.3 Jotallas

A gyarté a vasarlas idépontjatol vallal jotallast a termékre. A jotallas
azokra a hianyossagokra terjed ki, amelyek bizonyithatéan anyag-,
gyartasi vagy tervezési hibakra vezethet6k vissza, és amelyeket a jotal-
lasi id6n belil érvényesitenek a gyartéval szemben.

A jotallasi feltételekkel kapcsolatban a gyarté illetékes forgalmazdja
nyUjt bévebb tajékoztatast.

10 Miiszaki adatok

Azonosito 4R84
Saly [g] 115
Rend [mm] 36
Beszerelési [mm] 36
Anyag Titan
Legnagyobb testsily [kg] 150

» Tento dokument uschovejte.

1.1 Konstrukce a funkce

Dvojity adaptér 4R84 ma k dispozici adjustacni pyramidu a adjustacni
jadro. Slouzi jako spojovaci dil mezi protézovymi komponenty. Zmény
distélniho a proximalniho Ghlu ve frontélni a sagitalni roviné jsou moz-
né.

1.2 Moznosti kombinace komponentu

Tento protézovy komponent je kompatibilni s modularnim systémem
Ottobock. Funkénost s komponenty jinych vyrobct, ktefi disponuji
kompatibilnimi modul&rnimi spojovacimi elementy, nebyla testovana.

2 Zamyslené pouziti

2.1 U&el pouzi
Produkt se pouziva vyhradné k exoprotetickému vybaveni dolnich kon-
Cetin.

2.2 Oblast pouziti

Schvéleny pro télesnou hmotnost do max. 150 kg .

2.3 Okolni podminky

1 Popis produktu Cesky

Skladovani a doprava

Teplotni rozsah 20 °C bis +60 °C, relativni vihkost vzduchu 20 %
az 90 %, zadné mechanické vibrace nebo razy

Datum posledni aktualizace: 2022-03-07

» Pred pouzitim produktu si pozorné prectéte tento dokument a do-
drZujte bezpec€nostni pokyny.

» Poucte uzivatele o bezpec¢ném pouziti produktu.

» Budete-li mit néjaké dotazy ohledné produktu, nebo se vyskytnou
néjaké problémy, obrafte se na vyrobce.

» Kazdou zavaznou nezadouci pfihodu v souvislosti s produktem,
zejména zhorSeni zdravotniho stavu, ohlaste vyrobci a pfislusné-
mu organu ve vasi zemi.

Pfipustné okolni podminky

Teplotni rozsah: -10 °C aZ +45 °C

Chemikalie/kapaliny: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, mo¢, mydlovy
roztok, chlorovana voda

Vlhkost: potapéni: maximalné 1 h v hloubce 3 m, relativni vihkost
vzduchu: Zadna omezeni

Pevné latky: prach, pfileZitostny kontakt s piskem
Po k ktu s vihi i/ch , pevny i pro-
dukt ocistéte, aby se zabranilo zvySenému opotiebeni a $ko-

dam (viz téz strana 45).

43



Nepfipustné okolni p

Pevné latky: silné hygroskopické &astice (napf. talek), trvaly kon-
takt s piskem

Chemikalie/kapaliny: kyseliny, trvalé pouZiti v kapalnych médiich

2.4 Provozni Zivotnost

Produkt byl vyrobcem podroben zkousce 3 miliény zatézovacich cykld.
To odpovida predpokladané provozni Zivotnosti max. 5 let podle stup-
né aktivity uzivatele.

3 Bezpecnost
3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbold

Varovani pfed moznym nebezpecim nehody a pora-
néni.

l:l Varovani pfed moznym technickym poskozenim.

3.2 VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny

/\ POZOR!

Nebezpeci poranéni a poskozeni produktu

» DodrZujte oblast pouZiti produktu a nevystavujte ho Zadnému nad-
mérnému namahani (viz téZ strana 43).

» Dodrzujte moznosti kombinaci/vylouceni kombinaci uvedené v na-
vodu k pouziti produktd.

» Dbejte na maximalni provozni Zivotnost produktu.

» Pracujte s produktem opatrné, aby nedoslo k jeho mechanickému
poskozeni.

»  Zkontrolujte funkci a zpisobilost produktu k pouZiti, mate-li pode-
zfeni, zZe je poskozeny.

» Produkt nepouzivejte, pokud je jeho funkce omezena. Ucinte
vhodna opatfeni: (napf. vyCisténi, oprava, vyména, kontrola vyrob-
cem nebo v protetické dilng)

44

Neh P s

peci p ia produktu

» Nevystavujte produkt nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam.

» Jestlize byl produkt vystaven nepfipustnym okolnim podminkam,
zkontrolujte, zda nedoslo k jeho poskozeni.

» NepouZzivejte produkt, pokud je poskozeny nebo mate o jeho stavu
pochybnosti. Ucinte vhodna opatreni: (napf. vycisténi, oprava, vy-
ména, kontrola vyrobcem nebo v protetické dilné)

Zjisténi zmén f i nebo
vani

Zmény funkénich vlastnosti Ize rozeznat nap¥. podle zménéného obra-
zu chize, zmény vzajemné polohy protézovych komponentl a také

podle hluénosti komponentt pfi chizi.

vi i pfi pouzi-

4 Rozsah dodavky

Mnozstvi | Nazev Oznaceni
1 Navod k pouziti -
1 Adaptér -
4 Stavéci Sroub 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Priprava k pouziti

Chybna stavba nebo montaz
Nebezpedi poranéni v dusledku poskozeni komponentt protézy
» Dbejte na dodrzeni pokynt pro stavbu a montaz.

Chybna montaz Sroubovych spoju
Nebezpeci padu v dusledku prasknuti nebo povoleni Sroubovych
spoju




» Pred kazdou montazi oCistéte vzdy zavity.
» Dodrzujte pfedepsané utahovaci momenty.
» Dbejte pokynii ohledné délky Sroubl a zajisténi Sroubd.

5.1 Montaz do modularni protézy
Adjustaéni pyramida se zafixuje pomoci stavécich $roubt adjustaéniho
jadra.
> Potfebny material: Momentovy kli¢ (napf. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Zkouska:
Zasroubuijte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem (10 Nm).
2) Definitivni montaz:
Zajistéte stavéci Srouby pomoci Loctite.
Zasroubuijte stavéci Srouby.
Utahnéte stavéci Srouby momentovym klicem nejprve predbézné
(10 Nm) a pak zcela (15 Nm).
3) Stavéci $rouby, které vycnivaji pfili$ ven, nebo jsou zaSroubovany
pfili$ hluboko, nahradte vhodnymi stavécimi Srouby (viz tabulka
pro vybér).

Tabulka pro vybér ich Sroubu
Oznaceni Délka (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Adjustace

Pomoci stavécich $roubi adjustaéniho jadra Ize kdykoli béhem stavby,
zkousky a po dokonceni protézy provést statickou korekturu protézy.

Vyména a demontaz

Nastavenou polohu komponentu protézy Ize pfi vyméné nebo demon-
tazi zachovat. Za timto celem vySroubujte oba nejnize zasroubované
stavéci Srouby, které lezi vedle sebe.

6 Cisténi

1) Osuste produkt vihkym, mékkym hadiikem.

2) Osuste produkt mékkym hadfikem.

3) Zbytkovou vlhkost odstrante vysusenim produktu na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba

» Po prvnich 30 dnech pouzZivani provedte vizualni kontrolu a kont-
rolu funkce komponentt protézy.

» Vramci normélni konzultace zkontrolujte opotfebeni celé protézy.

» Provadéjte rocni bezpecnostni kontroly.

8 Likvidace

Produkt se nemize vSude likvidovat spolecné s netfidénym domovnim
odpadem. Neodborna likvidace muze mit $kodlivy dopad na Zivotni
prostiedi a zdravi. DodrZujte pokyny mistné pfisluSného organu statni
spravy ohledné odevzdavani, shromazdovani a likvidace odpadu.

9 Pravni ustanoveni
V3echny pravni podminky podléhaji pravu daného statu uZivatele a mo-
hou se odpovidajici mérou lisit.

9.1 Odpovédnost za vyrobek

Vyrobce nese odpovédnost za vyrobek, pokud je pouzivan dle postupt
a pokynu uvedenych v tomto dokumentu. Za $kody zpUsobené nere-
spektovanim tohoto dokumentu, zejména neodbornym pouzivanim ne-
bo provedenim nedovolenych zmén u vyrobku, nenese vyrobce zad-
nou odpovédnost.

9.2 CE shoda

Produkt splfiuje pozadavky nafizeni (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
prostiedcich. Prohlaseni shody CE Ize stahnout na webovych stran-
kach vyrobce.

9.3 Zaruka
Vyrobce poskytuje na vyrobek zaruku od data jeho zakoupeni. Zaruka
se vztahuje na nedostatky, které byly prokazatelné zplsobené vadou

45



materialu, chybami ve vyrobé nebo konstrukci a které jsou uplatnény
vuci vyrobci v ramci zéruz":m’ doby

prodejni spolecnost zastupujici vyrobce.

10 Technické udaje

Oznaceni 4R84
Hmotnost [g] 115
Systémova vyska [mm] 36
Stavebni vyska [mm] 36
Material Titan
Max. tél a hmotnost [kg] 150

Romana

1 Descrierea produsului

Data ultimei actualizari: 2022-03-07

» Cititi cu atentie acest document inainte de utilizarea produsului si
respectati indicatiile de siguranta.

» Instruiti utilizatorul asupra modului de utilizare in conditii de
sigurantd a produsului.

» Adresati-va producatorului daca aveti intrebari referitoare la pro-
dus sau daca survin probleme.

» Raportati producatorului sau autoritatii responsabile a tarii dum-
neavoastra orice incident grav in legatura cu produsul, in special
o inrautatire a starii de sanatate.

» Pastrati acest document.

1.1 Constructia si modul de functionare

Adaptorul dublu 4R84 este prevazut cu un miez de ajustare si un locas
pentru miezul de ajustare. El serveste ca element de legatura intre
componentele protezei. Se pot realiza modificari unghiulare distale si
proximale in plan frontal si in plan sagital.

46

1.2 Posibilitati de combinare

Aceastd componenta de proteza este compatibild cu sistemul modular
Ottobock. Nu a fost testata functionalitatea cu piese componente ale
altor producétori, piese ce dispun de elemente de legatura modulare
compatibile.

2 Utilizare conform destinatiei

2.1 Scopul utilizarii
Produsul trebuie utilizat exclusiv pentru tratamentul exoprotetic al ex-
tremitatii inferioare.

2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
Aprobat pentru o greutate corporala pana la max. 150 kg.

2.3 Conditii de mediu
Depozitare si transport

Interval de temperaturd —20 °C péna la +60 °C, umiditate relativa a
aerului 20 % pana la 90 %, fara vibratii sau socuri mecanice

Conditii de mediu
Interval de temperatura -10 °C péna la +45 °C

Sub /lichide: apa dulce, apa sarata, transpiratie,
uring, Ie§|e de sapun, apa clorurata

Umiditate: imersiune: maxim 1 h la 3 m adancime, umiditate relati-
va a aerului: fara limitari

Materiale solide: praf, contact ocazional cu nisip

Curatati produsul dupa contactul cu umiditate/substante chi-
mice/substante solide pentru a evita uzura crescuta si deteri-
orarile (vezi pagina 48).

Conditii de mediu i
Substante solide: particule puternic higroscopice (de ex. talc),
contact de durata cu nisip

Sub /lichide: acizi, folosire de durata in medii lichi-
de




2.4 Durata de viata functionala

Produsul a fost testat de catre producétor la 3 milioane de cicluri de
incarcare. Aceasta corespunde, in functie de gradul de activitate al
utilizatorului, unei durate de viata functionala de maxim 5 ani.

3 Siguranta
3.1 Legenda simboluri de avertisment

/A ATENTIE Avertisment asupra unor posibile pericole de acciden-

te sau ranire.

:| Avertisment asupra unor posibile defectiuni tehnice.

3.2 Indicatii generale de siguranta

/\ ATENTIE!

Pericol de vatamare si pericol de deteriorare a produsului

» Respectadi domeniul de utilizare al produsului si nu il expuneti la
suprasolicitari (vezi pagina 46).

» Respectati posibilitatile/excluderile de combinare din instructiuni-
le de utilizare ale produselor.

» Respectati durata de viata functionald maxima a produsului.

» Lucrati ingrijit cu produsul pentru a impiedica deteriorarea meca-
nica.

» Verificati funcéionalitatea si capacitatea de utilizare a produsului,
daca banuiti existenaa de deteriorari.

» Nu utilizati produsul daca functionarea sa este limitata. Luati ma-
surile corespunzatoare (de ex. curédtare, reparare, inlocuire, con-
trolul de catre producator sau un atelier de specialitate).

Pericol de deteriorare a produsului si limitari functionale

» Nu expuneti produsul la conditii de mediu nepermise.

» Daca produsul a fost expus la conditii de mediu nepermise, verifi-
cati produsul pentru identificarea de deteriorari.

» Nu utilizati produsul daca este deteriorat sau este intr-o stare in-
doielnica. Luati masurile corespunzatoare (de ex. curatare, repa-
rare, inlocuire, controlul de catre producator sau un atelier de
specialitate).

Semne ale modificarii sau pierderii functionalita:

lizarii

Modificari ale functionalitatii se pot manifesta de ex. prin modificarea

tipului de mers, prin modificarea pozitilor componentelor, precum si

prin aparitia de zgomote.

n timpul uti-

4 Continutul livrarii

Canti D ire Cod
1 Instructiuni de utilizare -
1 Adaptor -
4 Stift filetat 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Realizarea capacitatii de utilizare

Aliniere sau asamblare eronata
Pericol de vatamare prin deteriorarea componentelor protetice
» Respectati indicatiile privind alinierea si asamblarea.

A\ ATENTIE

Mont. def. 3 2 tmhbi
a

arilor cu suruburi

Pericol de vatdmare cauzata de ruperea sau desfacerea imbinarilor
cu suruburi

» Curatati filetele inainte de fiecare montare.

» Respectati momentele de strangere indicate pentru montaj.

47



» Respectati instructiunile referitoare la lungimea suruburilor si asi-
gurarea suruburilor.

5.1 Montare in proteza modulara
Miezul de ajustare este fixat cu stifturile filetate in locasul pentru mie-
zul de ajustare.
> Materiale necesare: cheie dinamometrica (de ex. 710D20), Loc-
tite 241 636K13
1) Proba:
Tnsurubati stifturile filetate.
Strangeti stifturile filetate cu cheia dinamometrica (10 Nm).
2) Montaj definitiv:
Fixati stifturile filetate cu Loctite.
nsurubati stifturile filetate.
Efectuati strangerea preliminara a stifturilor filetate folosind cheia
dinamometrica (10 Nm) si apoi strangeti definitiv (15 Nm).
3) nlocuiti stifturile filetate prea proeminente sau care sunt
insurubate prea adanc cu stifturi filetate corespunzatoare (vezi ta-
belul de selectie).

Tabel de selectie pentru stifturi filetate
Cod L ime (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ajustare

Stifturile filetate ale locasului pentru miezul de ajustare permit corectii
statice in timpul asamblarii, probei si dupa finalizarea protezei.

inlocuirea si demontarea

Pozitia reglata a componentei protezei poate fi pastrata la inlocuire
sau demontare. Pentru aceasta desurubati cele doua stifturi filetate
insurubate cel mai adanc, amplasate unul langa celalalt.

48

6 Curatare

1) Curatati produsul cu un prosop moale, umed.

2) Uscati produsul cu un prosop moale.

3) Pentru a elimina umezeala ramasa, lasati produsul sa se usuce la
aer.

7 intretinere

» Verificati componentele protetice dupa primul interval de purtare
de 30 de zile printr-o examinare vizuala si o proba functionala.

» in cadrul consultatiei curente, verificati proteza completa pentru a
detecta gradul de uzura.

» Efectuati controale de siguranta anuale.

8 Eliminare ca deseu

Nu este permisa eliminarea produsului impreuna cu deseul menajer
nesortat. O eliminare necorespunzatoare ca deseu poate avea un
efect daunator asupra mediului si sanatatii. Respectati specificatiile
autoritatilor responsabile ale tarii dumneavoastra referitoare la retur,
proceduri de colectare si de eliminare ca deseu.

9 Informatii juridice
Toate conditiile juridice se supun legislatiei nationale a tarii utilizatoru-
lui, din acest motiv putand fi diferite de la o tara la alta.

9.1 Raspunderea juridica

Producatorul raspunde juridic in masura in care produsul este utilizat
conform descrierilor si instructiunilor din acest document. Producato-
rul nu raspunde juridic pentru daune cauzate prin nerespectarea
acestui document, in mod special prin utilizarea necorespunzatoare
sau modificarea nepermisa a produsului.

9.2 Conformitate CE

Produsul indeplineste cerintele stipulate in Regulamentul (UE)
2017/745 privind dispozitivele medicale. Declaratia de conformitate
CE poate fi descarcata de pe pagina web a producatorului.



9.3 Garantia acordata de producator

Producatorul ofera pentru acest produs o garantie valabila de la data
achizitionarii. Garantia include acele defecte care sunt provocate de
erori evidente de material, fabricatie sau constructie si care au fost
semnalate producatorului in intervalul acoperit de garantie.

Informatii detaliate privind garantia acordata de producator primiti de
la societatea de distributie competenta a producatorului.

10 Date tehnice

Cod 4R84
Greutate [g] 115
naltimea sistemului [mm] 36
inaltimea de montare [mm] 36
Material Titan
Greutatea corporala max. [kg] 150

1 Opis proizvoda Hrvatski

Datum posljednjeg azuriranja: 2022-03-07

» Pazljivo procitajte ovaj dokument prije uporabe proizvoda i
pridrzavajte se sigurnosnih napomena.

» Poducite korisnika o sigurnoj uporabi proizvoda.

» Obratite se proizvodacu u slucaju pitanja o proizvodu ili pojave
problema.

» Svaki ozbiljan Stetni dogadaj povezan s proizvodom, posebice
pogors$anje zdravstvenog stanja, prijavite proizvodacu i
nadleznom tijelu u svojoj zemlji.

» Sacuvajte ovaj dokument.

komponenti proteze. Promjene kuta na frontalnoj i sagitalnoj razini
moguce su proksimalno i distalno.

1.2 Moguénosti kombiniranja

Ova komponenta proteze kompatibilna je s modularnim sustavom
proizvodada Ottobock. Funkcionalnost s komponentama drugih
proizvodaca koje su opremljene kompatibilnim modularnim spojnim
elementima nije ispitana.

2 Namjenska uporaba

2.1 Svrha uporabe
Proizvod valja rabiti isklju¢ivo za egzoprotetsku opskrbu donjeg eks-
tremiteta.

2.2 Podrucje primjene
Dopustena tjelesna tezina do maks. 150 kg.

2.3 Uvjeti okoline

Skladistenje i transport

Podrucje temperature -20 °C do +60 °C, relativna vlaznost zraka
20 % do 90 %, bez mehanickih vibracija ili udaraca

Dopusteni uvjeti

Podruéje temperature: -10 °C do +45 °C

Kemikalije/tekucine: slatka voda, slana voda, znoj, urin, sapunica,
klorirana voda

Vlaga: uranjanje: maksimalno 1 h na dubini od 3 m, relativna
vlaznost zraka: bez ogranicenja

Krute tvari: prasina, povremen kontakt s pijeskom

Ocistite proizvod nakon kontakta s viagom / kemikalijama /
krutim tvarima kako biste izbjegli povec¢ano trosSenje i
ostecenja (vidi stranicu 51).

1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija
Dvostruki prilagodnik 4R84 opremljen je jezgrom za namjestanje i pri-
hvatom jezgre za namjestanje. Ona sluzi kao spojni element izmedu

Ned

I pusteni uvjeti

Krute tvari: jako higroskopske cestice (npr. talk), trajan kontakt s

pijeskom

49



Ned =

i uvjeti okoline \
| Kemikalije/tekuéine: kiseline, trajna primjena u tekuéim medijima |

2.4 Vijek trajanja

Proizvodac je proizvod ispitao na 3 milijuna ciklusa opterecenja. To
ovisno o stupnju aktivnosti korisnika odgovara vijeku trajanja od
najvise 5 godina.

3 Sigurnost
3.1 Znacenje simbola upozorenja

:l Upozorenje na moguca tehni¢ka osteéenja.

3.2 Opce sigurnosne napomene

/\ OPREZ!

Upozorenje na moguce opasnosti od nezgoda i ozlje-
da.

Opasnost od ozljeda i opasnost od ostecenja proizvoda

» Pridrzavajte se podrucja primjene proizvoda i ne izlaZite ga preko-
mjernom opterecenju (vidi stranicu 49).

» Pridrzavajte se mogucénosti kombiniranja / nedopustenih kombina-
cija u uputama za uporabu proizvoda.

» Pridrzavajte se maksimalnog vijeka trajanja proizvoda.

» PaiZljivo rukujte proizvodom kako biste sprijecili
ostecenje.

» Ako sumnjate da je proizvod o$tecen, provjerite njegovu funkci-
onalnost i uporabljivost.

» Ne rabite proizvod ako j ie njegova funkcija ograni¢ena. Poduzmite
prikladne mjere: (npr. cis¢enje, popravak, zamjenu, kontrolu kod
proizvodaca ili u specijaliziranoj radionici)

mehanic¢ko

50

Opasnost od ostecenja proizvoda i ogranicenja funkcija

» Proizvod nemojte izlagati nedopustenim uvjetima okoline.

» Ako je proizvod bio izloZzen nedopustenim uvjetima okoline, provje-
rite je li ostecen.

» Ne rabite proizvod ako je ostecen ili u sumnjivom stanju. Poduzmi-
te prikladne mjere: (npr. Cicenje, popravak, zamjenu, kontrolu
kod proizvodaca ili u specijaliziranoj radionici)

Znakovi promjena ili gubitka funkcije pri uporabi

Promjene funkcije mogu se ocitovati primjerice promjenom obrasca
hoda, promjenom u medusobnom polozaju komponenti proteze te
stvaranjem zvukova.

4 Sadrzaj isporuke

Koli¢ina | Naziv Oznaka
1 upute za uporabu -
1 Prilagodnici -
4 zati¢ni vijak 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti

Neispravno poravnanje ili montaza
Opasnost od ozljeda uslijed ostecenja na komponentama proteze
» Pridrzavajte se uputa za poravnanje i montazu.

Neispravna montaza vijéanih spojeva

Opasnost od ozljeda zbog loma ili otpustanja vijcanih spojeva
» Prije svake montaZe ocistite navoje.

» Pridrzavajte se zadanih zateznih momenata.




» Pridrzavajte se uputa o duljini vijaka i osiguranju vijaka. ‘

5.1 Montaza u modularnu protezu
Jezgra za namjestanje fiksira se zaticima s navojem prihvata jezgre za
namjestanje.
> Potreban materijal: momentni klju¢ (npr. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Proba:
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem pritegnite momentnim kljucem (10 Nm).
2) Konacéna montaza:
Zatike s navojem osigurajte sredstvom Loctite.
Uvijte zatike s navojem.
Zatike s navojem najprije pripremno pritegnite momentnim
klju¢em (10 Nm), a zatim ih pritegnite (15 Nm).
3) Zatike s navojem koji previse strse ili su preduboko uvrnuti zamije-
nite odgovarajucim zaticima s navojem (vidi tablicu za odabir).

Tablica za odabir zatika s navojem
Oznaka Duljina (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Namjestanje

Zatici s navojem prihvata jezgre za namjestanje omogucuju staticke is-
pravke tijekom poravnanja, probe te nakon dovrsenja proteze.
Zamjena i demontaza

Namjesteni polozaj komponente proteze moze se zadrzati pri zamjeni
ili demontazi. Za to odvrnite oba najdublje postavljena, susjedna zatika
s navojem.

6 Ciséenje
1) Proizvod odistite vlaznom mekom krpom.
2) Proizvod osusite mekom krpom.

3) Preostalu vlagu ostavite da se osusi na zraku.

7 Odrzavanje

» Komponente proteze podvrgnite vizualnoj kontroli i provjeri rada
nakon prvih 30 dana uporabe.

» Za vrijeme uobicajenih konzultacija cijelu protezu provjerite na
istroSenost.

» Provodite godisnje sigurnosne kontrole.

8 Zbrinjavanje

Proizvod se ne smije bilo gdje zbrinjavati s nerazvrstanim kucanskim
otpadom. Nepravilno zbrinjavanje moze Stetno utjecati na okoli$ i
zdravlje. Pridrzavajte se uputa nadleznih tijela u svojoj zemlji o postup-
ku povrata, prikupljanja i zbrinjavanja otpada.

9 Pravne napomene
Sve pravne situacije podlijezu odgovaraju¢em pravu drzave u kojoj se
koriste i mogu se zbog toga razlikovati.

9.1 Odgovornost

Proizvodac snosi odgovornost ako se proizvod upotrebljava u skladu s
opisima i uputama iz ovog dokumenta. Proizvoda¢ ne odgovara za
Stete nastale nepridrzavanjem uputa iz ovog dokumenta, a pogotovo
ne za one nastale nepropisnom uporabom ili nedopustenim izmjenama
proizvoda.

9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku

Proizvod ispunjava zahtjeve Uredbe (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskim
proizvodima. CE izjava o sukladnosti moze se preuzeti s
proizvodaceve mrezne stranice.

9.3 Jamstvo

Proizvoda¢ odobrava jamstvo na proizvod od dana kupnje. Jamstvo
obuhvaca nedostatke za koje se moze dokazati da potjecu od greSaka
u materijalu ili pogresaka u proizvodnji ili konstrukciji i koji su
predoceni proizvodacu tijekom jamstvenog roka.

51



Poblize informacije o jamstvenim uvjetima pruZit ¢e vam nadlezni dis-
tributer proizvodaca.

10 Tehnicki podatci

Oznaka 4R84
Tezina [g] 115
Visina sustava [mm] 36
Visina ugradnje [mm] 36
Materijal Titanij
Maks. tjel tezina [kg] 150

Slovenscina

1 Opis izdelka

Datum zadnje posodobitve: 2022-03-07

» Pred uporabo izdelka ta dokument natanéno preberite in uposte-
vajte varnostne napotke.

» Uporabnika poucite o varni uporabi izdelka.

» Ce imate vprasanja glede izdelka ali se pojavijo tezave, se obr-
nite na proizvajalca.

» Proizvajalcu ali pristojnemu uradu v svoji drZavi javite vsak resen
zaplet v povezavi z izdelkom, predvsem poslabsanje zdravstve-
nega stanja.

» Shranite ta dokument.

1.1 Sestava in funkcija

Dvojni adapter 4R84 ima nastavitveno jedro in adapter nastavitvenega
jedra. Uporablja se kot povezovalni element med komponentami pro-
teze. MozZne so proksimalne in distalne spremembe kotov v frontalni in
sagitalni ravni.

52

1.2 Moznosti kombiniranja

Ta protezna komponenta je zdruzliva z modularnim sistemom
Ottobock. Delovanje s komponentami drugih proizvajalcev, ki imajo
zdruzljive modularne povezovalne elemente, ni bilo preizkuseno.

2 Namenska uporaba

2.1 Namen uporabe
Izdelek je namenjen izklju¢no eksoproteti¢ni oskrbi spodnjih okoncin.

2.2 Podrocje uporabe
Dovoljeno za telesno tezo do najv. 150 kg.

2.3 Pogoji okolice

Skladis$cenje in transport
Temperaturno obmocje —20 °C do +60 °C, relativna vlaznost zraka
20 % do 90 %, brez mehanskih vibracij ali udarcev

Primerni pogoji okolice

Temperaturno obmocje: -10 °C do +45 °C
Kemikalije/tekocine: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, urin, milnica,
klorirana voda

Vlaga: potapljanje najve¢ 1 h v 3 m globine, relativna zracna vlaga:
ni omejitev

Trdne snovi: prah, obcasni stik s peskom

Izdelek oéistite po stiku z vlago/kemikalijami/trdnimi snovmi,
da preprecite povecano obrabo in Skodo (glej stran 54).

Neprimerni pogoji okolice

Trdne snovi: mocno higroskopski delci (npr. smukec), trajni stik s
peskom

Kemikalije/tekocine: kisline, trajna uporaba v tekocih medijih

2.4 Zivljenjska doba

Proizvajalec je ta izdelek preizkusil za 3 milijone ciklov obremenitev.
Glede na stopnjo aktivnosti uporabnika to ustreza Zivljenjski dobi naj-
vec 5 let.



3 Varnost
3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov

A Pozor| Opozorilo na moZne nevarnosti nesrec in poskodb.

l:| Opozorilo na mozne tehni¢ne poskodbe

h

Znaki sp b ali pr delovanja pri uporabi
Spremembe delovanja je mogoce opaziti npr. kot spremembe hoje,
kot spremenjen medsebojni polozaj komponent proteze ter na podlagi
zvokov.

4 Obseg dobave

3.2 Splosni varnostni napotki KollETna Nazlvl SHiELE
1 Navodila za uporabo -
/\ POZOR! 1 Adapter -
4 Navojni zati¢ 506G3=M8x12-V

Nevarnost poskodb in nevarnost Skode na izdelku

» Upostevajte podrocje uporabe izdelka in ga ne izpostavljajte preo-
bremenitvam (glej stran 52).

» Upostevajte moznosti za kombiniranje/prikljucke za kombiniranje v

navodilih za uporabo izdelkov.

Upostevajte maksimalno Zivljenjsko dobo izdelka.

Z izdelkom delajte pazljivo, da preprecite mehanske poskodbe.

Ce sumite poskodbe, preverite, ali izdelek izpolnjuje svojo funk-

cijo in je primeren za uporabo.

» lzdelka ne uporabljajte, e je njegovo delovanje omejeno. Zagoto-
vite ustrezne ukrepe (npr . Ciscenje, popravilo, zamenjavo, prever-
janje s strani proizvajalca ali strokovne sluzbe)

Nevarnost $kode na izdelku in omejitev delovanja

» lzdelka ne izpostavljajte neprimernim pogojem okolice.

» Ce je bil izdelek izpostavlien neprimernim pogojem okolice, ga
preglejte, ali je poskodovan.

» lzdelka ne uporabljajte, ¢e je poskodovan ali v dvomljivem stanju.
Zagotovite ustrezne ukrepe (npr . ¢iSc¢enje, popravilo, zamenjavo,
preverjanje s strani proizvajalca ali strokovne sluzbe)

\ A

5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo

Pomanijkljiva poravnava ali montaza
Nevarnost poskodb zaradi poskodb na sestavnih delih proteze
» Upostevajte napotke za poravnavo in montazo.

Pomanijkljiva montaza navojnih povezav

Nevarnost poskodb zaradi zloma ali sprostitve navojnih povezav

» Navoje pred vsako montaZo ocistite.

» Upostevajte predpisane pritezne momente.

» Upostevajte navodila glede dolzine vijakov in za zavarovanje vija-
kov.

5.1 Montiranje v modularno protezo
Nastavitveno jedro je treba pritrditi z navojnimi zatic¢i adapterja nastavi-
tvenega jedra.
> Potrebni materiali: momentni klju¢ (npr. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Pomerjanje:
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zatice privijte z momentnim klju¢em (10 Nm).

53



2) Konéna montaza:
Navojne zatiCe fiksirajte z Loctite.
Privijte navojne zatice.
Navojne zatice predhodno privijte z momentnim klju¢em (10 Nm)
in zategnite (15 Nm).

3) Navojne zatice, ki prevec izstopajo ali so pregloboko priviti, zame-
njajte z ustreznimi navojnimi zatici (glej izbirno tabelo).

Izbirna tabela za navojne zatice
Oznaka Dolzina (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

Nastavljanje
Navojni zati¢i adapterja nastavitvenega jedra omogocajo staticne po-
pravke kadarkoli med sestavljanjem, pomerjanjem in zaklju¢eno mon-
tazo proteze.

Izmenjava in demontaza

Nastavljen polozaj protezne komponente je mogoce ob zamenjavi ali
demontazi ohraniti. Pri tem odvijte najgloblje privita navojna sosednja
zatica.

6 Ciscenje

1) lzdelek ocistite z vlazno, mehko krpo.
2) lzdelek osusite z mehko krpo.

3) Preostalo vlago posusite na zraku.

7 VzdrZevanje

» Sestavne dele proteze preglejte po prvih 30 dneh uporabe in pre-
verite njihovo delovanje.

» Pregled obrabe na celotni protezi med obicajnim posvetovanjem.

» Opravljajte letne varnostne preglede.

54

8 Odstranjevanje

Izdelka ni dovoljeno povsod zavreci med nesortirane gospodinjske od-
padke. Nestrokovno odstranjevanje lahko ima skodljiv vpliv na okolje
in zdravje. Upostevajte navedbe pristojnega urada v svoji drzavi za vra-
¢anje, zbiranje in odstranjevanje.

9 Pravni napotki
Za vse pravne pogoje velja ustrezno pravo drzave uporabnika, zaradi
Cesar se lahko pogoji razlikujejo.

9.1 Jamstvo

Proizvajalec jamci, e se izdelek uporablja v skladu z opisi in navodili v
tem dokumentu. Za skodo, ki nastane zaradi neupostevanja tega do-
kumenta, predvsem zaradi nepravilne uporabe ali nedovoljene spre-
membe izdelka, proizvajalec ne jamci.

9.2 Skladnost CE

Izdelek izpolnjuje zahteve Uredbe (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskih pripo-
mockih. Izjavo o skladnosti CE je mogoce prenesti na spletni strani
proizvajalca.

9.3 Garancija

Proizvajalec za ta izdelek zagotavlja garancijo, ki zacne veljati z datu-
mom nakupa. Garancija obsega napake, do katerih je dokazano prislo
zaradi napak v materialu, pri izdelavi ali v zgradbi in za katere se pri
proizvajalcu uveljavlja garancija znotraj garancijskega obdobja.
Podrobne informacije o garancijskih pogojih doloci pooblas¢eno pro-
dajno podjetje proizvajalca.

10 Tehnicni podatki

Oznaka 4R84
Teza [g] 115
Si ka visina [mm] 36
Vgradna visina [mm] 36
Material Titan
Najv. tel teza [kg] 150




1 Popis vyrobku

Slovasko

2.3 Podmienky okolia

Skladovanie a preprava

Datum poslednej aktualizacie: 2022-03-07

» Pred pouzitim vyrobku si pozorne precitajte tento dokument a do-
drzte bezpecnostné upozornenia.

» Pouzivatela zaucte do bezpe¢ného zaobchadzania s vyrobkom.

» Obrétte sa na vyrobcu, ak mate otazky k vyrobku alebo ak sa vy-
skytnt problémy.

» Kazd( zavazni nehodu v suvislosti s vyrobkom, predovsetkym
zhorsenie zdravotného stavu, nahlaste vyrobcovi a zodpovedné-
mu Gradu vo vasej krajine.

» Uschovajte tento dokument.

1.1 Konstrukcia a funkcia

Dvojity adaptér 4R84 disponuje nastavovacim jadrom a uchytenim na-
stavovacieho jadra. Dvojity adaptér slizi ako spojovaci prvok medzi
komponentmi protézy. Proximalne a distalne zmeny uhlov vo frontalnej
a v sagitalnej Grovni si mozné.

1.2 Moznosti kombinacie

Tento komponent protézy je kompatibilny s modularnym systémom
Ottobock. Funkénost s komponentmi inych vyrobcov, ktoré disponuji
kompatibilnymi modularnymi spojovacimi prvkami, nebola testovana.

2 Pouzitie v sulade s uréenim

2.1 Ugel pouzitia

Vyrobok sa smie pouZivat vyhradne na exoprotetické vybavenie dolnej
koncatiny.

2.2 Oblast pouzitia
Povolené do max. telesnej hmotnosti 150 kg.

Teplotny rozsah —20 °C az +60 °C, relativna vlhkost vzduchu 20 %
az 90 %, ziadne mechanické vibracie ani narazy

Povolené pod okolia

Teplotny rozsah: -10 °C az +45 °C

Chemikalie/kvapaliny: sladka voda, slana voda, pot, mo¢, mydlo-
vy lGh, chlérova voda

Vlhkost: ponorenie: maximélne 1 h v hibke 3 m, relativna vlhkost
vzduchu: Ziadne obmedzenia

Pevné latky: prach, prileZitostny kontakt s pieskom
Vyrobok ocistite po k kte s vlhkostou/chemikaliami/pev-
nymi latkami, aby sa zabranilo zvySenému opotrebovaniu a
skodam (vid stranu 57).

Nep p okolia

Pevné latky: silne hygroskopické Castice (napr. talkum), trvaly kon-
takt s pieskom

Chemikalie/kvapaliny: kyseliny, trvalé nasadenie v kvapalnych mé-
diach

2.4 Zivotnost

Vyrobok bol vyrobcom odskusany na 3 miliény zatazovych cyklov. Pod-
fa stupna aktivity pouzivatela to zodpoveda Zivotnosti maximéalne 5 ro-
kov.

3 Bezpecnost

3.1 Vyznam varovnych symbolov
Varovanie pred moznymi nebezpecenstvami nehéd

a poraneni.
l:| Varovanie pred moznymi technickymi skodami.

55




3.2 VSeobecné bezpecnostné upozornenia

4 Rozsah dodavky

/A POZOR Mnozstvo | Nazov Oznacenie
1 Néavod na pouZzitie -

Neh % . N . 4 . 1 Adaptér —

oy por a P op vyrob- 4 Zavitovy kolik 506G3=MBX12-V

» DodrZte oblast pouzitia vyrobku a nevystavujte ho nadmernému
zataZeniu (vid stranu 55).

» Prihliadajte na moznosti kombinovania/vyli¢enia kombinovania
uvedené v navodoch na poutzitie vyrobkov.

» Dodrzte maximalnu Zivotnost vyrobku.

» S vyrobkom zaobchadzajte opatrne, aby ste zabranili mechanic-
kym poskodeniam.

» Skontrolujte funkénost a pouzitelnost vyrobku, ak predpokladate
jeho poskodenie.

» Vyrobok nepouZivajte, ak je obmedzena jeho funkcia. Vykonajte
vhodné opatrenia: (napr. Cistenie, oprava, vymena, kontrola vyrob-
com alebo odbornym servisom)

5 Sprevadzkovanie

Chybna stavba alebo montaz

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia spésobené padom v dosledku $koéd na
komponentoch protézy

» DodrZiavajte pokyny pre montaZ a zmontovanie.

Chybna montaz skrutkovych spojov

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v désledku zlomenia alebo uvolnenia
skrutkovych spojov

» Pred kazdou montazou ocistite zavity.

» Dodrziavajte zadané utahovacie momenty.

» Dodrziavajte pokyny pre dizku skrutiek a pre zaistenie skrutiek.

Nebezpeé poskodeni virobku a obmedzeni funkcii
» Vyrobok nevystavujte nepovolenym podmienkam okolia.
» Ak bol vyrobok vystaveny nepovolenym podmienkam okolia, pre-

kontrolujte, i nie je poSkodeny.

Vyrobok nepouzivajte, ak je poskodeny alebo v pochybnom stave.
Vykonajte vhodné opatrenia: (napr. Cistenie, oprava, vymena, kon-
trola vyrobcom alebo odbornym servisom)

\4

Priznaky zmien alebo straty funkcie pri pouzivani

Zmeny funkcie sa m6zu prejavovat napr. zmenenym obrazom chédze,
zmenenym vzajomnym polohovanim komponentov protézy, ako aj tvo-
renim hluku.

56

5.1 Montaz do modularnej protézy
Nastavovacie jadro sa fixuje kolikmi so zavitom uchytenia nastavova-
cieho jadra.
> Potrebné materialy: momentovy klu¢ (napr. 710D20), Locti-
te 241 636K13
1) Skasanie:
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom utiahnite momentovym klGcom (10 Nm).



2) Koneéna montaz:
Koliky so zavitom zaistite pomocou Loctite.
Zatocte koliky so zavitom.
Koliky so zavitom predbezne utiahnite momentovym klG¢om
(10 Nm) a utiahnite (15 Nm).

3) Koliky so zavitom, ktoré prilis vyCnievaju alebo st zaskrutkované
prili$ hiboko, vymerite za vhodné koliky so zavitom (pozri tabulku
vyberu).

Tabulka vyberu pre koliky so zavitom
Oznaéenie Dizka (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Nastavenie

Koliky so zavitom uchytenia nastavovacieho jadra umozruji vykonat
statické korekcie poc¢as montaze, skisania a po vyhotoveni protézy.
Vymena a demontaz

Nastavena pozicia komponentu protézy sa méze pri vymene alebo de-
montazi zachovat. Vyskrutkujte k tomu obidva najhlbsie zaskrutkované,
vedla seba lezZiace koliky so zavitom.

6 Cistenie

1) Produkt ocistite mékkou vlhkou handric¢kou.

2) Produkt vysuste makkou handri¢kou.

3) Zostatkovu vlhkost nechajte vysusit na vzduchu.

7 Udrzba

» Komponenty protézy podrobte po prvych 30 dioch pouZivania vi-
zualnej kontrole a funkcnej skiske.

» Pocas beZnej konzultacie skontrolujte opotrebovanie celej proté-
zy.

» Vykonavajte ro¢né bezpecnostné kontroly.

8 Likvidacia

Vyrobok sa nesmie likvidovat spolu s netriedenym domovym odpa-
dom. Neodborna likvidacia moéze mat Skodlivy vplyv na Zivotné prostre-
die a zdravie. Dodrziavajte udaje kompetentnych Gradov vo vasej kraji-
ne o spdsobe vratenia, zberu a likvidacie.

9 Pravne upozornenia

Vsetky pravne podmienky podliehaji prislusnému narodnému pravu
krajiny pouzivania a podla toho sa mézu lisit.

9.1 Rucenie

Vyrobca poskytuje rucenie, ak sa vyrobok pouziva podla pokynov v
tomto dokumente. Vyrobca neruci za skody, ktoré boli sposobené ne-
dodrzanim pokynov tohto dokumentu, najma neodbornym pouzivanim
alebo nedovolenymi zmenami vyrobku.

9.2 Zhoda s CE

Vyrobok splifia poziadavky nariadenia (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnickych
pomdckach. Vyhlasenie o zhode CE si mozete stiahnut na webovej
stranke vyrobcu.

9.3 Zaruka

Vyrobca poskytuje na vyrobok zaruku od datumu kapy. Zaruka sa vzta-
huje na nedostatky, ktoré s dokéazatelne spdsobené materialovymi,
vyrobnymi alebo konstrukénymi chybami a ktoré sd u vyrobcu uplatne-
né v ramci doby platnosti zaruky.

BlizSie informéacie ku zaruénym podmienkam vam poskytne prislusna
predajna spolo¢nost vyrobcu.

10 Technické udaje

Oznacenie 4R84
Hmotnost [g] 115
Systémova vyska [mm] 36
Montazna vyska [mm] 36
Material Titan
Max. tel a hmotnost [kg] 150

57



1 OnucaHue Ha NpPoAyKTa Buarapcku eauk

2.3 YcnoBus Ha oKonHara cpepa

TpaHcnopTUpaHe U CbXxpaHeHue

[Jarta Ha nocnepHa aktyanusauus: 2022-03-07

» [Mpeayn ynotpe6ata Ha NpofykTa NpoyeTeTe BHUMATENHO TO3M /10-
KYMEHT 1 crasBaliiTe ykasaHusiTa 3a 6e30MacHoCT.

» 3anosHaiite notpebutens ¢ 6e3onacHoOTo U3nos3saHe Ha NpPoay-
KTa.

» OGbpHeTe ce KbM NPOW3BOAUTENS, aKO MMATe BbNPOCU OTHOCHO
NpoayKTa Uin ako Bb3HUKHAT npobnemu.

» [oknapBailTe Ha NPOM3BOAMTENS U KOMMETEHTHUS OpraH BbB
Bauwara cTpaHa 3a BCekM CepUO3eH MHLMAEHT, CBbP3aH C Npogy-
KTa, 0CO6€eHO 3a B/oLIaBaHe Ha 3[1paBOC/IOBHOTO ChCTOSIHME.

» 3anasere T031 JOKYyMEHT.

1.1 KoHcTpyKumus u GyHKuUs

[Hponnuar apantop 4R84 e cHabpeH ¢ nupamupa u nupamupaneH
npuemMHuK. TOI CRyXu KaTto CBbp3BaLla YacT MeXAy KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
npotesara. breabT BbB GppoHTaNHaTa 1 carutanHata paBH1Ha MOXe Aa
ce NPOMEeHs AUCTaNHO U NPOKCUMANHO.

1.2 Bb3MOXHOCTU 3a KOMGMHUpaHe

To31 KOMMOHEHT Ha npote3ara € CbBMeCTUM C MO,CLyﬂHaTa cucrtema Ha
Ottobock. ®yHKUMOHANHOCTTAa C KOMMOHEHTU Ha Apyry NpousBoauTe-
NN, KOUTO pasnonarat CbC CbBMECTUMW CBbP3BALLU €IeMEeHTU, He e
TecTBaHa.

2 Ynotpe6a no npeaHasHauyeHune

2.1 Llen Ha nsnonsBaHe
MpoayKTbT Ce N3NoN3Ba eAMHCTBEHO 3a BLHLIHO NPOTe3npaHe Ha Ao-
NHUS KparHWK.

2.2 O6nacTt Ha NnpunoXeHue
PaspeleH go makc. 150 Kr TenecHo Tersno.

58

TemnepatypeH ananason: —20 °C go +60 °C, oTHocuTenHa BnaxHo-
cT Ha Bb3gyxa: 20 % po 90 %, 6e3 MexaHW4HU BUGpaLMK nau ya-
apu

JonycTMmu yCnoBusi Ha OKONHaTa cpena

TemnepatypeH anana3soH: —10 °C po +45 °C
XuMuKanu/Te4HOCTH: cnajka Boga, CosleHa Boga, rnoT, ypuHa, Xi-
OpHa BOJa, canyHeHa Boja

Bnara: notansiHe: MakCumMym 14 Ha lJ,'bl'IﬁO‘-WIHa 3 M, OTHOCUTESTHa
BT@XHOCT Ha Bb34yxa: HAMa orpaHn4eHus

TBprVI BeLeCcTBa: npax, Ciy4aeH KOHTakKT C NACHK

Cnep KOHTaKT ¢ Blara/XMMuKanu/TBbpAu BeL,eCcTBa NOYMCTB-
alTe npoaykTa, 3a Aa usberHere NOBULLIEHO N3HOCBAHE U NOB-
peam (sux ctpanuua 60).

H YCTUMK Y Ha Ta cpesa
TBbpAYM BELLECTBA: CUIHO XUrPOCKOMMUYHM YacTULm (Hanp. Tank),
MOCTOSIHEH KOHTaKT C MSACbK

XuMuKanu/Te4HOCTU: KNCENVHU, NOCTOSIHHO N3MNON3BaHe B TEYHU
cpeau

2.4 Cpok Ha eKcnnoarauus

I'Ipop,yKT'bT € 1U3nuTaH oT npou3soguTtens c 3 MununoHa unKbna Ha Hat-
oBapsaHe. B 3aBUCUMOCT OT CTeneHTa Ha aKTUBHOCT Ha I'IOTpe6l/ITeJ'IQ
TOBa CbOTBETCTBA Ha CPOK Ha eKcnsioarauus oT MakCumMym 5 roauHu.

3 BesonacHoct

3.1 3HaueHMe Ha npeaynpeanTENHUTE CUMBONMN

/A BHUMAHME I'Ipeu,ynpe)K,u,aBa 3a Bb3MOXHM ONacHOCTM OT 3510n-

ONyKW 1 HapaHsABaHUA.




MpenynpexaeHve 3a Bb3MOXHU TEXHWHECKW MOB-
peau.

| YKA3AHUE

3.2 O6wuM yka3aHusa 3a 6e3onacHocT

/\ BHUMAHUE!

(o] )CT OT nC TOoT peAun Ha NpoayKTa

» CubniopaBaiite obnactra Ha NPUIOXEHWE Ha MPOAyKTa W He ro
nognarainTte Ha npetosapsaHe (BUX cTpaHuua 58).

» OOGbpHeTe BHUMaHWe Ha Bb3MOXHUTE/M3K/OYEHUTE KOMGUHALWK
B MHCTPyKLUMUTE 3a ynotpe6a Ha npoayKtuTe.

» OO6bpHeTe BHUMaHWE Ha MaKCUMaHUS CPOK Ha eKcnnoartauus Ha

npoaykra.

» Pab6otete BHMMaTenHo C npoaykTta, 3a Aa usberHere MexaHW4HU
nospeau.

» [lposepeTe pyHKUMSATA 1 FOAHOCTTA HA NPOAYKTa, ako nofo3vpare
nospeau.

» He nsnonseaiite npoaykta, ako ¢pyHkuusTa My € HamaneHa. Baewm-
eTe NoaxoAslU Mepku (Hanp. NOYMCTBaHE, PEMOHT, 3amsHa, np-
oBepka OT NPOV3BOAUTENS UK OT CMELMan3NpaH CEpBU3 1 T.H.).

OnacHOCT OT NoBpeAyn Ha NPOAYKTa U OrpaHUYeHUs Ha GYHKLM-

ute

» He wusnarante npoaykta Ha HedonyctMumn ycnoBuA Ha OKosnHata
cpepa.

» [lposepeTe npoaykTta 3a NOBPeaAu, ako e Gu U3NOXEH Ha Heaon-
YCTUMW yCNOBUS Ha OKONHATa cpeaa.

» He wusnonseanre npoaykTa, ako TN e noBpeaeH uin B CbMHUTE-
NHO cbeTosiHne. Baemete noaxoasiun Mepkun (Hanp. no4yucrteaHe,
PEeMOHT, 3aMsHa, NnpoBepkKa OT NPOoU3BOAUTENSA UK OT cneunanns-
MpaH CepBu3 U T.H.).

Mpu3Haum 3a npomenn unu 3ary6a Ha GpyHKUMM npu ynotpeba
HpOMeHl’I Ha ¢yHKLLVIl/ITS morat a ce yCTaHOBAT BC/eACTBME Hanpum-
ep Ha npomsHa Ha noxojkata, NpoMAHa Ha NO3ULMOHUPaHETO Ha KO-
MMOHEeHTUTe Ha rnpoTtes3arta eguH CnNpaMOo ApYr, KakTo U Ha nosiBa Ha
wymose.

4 OKOMNNEeKTOBKa

Konuyect- | HasBanue PedepeHTeH Ho-
BO mep
1 Muctpykums 3a ynotpeba -
1 Apantop -
4 LLngT c pesba 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Moproroeka 3a ynotpe6a

HenpaBunHa LeHTPOBKa MM MOHTaX

OnacHocr ot HapaHsaBaHe nopaan nospean Ha KOMMOHEeHTUTe Ha np-
oTesarta

» CnasBaiiTe ykasaHusTa 3a LIeHTPOBKa U MOHTAX.

HenpaBuneH MOHTaX Ha BUHTOBUTE CbeANHEHUS

OnacHocT ot HapaHsiBaHe nopagu cvynsaHe uaun pa3xna6BaHe Ha

BUHTOBUTE CbeANHEeHUs

» [Mouncrsaiite pe3bute Npean BCEKU MOHTaX.

» Cnassarre npeanucaHnTe MOMEHTN Ha 3aTdaraHe.

» Cnassaiite WHCTPpyKUMUTE 3a Ab/XNHaTa Ha BUHTOBETE U fenunno-
TO 3a d)chmpaHe Ha BUHTOBETEe.

5.1 MoHTaXx B MoaynHaTa nporesa
ApanTopbT ¢ nupamMupa ce pukcupa Ypes WwudTosete ¢ pesba Ha nup-
amMUaanHus NPUEMHIK.

59



> Heo6xoaumu wmatepuanu:
710D20), Loctite 241 636K13

1) Mpo6a:
3aswiite wudToseTe C pesba.
3arerxere LLLVId)TOBeTe C pe36a C AVHaMOMETpUYHUSA KoY
(10 Hm).

2) OKoOHuaTeneH MOHTax:
Mopacurypete wudrosete c pesba c Loctite.
3aswiiTe wudToseTe ¢ pesba.
3aswiite wudToBeTe ¢ pe3ba ¢ AMHAMOMETPUYHUS KoY (10 HM)
n r1 3atertete (15 Hm).

3) 3amenete wudrosete ¢ pe3ba, KOUTO CTbpYaT TBbPAE MHOIO UW
ca 3aBWUHTEHU TBbpZE AbNGOKO, C Apyrk noaxoasuu wugrose (Bu-
xTe Tabnuuara 3a nsbop).

[MHaMOMETpUYeH Koy (Hanp.

Ta6nuua 3a nzbop Ha wmudToee c pesba

PedepeHteH Homep Obnxuna (mm)
506G3=M8x12-V 12
506G3=M8x14 14
506G3=M8x16 16

Perynupane

U.',VId)TOBETE (o3 pe36a Ha nupamunpanHua NpuemMHUK aasaTt Bb3MOXHOCT
3a CTaTU4HW KOpeKuuMun no Bpeme Ha UEeHTpPOoBKa, npoﬁa n cnepg 3a-
BbpLlIBaHe Ha npoTte3ara.

CmsiHa U IeMOHTaX

HactpoeHara nosuuusi Ha KOMMOHEHTa Ha MpoTtesara MoOXe Aa ce
3anasu npu cMsiHa Wan AemoHTax. 3a uesnTa passuiite agata Wwudra ¢
pesba, KOUTO Ca 3aBUHTEHU Hal-AbIGOKO U Ca Pa3noNoXeHU efuH A0
Aapyr.

6 Mouucreane

1) TlouncTete NpoaykTa C MeKa BaaxHa Kbpna.

2) TMopcywete ¢ Meka Kbpna.

3) OcraBete octatbyHata Biara ia Ce u3napm Ha Bb3ayx.

60

7 Nopppbxka

» Cnepn nbpsute 30 4HU M3NON3BAHE MOAJIOKETE KOMMOHEHTUTE Ha
npotesarta Ha BU3yasiHa NpoBepka 1 NpoBepka Ha GyHKLuuTe.

» [lo Bpeme Ha obuHaliHaTa KOHCYNTaUMs NpoBepeTe LsnaTa npote-
3a 3a U3HOCBaHe.

» Vi3BbpLiBaliTe exeroaHu NpoBepku Ha GesonacHocTTa.

8 M3XB'pr1ﬂHe KaTo oTnaabk

MpopykTsT He 6MBa Aa ce U3XBbPNS HABCAKbAE C HECOpTUpaHW GuT-
oBU oTnaabuu. HenpaBunHOTO U3XBbPASHE HA OTNAAbLM MOXe Aa Ha-
BpeAM Ha OKosHata cpefa v 3apaseto. CnasBaiTe ykasaHuUsiTa Ha Ko-
MMETeHTHNS OpraH 3a BpbluaHe, cbbupaHe U W3XBbPMsSHE Ha oOTna-
Abuy BbB Bawara ctpaxa.

9 MpaBHu yKasaHus

Bcuuku npasHU yCﬂOBVIH ca NoAYMHEeHW Ha 3aKoHOAAaTesICTBOTO Ha
cTpaHata Ha ynotpe6a v BCleCTB/E Ha TOBa € Bb3MOXHO Aa 1ma pa-
3n1n4na.

9.1 OTroBOpHOCT

|-|pOl/I3BO,D,I/ITeJ1$|T HOCK OTrOBOPHOCT, aKO NPOAYKTLbT Ce n3nonssea cno-
pen onucaHuaTa N UHCTPYKUUUTE B TO3N [AOKYMEHT. rlpOl/I3BO,ELI/ITeJ1$IT
He HOCU OTrOBOPHOCT 3a LWeTu, NpuinHeHn ot Hecna3BaHeTo Ha TO3n
AOKYMEHT 1 no-cneyuanHo npuyMHeHn oT HemnpasuiHa ynorpeﬁa wnn
Hepa3peLlleHo u3MeHeHne Ha npoaykTra.

9.2 CE cvotBeTCTBME

MpoaykTsT n3nbnHsaBa n3nckeanusta Ha Pernament (EC) 2017/745 3a
vmeauunHckute nsgenus. CE aeknapauusta 3a cboTBETCTBME MOXe Aa
6bae usTerneHa ot yebcalita Ha NPOU3BOAUTENS.

9.3 NapaHuusa

I'Ipomaeop,wrenm npefocrtaesa 3a NpoAykra TbproeBCKa rapaHuus, Ko-
ATO 3ano4sa Aa Te4ye OT Jgatara Ha 3akynysaHe. T'hpI'OBCKaTa rapaHuus
nokpuea [J,eq)eKTl/I, KOUTO Cce OCHOBaBaT Ha AoKa3aHu [Zleq)eKTl/I Ha mart-
epuvannte, NpoM3BOACTBOTO UIN KOHCTPYKUMATA, 1 3a TAX MOXe Ja ce



npeasiBu NpeTeHUMs Cpelly NPOoW3BOAWTENS B PaMKWUTE Ha rapaHuuo-
HHUS| CPOK.

MoBeye MHdOpPMALMS OTHOCHO rapaHLMOHHUTE YCNOBUSI MOXeTe Aa
nony4nTe OT TbProBCKWS OTAEN Ha NPOVN3BOAUTENS.

10 TexHMYECKMU JaHHN

1.2 Kombinasyon olanaklari
Bu protez bileseni Ottobock modiiler sistemi ile uyumludur. Baska
treticilerin uyumlu modduler baglanti elemanlarina sahip pargalarinin
fonksiyonelligi test edilmemistir.

2 Kullanim Amaci

2 amaci
Uriin sadece alt ekstremitelerin eksoprotetik uygulamasi igin kullanil-

Maks. 150 kg viicut agirhgina kadar izin verilmistir.

PedepeHTeH p 4R84 2.1 Kull

Terno [r] 115

BucouuHa Ha cuctemata [mm] 36 malidir.
CTpykTypHa BUCOUYMHA [MMm] 36 2.2 Kull
Marepuan Tutan

Makc. TenecHo Terno [kr] 150 2.3 Cevre sartlar

1 Uriin aciklamasi Tirkge

Son giincelleme tarihi: 2022-03-07

» Uriini kullanmadan énce bu dokiimani dikkatle okuyun ve giiven-
lik bilgilerine uyun.

» Uriiniin giivenle kullanimi konusunda kullaniciyr bilgilendirin.

» Uriinle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz varsa veya herhangi bir sorunla
karsilasirsaniz Ureticiye danisin.

» Uriinle ilgili ciddi durumlar, dzellikle de saglk durumunun kéti-
lesmesi ile ilgili olarak Greticinize ve Glkenizdeki yetkili makamlara
bildirin.

» Bu dokiimani saklayin.

1.1 Konstriiksiyon ve Fonksiyon

Cift adaptér 4R84, bir piramit adaptériine ve bir piramit adaptori
yuvasina sahiptir. Bu parga, protez pargalari arasinda bir baglant ele-
mani gorevi gorir. Frontal ve sagital diizeydeki agi degisiklikleri prok-
simal ve distal olarak mimkindiir.

Depolama ve nakliyat

Sicaklik araligi —20 °C ila +60 °C, rélatif hava nemliligi %20 ila
%90 , mekanik titresim veya darbeler yok

izin verilen cevre sartlan

Sicaklik araligi: —10 °C ila +45 °C

Kimyasallar/sivilar: Tatl su, tuzlu su, ter, idrar, sabun lavgasi,
klorlu su

Nem: Dalma: maksimum 1's, 3 m derinlikte, rolatif hava nemliligi:
sinirlama yok

Kati maddeler: Toz, ara sira kum ile temas

Asin asinma ve hasarlari 6nlemek icin iiriinii nem/kimya-
sal/kati maddeler ile temas ettikten sonra temizleyin (bkz.
Sayfa 63).

izin verilmeyen cevre sartlari

Kati maddeler: Asiri su tutucu pargaciklar (6rn. pudra), kum ile
slrekli temas

Kimyasallar/sivilar: Asitler, sivi ortamlarin iginde strekli kullanim

61



2.4 Kullanim 6mrii

Bu driin dretici tarafindan 3 milyon yiikleme periyodu yaptirilarak kont-
rol edilmistir. Bu kullanicinin aktivite derecesine gore maksimum 5 yill-
ik bir kullanim 6mriine denk gelmektedir.

3 Giivenlik

3.1 Uyari sembollerinin anlami

A DIKKAT| Olasi kaza ve yaralanma tehlikelerine karsi uyari.

Olasi teknik hasarlara karsi uyari.

[ouvuRy |

3.2 Genel giivenlik uyarilari

/\ DIKKAT!

Yaralanma tehlikesi ve iiriinde hasar tehlikesi

» Uriniin kullanim  alanina uyun ve asin
Sayfa 61).

»  Uriinlerin kullanim kilavuzlarindaki kombinasyon olanaklari/kombi-

nasyon baglantilarina dikkat edin.

Uriiniin maksimum kullanim émriinii dikkate alin.

Mekanik hasarlari 6nlemek igin trinii 6zenli bir sekilde kullanin.

Uriinde hasar oldugunu tahmin ediyorsaniz, iriinii fonksiyon ve

kullanilabilirligi agisindan kontrol edin.

» Fonksiyonu sinirl Griini kullanmayin. Uygun 6nlemlerin alinmasini
saglayin (6rn. dretici veya yetkili atolye tarafindan temizleme, ona-
rim, degistirme, kontrol)

[nor:

ylklenmeyin  (bkz.

vvy

Uriin hasarlari ve fonksiyon sinirlamalari tehlikesi
» Uriinii uygun olmayan cevre kosullarina maruz birakmayin.

62

» Uriin uygun olmayan gevre kosullarina maruz kalmissa, hasar
durumunu kontrol edin.

» Uriin hasarli veya siipheli bir durumda ise driini kullanmayin.
Uygun onlemlerin alinmasini saglayin (6rn. iretici veya yetkili atol-
ye tarafindan temizleme, onarim, degistirme, kontrol)

Kull da fonksiyon degisikliklerine veya kaybina dair
isaretler

Fonksiyon degisiklikleri, 6rn. yiirime seklinin bozulmasi, protez parga-
larinin birbirlerine olan konumlarinin degismesi ve ayrica ses olusu-
mundan fark edilir.

4 Teslimat kapsami

Miktar Tanim Tanim etiketi
1 Kullanim kilavuzu -
1 Adaptor -
4 Disli pim 506G3=M8x12-V

5 Kullanima hazirlama

Hatali kurulum veya montaj
Protez pargalarinda hasarlar nedeniyle yaralanma tehlikesi
» Kurulum ve montaj uyarilarini dikkate aliniz.

Civata bagl larinin hatali j

Kirlma veya civata baglantilarinin gevsemesi nedeniyle yaralanma

tehlikesi

» Cvata disini her montajdan 6nce temizleyiniz.

» Verilmis olan sikma momentlerine uyunuz.

» Civata emniyetleri ve civata uzunluklari ile ilgili talimatlar dikkate
aliniz.




5.1 Modiiler protezlerde montaj
Piramit adaptori, Piramit adaptori yuvasinin disli gubuklari ile sabit-
lenmelidir.
> Gerekli malzemeler: Tork anahtari (6rn. 710D20), Loctite 241
636K13
1) Prova:
Disli pimler donddriilerek takilmalidir.
Disli pimler tork anahtariyla sikilmalidir (10 Nm).
2) Son montaj:
Disli pimler Loctite ile emniyete alinmalidir.
Disli pimler dondurilerek takilmalidir.
Disli pimler tork anahtariyla 6nceden gekilmeli (10 Nm) ve sikilma-
lidir (15 Nm).
3) Fazla disarida duran veya cok derine vidalanmis disli cubuklar,
uygun disli cubuklarla degistirilmelidir (se¢im tablosuna bakin).

7 Bakim

» Protez pargalar ilk 30 ginliik kullanimdan sonra gézle kontrol
edilmeli ve fonksiyon kontrolii yapiimalidir.

» Tim protez normal konsiiltasyon sirasinda aginma bakimindan
kontrol edilmelidir.

» Senelik givenlik kontrolleri uygulanmalidir.

8 Imha etme

Bu iriin her yerde ayristirimamis evsel ¢oplerle birlikte imha edilemez.
Usulline uygun olmayan imha islemleri sonucunda gevre ve saglk agi-
sindan zararli durumlar meydana gelebilir. Ulkenizin yetkili makamlari-
nin iade, toplama ve imha islemleri ile ilgili verilerini dikkate alin.

9 Yasal talimatlar
Tim yasal sartlar ilgili kullanici dlkenin yasal kosullarina tabiidir ve
buna uygun sekilde farklilik gosterebilir.

Disli pimler icin secim tablosu
Oriin kodu Uzunluk (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16
Ayarlama

Ayar gobegi baglantisinin disli pimleri, protezin kurulumunda, denen-
mesinde ve tamamlanmasinda statik diizeltmelerin yapilmasini saglar.

Degistirme ve sokme islemi

Protez bilesenlerinin ayarli konumu degistirme veya s6kme sirasinda
kalabilir. Bunun igin en derin sekilde vidalanmis yan yana duran iki
disli pim sokilmelidir.

6 Temizleme

1) Uriin nemli,yumusak bir bez ile temizlenmelidir.
2) Uriin yumusak bir bez ile kurulanmalidir.

3) Kalan nem havada kurutulmaya birakilmalidir.

9.1 Sor
Uretici, riin eger bu dokiimanda agiklanan agiklama ve talimatlara
uygun bir sekilde kullanildiysa sorumludur. Bu dokiimanin dikkate alin-
mamasindan, ozellikle usuline uygun kullaniimayan ve Uriinde izin
verilmeyen degisikliklerden kaynaklanan hasarlardan dretici higbir
sorumluluk yiklenmez.

9.2 CE-Uygunluk aciklamasi

Uriin, medikal drinlerle ilgili 2017/745 sayili yénetmeligin (AB) taleple-
rini karsilar. CE uygunluk agiklamasi Greticinin web sitesinden indirile-
bilir.

9.3 Garanti

Uretici Grin igin satin alma tarihinden itibaren garanti sunar. Eksiklik-
lerin malzeme, Uretim veya yapim hatalarindan kaynaklandigi belgele-
nebilindiginde ve bu eksiklikler tireticinin sorumlu tutulabilecegi garan-
ti strresi igerisinde belgelendiginde, bunlar garanti kapsami dahilinde-
dir.

Garanti sartlari ile ilgili ayrintili agiklamalari dreticinin yetkili dagitim
sirketi agiklamaktadir.

63



10 Teknik veriler

Tanim etiketi 4R84
Agirlik [g] 115
Sistem yiiksekligi [mm] 36
Montaj yiiksekligi [mm] 36
Malzeme Titan
Maks. viicut agirhigi [kg] 150

2 Ev3edelypévn xprion

2.1 Evdelkvuopevn Xxpion

To mpoidv TpoopileTal AmMOKAEIOTIKA yla XPon otV eEWTPOBETIKA
TepiBalPn TwV KATW AKPWV.

2.2 Nedio edappoyng

To HEYLOTO ETUTPETIOUEVO OWHATIKO BApog eival 150 KAQ.

2.3 MNepiBarlovTiKEG cUVONKEG

1 Neprypadi mpoidvtog EMnvika

Huepopnvia teAevtaiag evnuépwong: 2022-03-07

» MeletrioTe TIPOOEKTIKA To TapPOV £yypado Tpwv amd Tn xpnon
ToL TIPOIOVTOG Kal TiPooéETe TiG uTodei&elg aodpaleiag.

» Evnpepmvete Tov Xpnotn yla v acdpaln xpron Tou Tpoiovtog.

» AmeuBuvBeite OTOV KATAOKEUAOTH Qv €XETE EPWTHOELG OXETIKA
He To TIpoidv A ipokVpouv TTpoPAfuaTa.

» EVNHEPWVETE TOV KATAOKELAOTH Kal Tov appodio dpopéa g Xw-
pag oag yla kabe copapd ouuPav oe oxéon pe To TPOIOV, 18iwe
o€ TIepIMTwon eTudeivwong NG KATAoTAoNG TG Uyeiag.

» DuldEte 1o apov Eyypado.

1.1 Kataokeun kat Asttovpyia

O dumAdg mpooappoyéac 4R84 Siabétel éva pubUIOTIKG TuprAva Kat
pia utodoyn puBHLOTIKOL Tuprva. Xpnotevel wG CUVIETIKO OTOLKE(D
petald mpobetikwv eaptnpdtwv. MetaPorég g ywviag oe petw-
muaio kat opeliaio eminedo eival ePIKTEG OV AN Kat TV €yyLg
TAeUPA.

1.2 AuvatoTtnTeG OLUVSVACHOU

Autd 10 TIpoBeTIKG €EApTNHA eival ouPBATO HE TO DOHOOTOLXELWTO
obotnua g Ottobock. H Aettoupyikdtnta pe e€aptipata aAwv ka-
TAOKELAOTWY, oL otoiol dlaBétouv oUPBATA GOHOOTOLXEIWTA CUVIETL-
Kd otoleia, dev éxel eheyxOei.

64

A 1 ] Kat petadopa
Ebpog Beppokpaoiag —20 °C éwg +60 °C, oxetikrj vypaoia 20 %
£wq 90 %, Xwpig pnxavikoug kpadaopoug 1 KPOUOELG

ETutpenopeveg tepBallovTikég o n

Evpog esppoxpamaq -10 °C éwg +45 "C

Xnuikég ovaieg/ vypa: yAuko vepo, alpupd vepod, 1dpwrag, ovpa,
SiaAupa oamnouvviol, YAwPLwHEVO vEPO

Yypaoia: epfubion: 1o moAd 1 dpa oe Babog 3 m, oXeTKA vypa-
ola: xwpig Teploptopoig

Ztepeéqg UAEG: 0KOVN, TiEPLOTAOLAKN etadr] pe Appo

KaBapilete to Ttpoidv petd ano snadn pe vypacia/ XNUIKEG
ovoieg/ otepeég DAEG, yia va arnodiyeTe Tnv avgnpévn $popa
kat {nuiég (BA. oehida 66).

AxkatalAnAeg tepiBallovTiKEG OLUVORKEG

Ztepeég UAEG: £vTova LYPOOKOTIKA owuatidia (T.x. Takkn), dtap-
KAG enagn pe appo

Xnuikég ovaoieg/ vypa: oféa, dlapkng xpRon péoa oe Lypd péoa

2.4 Awapkela {wng

To mpoidv LTIOPARBNKE ATIO TOV KATAOKELAOTH Ot JOKIMEG He 3 eKa-
Topplpla KOkAoug Katamoévnong. H ouykekpipévn katamoévnon avt-
otolxei oe péylotn didpkela {wng 5 eTwv, avaioya pe tov fabud dpa-
oTNPELOTNTAG TOL XPHOTN.



3 Aodadieia
3.1 Emegnynon posl30moNTIKWV CUHBOAwWY

Mpoedomoinon yia Tlavolg Kivdivous atuxfHatog
Kal TPavHATIopo.

A\ NMPOZOXH

Mpoedomoinon yia udavr POKANoN TeEXVIKOV {npi-
@v.

 EronoiHzH

3.2 M'evikég uTodei&elg aodaleiag

|A nPozoxH!

Kivduvog tpavpatiopoy Kat kivduvog mpokAnong {nuuwv oto

TPOIOV

» Xpnolpotoleite To TIPOi6V oluPwva pe To TEdio epappoyng Tou
Kal pnv 1o adrvete ekteBelpévo oe UTIEPPOAIKEG KATATIOVAOELG
(BA. oehida 64).

» Aappavete vmogn TG duvatdtnteg ouvduacpol/ Toug eEalpolpe-
voug ouvduacpolg Tou avadépovial OTiG odnyieg XPHong Twv
TIPOIOVTWV.

»  Aappavete urodn tn péylotn didpketa Lwrg Tou TPOIdVTOG.

» Na xelpiCeote To TIP0idV e TIPOCOXH, Yla va amopUyeTe TIG pnxa-
VIKEG KATATIOVATELG.

» EMéyxete 10 mpoidv wg mpog T Aettoupyia kat Tn duvatotnta
Xpnong tou, av uroPptaleote Ot pépet CNHIEG.

» Mnv xpnotporoleite To TPoiév av apouotdlel TeplOPLOpEVN Aet-
ToupylkétNTa. AdBete katdMnha pétpa (Tm.X. kabaplopdg, -
OKELN, aQVTIKaTaotaaor, €AeyXoG amod TOV KATAOKELAOTH N TEXVIKN
uTinpEoia).

Kivduvog TtpokAnong {nUuv oTo TPOIdV Kal TEPLOPIOHOD TNG
AstTovpyikéTnTAGg

» Mnv adrvete 1o Tipoidv extebelpévo oe akataAinAeg mepiBaiio-
VTIKEG OLVONKEG,

» EAéyxete 10 Tpoidv yia Cnpiég, epdoov ekTéBnke o€ akatdAAnAeq
TieptParAovTikéG OUVOKeG.

» Mnv xpnotpoToLeiTe TO TIPOIOV av EXeL UTIOOTEL (NULEG N €XETE api-
d1poAieg yia v katdotaor Touv. AdPete katdMnia pétpa
(T.X. KaBaplopdg, ETIOKELT, AVTIKATAOTAON, EAEYXOG ATIO TOV Ka-
TAOKELAOTH 1 TEXVIKN UTINPESIA).

Evdei&eig Asttovpylkwv petaBol@v i anwleiag tng Asttovpyt-

KOTNTAG Kata T XpnRon

OL AelTOUPYIKEG METAPOAEG HTIOPOLV va yivouv avTIANTTEG TL.Y. amd

petaPorég otnv ewdva Badiong, alayég otn BEon Twv TPOBETIKWY

eEaptnpatwy, kabwg kat epdavion Bopofwv.

4 Mepilexopevo cuokevaoiag

Moooétnta | Nepiypadn Kwdikog
1 O3nyieg xprong -
1 TIpOCapHOYEQq -
4 DuTteuTog Koyhiag 506G3=M8x12-V

5 EEaodaiion AsttouvpylkotnTag

Eodalpévn evBuypappion | cuvappoddéynon

Kivduvog tpavpatiopod Adyw {nuav ota efaptipata e mpdbe-

ong

» AapPdavete vméPn Tiq vTodeielg vBLYPANMLONG KAl CuVAPUO-
Aéynong.

Eodalpévn cuvappoAdynon BldwTtwv ouvdEcEWV
Kivduvog tpavpatiopod Adyw Bpadong f xardpwaong twv BOWTOV
ouVdEoEWV

65



» KabapiCete 1o omeipwpa mpiv améd kabe cuvappoAdynan.

» Tnpeite 11 ipokaboplopéveq potég ouodLyEng.

» lMpooéxete TG 0dnyieq yia 1o prkog Kat v acpdAion twv Pu-
Swv.

5.1 TortoB£TNON O SONOCTOLXEIWTH TIPOOEON
O PUBULOTIKGG TIUPRAVAG OTEPEWVETAL HE TOUG PUBWULOTIKOUG TIE(POUG
NG umtodoxNG PUBULOTIKOD TtupRva.
> Amattoopeva LAka: duvapodkiedo (m.x. 710D20),
636K13
1) Aokwn:
Bidwote Toug pubpioTikolg Tieipoug.
2¢iEte Toug puBHLOTIKOUG TIeipOUG pe TO duvapdkAedo (10 Nm).
2) OpLoTiKA cuvapuoAéynon:
Aodaliote Toug pubpioTikolg Tieipoug pe Loctite.
Bidwate Toug pubpoTtikolg TiEipoug.
2¢i€te Toug PuUBULOTIKOUG TIEiPOUG pE TO duvapdkAeldo TipokaTap-
KTIKA (10 Nm) kal, €metta, oplotikd (15 Nm).
3) AVTIKATaoTAOTE TouG PUBNLIOTIKOUG TIEiPOUG oL oTtoioL TIPoEEEXOLY
TIOAO ) €X0ouV putieL TIOAO Babld pe aMoug o katdMnloug (BA.
Tivaka emoyig).

Loctite 241

okomé autd, EePdwote Toug dVO TAPAKE(HEVOUG PUOWLOTIKOUG
Tieipoug Tou €xouv BdwOei Babitepa.

6 Ka®apiopog

1) KabapiCete 10 IpoidV pe €va vypd parakd mavi.

2) ZTeYVWMVETE TO TIPOIOV HE éva HaAaKo Ttavi.

3) Adnote v uTIOAOLTIN UYPASIA VA OTEYVMOOEL OTOV Agpa.

7 Zuvtipnon
YmoBdMete ta TipobeTikd eEapTApATA O OTITIKO EAEYXO Kat EAEY-
X0 NG Aettoupyiag Toug petd amd Tig mpwteg 30 nuéEpPeG Xpronc.

» Katd v taktiki e&€taon, eAéyxete oAdkAnpn tnv mpdbeon yia
TUXOV dBopEG.

» AeEayete etrioloug eAéyxoug aodaleiac.

8 Amtéppidn

To Tipoidv dev TIPETEL va ATOPPITITETAL OTIOUSHTIOTE OE XWPOUG YEVL-
KNG GUANOYAG OLKIAKWV aToPPILpdTwy. H akatdAAnAn amndppin pro-
pei va €xel apvnTikég eTudpdoelg oto mepBarov kat v vyeia. AdPe-
Te uToYn oag TG LTIodEiEeLG Tou appddiov eBViKoU popéa OXETIKA He
TG dradikaoieq eToTpodnc, cuAOYAG Kat andppPng.

9 Nopkég umtodeigelg
‘OMot ol vopikoi 6pol ePTITITOLY OTO ekAoTOTE £BVIKO dikalo TnG Xwpag
TOL XProTN Kat evdéxetal va dlapEpouv olppwva pe avto.

O katackevaotrg avadapBdvel gvBovn, epdoov To TIPOIdV XPNOLHO-
Tole{tal ocOppwva pe TIG TEPLypadEG Kal TG odnyieg oto Tapov €y-

Mivakag emAoyAg yia puBHLOTIKOUG TiEipoUG
Kwdikog Mikog (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14 9.1 EvBovn
506G3=M8X16 16
PU6uon

Me toug pubploTikolg Teipoug NG LTOd0XNG PUBULOTIKOL TVPAVA
HTopeite va TipoPaivete o OTATIKEG dloPOWOELG KATA TNV eVBLYPAp-
Hton, ™ dokipn Kat HeETA amd tnv oAokAjpwon tng pdbeonc.
AvTikatdotaon Kat arnocuvappoAdynon

H puBuiopévn Bon Tou eEaptipatog g mpdbeong pmopei va diatn-
pnOei oe mepimtwon avtikatdotaong fj anoouvvappoAdéynong. MNa to

66

ypago. O kataokevaothg dev guBuvetarl yia npiég, ot omoieg odeilo-
vtat oe tapaPAiedn touv eyypadou, eidikétepa oe avopBdoEn xpnon
1] QVETIITPETITN HETATPOTIN TOL TIPOIOVTOG.



9.2 Zuppopdwon CE

To mpoidv TAnpoi TG analtioelg Tou kavoviopol (EE) 2017/745 yia
Ta 1atpoTEXVOAOYIKA TIpoidvta. H dniwon miotéttag EK eivar da-
Oéo1pn yia AMjdn oTov 10TGTOTIO TOU KATACKELACTH.

9.3 Epmopikn eyyonon

O KaTaoKeLaoTAG TIAPEXEL EUTIOPLKN £yYUNON Yyia TO TIPOI6V amod tnv
npepounvia ayopdq. H epmopikr eyydnon kaAomrel edattdpata ta
otoia adopolv acToxieg ULAIKOU, TIAPACKEUAG 1 KATAOKEUAG, HTIO-
polV va TekunpwBolV Kal EMIONUAVOVTAL OTOV KATAOKELAOTH EVIOG
NG XPOVIKAG TIEPLOdOU £YYUNTIKAG KAALYNG He EYKUPO TPOTIO.
Meploodtepeg MAnpodopie yia Toug OPouG NG EUTIOPIKAG YYONONG
propeite va AaPete amd Tov appodlo avilmPOowTo Tou KATaokeva-
ot.

10 Texvika otolxeia

Kwdikog 4R84
Bapog [g] 115
“Y¢og cvotipatog [mm] 36
“Ygog ouvappoAdynong [mm] 36
YAko Titdvio
Méy. owpatiké Bapog [kgl 150

1 OnucaHue nspenus Pycckuii

WHOOPMALUA

[Jarta nocnegHent aktyanusauuu: 2022-03-07

» [lepen vcnonb3oBaHWem U3fenus cneayet BHUMATENbHO MpPo-
4YeCTb aHHbI AOKYMEHT 1 cobnioaate ykasaHusi no TexHuke Ges-
onacHocTy.

» [poBeaute nonb3oBatenio MHCTPYKTaX Ha npeameT 6e3onacHoro
NoMb30BaHMSI.

» Ecnuy Bac Bo3HMKM Npo6nemMbl UM BOMPOCH! KacaTenbHo naae-
nusi, obpalanTech K NPOU3BOANTENIO.

» O KaxaoM cepbesHOM MPOMUCLIECTBUM, CBA3AHHOM C U3AenveMm,
B 4acCTHOCTM 06 YXYALIEHWM COCTOSIHWUS 3[0POBbs, coobLianTe
NPOU3BOAUTENIO 1 KOMMETEHTHLIM OpraHam Ballei CTPaHbl.

» XpaHute AaHHbIN JOKYMEHT.

1.1 KoHcTpykuus u GbyHKLUMN

[Apoiton PCY 4R84 nmeeT 10CTMPOBOYHYIO NUPaMUAKY W THe3[0 ANnst
I0CTUPOBOYHOM Nupamuaku. OH ClyXWT B Ka4eCTBE COEAMHUTENLHOMO
3/1eMeHTa MexXay KOMMNOHeHTaMu npotesa. ViMeeTcs BO3MOXHOCTb OCYy-
LeCTBNIATb U3MEHEHME YyrNa B AUCTaNbHOW M NPOKCUMaNbHOW 4acTu B
(POHTaNLHON 1 CarUTTanbHON NIOCKOCTU.

1.2 BOo3MOXHOCTN KOMGUHUPOBaHUSA U3aenuns

JaHHbI NPOTE3HbIi KOMMOHEHT COBMECTUM C MOAYJbHOW CUCTEMOI
Ottobock. ®yHKLMOHANBHOCTL C KOMMOHEHTAMU APYrvX NPOWU3BOAUTE-
neil, UMEILLYX COBMECTUMbIE COEAVNHUTENbHbBIE MOAYSbHBIE NEMEHTbI,
He TecTMpoBanach.

2 cnonb3oBaHue NO Ha3Ha4YeHUIO

2.1 HasHayeHune
Vlau.enme NCMoNb3yeTCss WCKIKYUTENBHO 18 3K30MpoTe3npoBaHus
HUKHNX KOHEYHOCTEN.

2.2 O6nacTb NnpUMeHeHus
WMspenue ponyuieHo Ans MCnonb3oBaHWs NauMeHTamMu C BECOM Tena
0o makc. 150 kr.

2.3 YcnoBusi npuMeHeHuUs usaenus

X W Tp

PTUP

TemnepatypHbiii AnanasoH ot —20 °C po +60 °C, oTHocutenbHas
BnaxHocTb Bosayxa oT 20 % no 90 %, 6e3 mexaHu4eckux BUGpaLmit
v ynapos

67



Jonyctumbie y nspenus

T TYPHbIN A, : o1 =10 °C pgo +45 °C

XuMuKaTbl/XKMAKOCTH: NpecHas 1 MopcKasi Boaa, NoT, Mova,
MbIIbHOI PacTBOP, XIOPMPOBaHHas Boaa

Bnara: norpyxeHue B Bogy: Makc. 1 4 Ha riy6uHe 3 M, OTHoCUTENb-
Has BNaXHOCTb BO3/lyxa: 63 orpaHuyeHuit

Teepable BELWLECTBA: Mbifb, CAYyYaiiHblii KOHTAKT C NECKOM

Bo u36 peXaeHun 1 no , NpoBoO-
AWTE OYMCTKY U3AEenusi NOC/e ero KOHTaKTa ¢ BNaXHOCTbIO/Xu-
MuKaTamu/TBepAbIMu BewecTBamm (cm. ctp. 70).

H Umble y p ",

TBepAble BEeLLLeCTBa: CUJIbHO rMrpocKonNn4eckne 4actuupl (Hanpm-
mep, TaﬂbK), MOCTOSIHHbIW KOHTAKT C MeCKOM

XMMVIKaTbI/)KMAKOCTVI: KWCNOTbl, NOCTOSAHHOE NPUMEHEeHNe B Xna-
KUX cpegax

2.4 Cpok cnyx6bl

MpoaykT npouwen ucnbitaHus Ha cobniofeHne 3-x MUNIMOHOB Harpy-
304HBIX LMKIOB B Nepuog, ero akcnnyarauuu. B saBucumoctu ot cre-
NEeHU aKTUBHOCTW MO/b30BATESNst ITO COOTBETCTBYET NPUMEPHOMY CpPO-
Ky cnyx6bl 5 ner.

3 BesonacHocTb

3.1 3HaueHue npeaynpexaarLmx CMMBOJIOB

/A BHUMAHME| [lpesynpexaeHue o BO3MOXHOM OMacHOCTM He-

CHacCTHOro cny4asa unu nony4eHus TpasMm.

l:l MpeaynpexaeHne o BO3MOXHbIX TEXHUYECKUX MO-

BpexXaeHunax.

3.2 O6wMe ykazaHus no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu

[ A BHUMAHKE!

68

(o] T T ]

nus

» Cobniopatb 061acTb NPUMEHEHWUs U3LENUS U He noAsepratb €ro
Ype3MepHbIM Harpyskam (cMm. cTp. 67).

» CobnioaTh Take BO3MOXHOCTY COYETAHUS U 3anpeLeHHbIe KOM-
6uHaLMK, NpUBEAEHHbIe B PYKOBOACTBAX MO MPUMEHEHUIO COOT-
BETCTBYIOLLVX U3AENNN.

> YyutbiBaTb MakCUMarbHbIii CPOK CNyx6bl n3aenus.

» O6palartbecs ¢ usgenvem GepexHo, 4ToObl n3bexartb MexaHuue-
CKVIX MOBPEXAEHUN.

» Ecnu Bbl nogospesaete, YTO M3aenve MoxeT GbiTb NOBPEXAEHO,
cnepyeT npoBepuUTb PaGoTOCMOCOGHOCTL U3AENUS U ero Npuro-
HOCTb K 3KCMyaTaumum.

» He npumeHsTb nsgenue, ecnm oHo He NONHOCTbIO paboTocnocob-
Ho. lMpuHsATL cooTBeTCTBYIOWME MepbI: (HANpUMep, o4ncTKa, pe-
MOHT, 3aMeHa, NpoBepKa MpPon3BOAUTENEM WU B MACTEPCKON).

o ™
HaNbHOCTU
» He ucnonb3osatb n3genvie B HeJONyCTUMbIX YCNOBUAX.

> I'Iposepvn'b u3penvie Ha Hanu4vue I'IOBpe)K,EI,eHI/Iﬁ, eCnn OHO wuc-
nonb30BasioCb B HEAO0MYCTUMbIX YyCIIOBUAX.

» He ucnonb3osate Usaenne, eciu OHO NMOBPEXAEHO WU HaXxoamT-
Cs B COMHUTE/IbHOM COCTOSSHUWU. anHRTb COOoTBEeTCTBYyOLWNE Me-
pbl: (Hal‘lpl/lMep, 04UCTKa, PEMOHT, 3aMeHa, nNpoBepka npon3soaun-
TefleM Un B MacTepCKoi).

Tb MOBpeXaeHus uspe-

ACHUA U3penusa Win orpaHuvyeHus ¢yHKI.I.VIO'

Mpu3HaKn n3amMeHeHusi UNK yTpaTbl GYHKLUMIA NPU IKCRIyaTauum
MameHeHNs GyHKLWIA MOTYT NPOSIBAATLCS, Hanp., B BUAE W3MEHEHUs
KapTVHbI MOXOAKM, U3MEHEHUs Pa3MeLLEHNSI KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTe3a no
OTHOLUEHWIO APYT K APYTY, & TaKXe NOSIBNIEHNS LUYMOB.



4 O6bemM NocTaBKu > Heo6: martep [VMHAMOMETPUHECKUI KAty (Hanpu-
mep, 710D20), Loctite 241 636K13
Konuuye- | HaumeHoBaHue WUpentudukarop
e 1) Mpumepka:
BKpyTUTb Hape3Hble LWNubKK.
1 PykoBOACTBO Mo NpUMeHeHuio - 3artaHyTb HapesHble LUMNWIbKM AWHAMOMETPUYECKUM  KITOHOM
1 PCY - (10 Hm).
4 HapesHas wnunbka 506G3=M8x12-V 2) OkoHuarT i MOHTaX:
Ha HapesHble WNWIbKN HAHECTN repMeTuK Ansi pe3bBoBbix coeamn-
5 ﬂpm;ep.euue B COCTOsiIHMEe TOTOBHOCTU K 3KcniyaTa- HeHuit Loctite.
uumn BKpyT!Tb HapeaHble WNWAbKU.
OcyulecTBuTb NpeaBapuUTeNbHYIO 3aTsXKKy HapesHbIX Wnunek au-
HamomeTpuieckum kodom (10 Hm), 3atem npo4Ho 3aTsHyTb
HenpaBunbHas c60pKa uam MOHTaX (15 Hm).
OnacHocTb TpaBMUPOBaHWs B pesynbTate AedeKTOB KOMMOHEHTOB 3) HapesHble WNWbKK, KOTOPLIE MOCE 3aTSHXKM CANULIKOM BbICTyna-
npotesa 10T UK CUAST CAULLIKOM ryGoKo, CredyeT 3aMeHUTb HapesHbIMU
» OG6paluaiite BHUMaHNe Ha MHCTPYKLMU MO YCTAHOBKE U MOHTAXY. Wwnuabkamn nopxoasiero pasmepa (cm. Tabnuuy eeiGopa pasme-
POB HapesHbIX LWNueK).
HenpaeunbHbll MOHTaX pe3b6OBbIX COeANHEHUN ApTukyn Anuna (mm)
OnacHocTb TpaBMMPOBaHUsl BCIEACTBUE MONOMKM UM PacKpy4mBa- 506G3=M8X12-V 12
HUSI pe3bBOBbIX COAMHEHUN 506G3=-M8X14 12
» Kaxppii Pas neper, MOHTaXOM CrIeayeT o4mLiaTh pesbby. 506G3=MBX16 6
» Cobnioaaiite yCTaHOBNEHHbIE MOMEHTbI 3aTSKKM MPU MOHTaXeE.
» OG6pallaiiTe BHUMaHWe Ha ykasaHusi Mo AJIMHe BUHTOB U duKca- KOctuposka

Lun pe3b6oBbIX CORAMHEHWIA.

5.1 MoHTaXx B MOAY/IbHOM NpoTe3e

K)CTI/IpOBOHHaEI nMpamugka ¢MKCMpyeTCR C NOMOLLbIO Hape3HbIX Wnn-

nek rHesga gnsa IOCTI/IpOBOHHOI;I nMpamMuakn.

HapesHble wnunbkn rHesaa Ans CTMPOBOYHON NUPaMUAKMA MO3BONS-
10T B no6oe Bpems npu cbopke, NpUMEpKe 1 NoCie OKOHYaTeNbHON
c6opkM NpoTesa OCYyLLECTB/IATh CTAaTUYECKUE USMEHEHMS.

3ameHa u AeMOHTaxX

Mpu sameHe nnan geMoHTaXe MOXHO COXPaHsiTb OTPerynMpoBaHHOe
nonoxeHne KOMNoHeHTa npotesa. [ns 31oro BbIKPYTUTL 062 HAPE3HbIX
WTndTa, BBMHYEHHbIX Fy6Xe APYrvX W HaxoAsLMXCs PSAOM Apyr C
apyrom.

69



6 Ouncrka

1) Wspenue cnepyet o4uwaTh C MOMOLLBIO BAAXHOMW, MSIFKOW TKaHU.

2) Wspenue cnepyert BbITUPATh JOCYXA C MOMOLLBIO MSITKOM TKAHU.

3) [ns ypaaneHws oCTaTO4YHOW BRAXHOCTW CReayeT BbICYLWTb WU3ae-
Nvie Ha Bo3ayxe.

7 TexHuueckoe o6cnyxusaHme

» Yepes nepsble 30 AHEN UCMONL30BAHUS CleyeT NPOU3BECTU BU-
3yarnbHylo U GpyHKLMOHANbHYIO NPOBEPKY KOMMOHEHTOB NpoTesa.

» Bo Bpems 06bluHbIX KOHCYNbTaUWii CiefyeT NpoBepUTh BECb Mpo-
T€3 Ha Hann4ne nNpru3HakoB U3Hoca.

» Heobxoaumo exerogHo NpousBoAuTL NPOBEPKY W3AENUs Ha Ha-
[EXHOCTb paboTbl.

8 Ytunusauus

Vlau,enme 3anpeleHo ytunmsnposartb BMeCTe C HEeCOpPTUPOBAaHHbIMWU
oTXxogamun. HeHa.u,ne»(aUJ,aﬂ ytunusauma MOXeT HaHeCTu Bpepn, OKpyxXa-
oweit cpeae v 3p0posblo. Heobxoaumo cobnopatb ykasaHus oTBeT-
CTBEHHbIX VIHCTaHLJMlZ KOHerTHOﬁ CTpaHbl KacaTe/ibHO BO3Bparta ToBa-
POB, a Takxxe MeToauk c6opa n yTmnnsaummn oTxoaos.

9 MNpaBoBble yKa3aHus

Ha Bce npaBoBble ykasaHusi pacnpoCTpaHsieTcsl NpaBo TOW CTPpaHbl, B
KOTOPOW UCMONb3yeTCsi U3Aenne, NoaToMy 3TV yKasaHusi MOryT Bapbu-
posatb.

9.1 OTBETCTBEHHOCTb

I'Ipomaso,u.menb HeceT OTBeTCTBEHHOCTb B TOM Criy4ae, ecnun nagenve
ncnonb3yercs B COOTBETCTBUMW C ONMUCAHUAMU U yKasaHUAMW, npuse-
AeHHbIMW B JAHHOM [JOKYyMEeHTe. |-|pOl/I3BOJJMTeJ'Ib He HeCeT OTBeTCTBEH-
HOCTK 3a yu.LepG, BO3HUKLIWI Bcneactene I'IpeHEﬁpe)KeHVlﬂ NONOXeHn-
AMW JaHHOro AOKYMeHTa, B 0ocobeHHOCTH npwn HeHagnexatiem ncnonb-
30BaHNU Uin HeCcaHKUMOHMPOBaHHOM U3MEHEeHUN n3aennsa.

70

9.2 CooTBeTcTBUE cTaHAapTam EC

[JaHnHoe n3penve oteuvaet Tpebosanusm Pernamenta (EC) 2017/745
o meamumHckux nagenusx. Deknapauuio o coorserctsun CE moxHo
3arpy3utb Ha calite NpoM3BOAUTENS.

9.3 MapaHTus

Ha paHHoe nsgenve npoussoanTeNns NpeaoCTaBNseT rapaHTMio C AaTbl
nokynku. [apaHTs pacnpocTtpaHsieTcs Ha HencnpaBHOCTW, o6ycno-
BflIEHHble OAHO3Ha4HbIM 6paKOM maTtepunana, TexHoJiorm4yeckumn ae-
4)eKTaMl/I NN KOHCTPYKTUBHbIMWU HeAocCTatkaMun, O KOTOPbIX 6bi10 3a-
ABNEHO NPOU3BOANTENIO B TeHEHUE I'apaHTI/IIZHOFO CpokKa.

Moppo6Hylo MHbopMaLmio 06 YCNOBUSX rapaHTUM MOXHO MONYYUTb B
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN KOMMaHUN NPOU3BOAUTENS, 3aHMMalolencs cobl-
TOM MPOAYKUMN.

10 TexHUYECKUE XapaKTEPUCTUKHU

Wpentudukarop 4R84
Bec [r] 115
CucremHas BbicoTta [mm] 36
MonTtaxHas Bbicota [Mmm] 36
Marepuan Tutan
Makc. Bec Tena [kr] 150

1 BRE A

RAREHH: 2022-03-07
> AEGOERAIICEAETE LS BHAICRY, REFTEFEED

> BEEICE, FERORSLRURVTECEFANTEEH
LTS,

> WRICHTHERNSH D5, FMESRELCBEFE
EILETITERS LS,




> RGICEEL TEUALEELER. FICERREDE L E
[, IRTEET (BREOBKREESR) TLTHEZEVLO
EDRFLF/ICHMEL T LS,

> AEEEZELTRELTILEEL,

SEFRT R IRIRR S

BRSERCEEMECHNLIZEEY. LROBRMHSAIICERA
LEBE. BREPHBEMSIEDICFANETLE>TILE N
(713R=UBR) .

1.1 g d K U

4R84  FTNTEITH—3. ESIYRTITI—-EESZTYRL
SN—FEHELET. BERIVR-IU ORI —E LTHEE
LET, MBEELRRAICSITS. BuASWISEMAEERAETS
ZEMTEET,

12 AR AE DY
AERN—VEFY =Ry VBRI AT ADEY 25 —KAXY
F—ICHELTVET, £V 5—HARI 5 —([CHIELIcthitsl
N—Y ERBEDETERLIBADOMET X MIRELTEY
Ao

ERTERVRRENS

B : @REEOKR T (FINALNRDT—I5E) | MEHICH &
gt

LB RE : B RGN TOREANSER

2.4 BIREFD
ABIG(E, BIETICT 300 AYA ZINOERMMERBRET> TOE
¥, FEREOFEBLANICKVRAGVETE CNIISFEOMAEL
ICHHLET.

3 LM

2 ERAH 31 BEICET BRIOHY

21 EREMH FHE L FRBORRIECET LB TT.
ARBETROSICRR L0 [ ABoshaRBRECET HERTT.
22 AN

AEHIR : 150 ke £T 32 R2ICH T 5 EEHRIAE

23 BIRGM D

REBLVEIR

BEER 0 —20° CH5+60° C. HINEE : 20 %0590 %, IRENE
FE@mEEZ S RVLDICLTSEEN

fERRTEEARIRIR R

BEEEE 1 —10° CH5H+45° C

LME ik Bk, Bk TR AT AK &SRk

BR KR KR 3m ([CHE 1R, BMEE : BIRAL

B : k. ENICH SiEAR

EBEEOAH. REBIEORKR

> FEFCRDONTWSERAEEEZETL. BEOBRENTE
WTLEZWD, T1R=VF8),

> ABGOEIRFAEICRB SN TV SAIELEAGDE, Bk
NTNREAEDHITEREL TS,

> HEOMAFHREBETLELLRVLD TEFBSLE,

> EERSRIREEET H720ICb, BRORVRVCETHIE
BLEEW,

71



> BRICHENDH D ENEDNDBAEIL. ELHEET 2D, &
ATERRETHEINERRL TS,

> ERGEBEESERTEANMES. HRFEALANTES
(A% BICTHEL TSN (RETCEMDOERARSILIC
£BoU—ZT (BB, T RERE)

Ed

HRADBIRS L CHEEEDETORK

> BN TOWIRETICHRBEME, EALGVTEZL,

> HRINTOWIWREICKHELLZY., ZOLORETCERLE
HE, WRICHENEN LERERLTES,

> WENHDIHE. FFEDO U WREICHHIHE. ARKILER
LAEWTLZE W), BYICHEL TS (BRETPEMDE
BRARKSHICLZ V-0 BB I BRERE) .

ERPOMBIERE - BEERKDIRICDONT

BTG — DR, BET ZER/N—VOMENTNIEYRED

RELEYTHIBAE. BERZDOKETT.

A MBEDO/NY T—CRE

RPORENZIRYAFFICEYRET B BRI
FYDWRELFEHCLVERENAG T SRRENHY ET
> RUERE ENVCLTHSMYMIFTILSL.

> iEEENL MV IETRYMFITIES L,

> RPDRESBIUIMAAEICEL TR, BURSBAEEZSRLT

<SSV,

BE £ BEES

1 EIREEAE -

1 TETH— -

4 wEHRY 506G3=M8x12-V
5 S iERAAT D4R
TENET 5442 REBIATICKYRET BBIRME
ERN-—VOBREBICIY, BEEDVEEITIETNDBHUET,
> TIAAYRBEIMHEIAEICH > TS,

72

51 €225 —READRY F(F
ESXy R7To—13. EDRPTESI Y RLI—N—[CEZEL
£7.
> WERHME : LI L UF (7100207 E) . 636K13 Loctite 241
DEE =
FPUEERLTLODUBMH TSI,
MLV FEERLTED R EHHTZE L (10Nm)
2) BAHAHIT :
Loctite CRVERBEELE T,
FPERBLTLODURDTZS L,
MLOLYFEERL. MILIEIONMTILEDR D EBE MO T
M5, MILIEISNMTLODURDHET,
3) LHRIHROELBELYRAVRAHRBELY LTNDIEE
3. BUIAESORIICKHLTLZE N (—BRESR) .

xRy —BR
HWRES £E (mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X 14 14
506G3=M8X 16 16




TIAAY

T oA Ay NRER HEITR. BLUOERD mpE ESIVER
Vo —=N=BBDEHFRIICE DT, TIA AV NERETHENT
XN

R|EBRUSL

N=YD3HEPRUNLETHRICH. BRN—VDT A *A2 &
RIFTHENTEEY, TORIF. R xPHHESN BYRT
[CHB2RDIEH R EROTILE,

6 BFANAE

N ELSHAERSAVHTEAERHNTILEZL,
2) ESHVATHAEEO TERIETILIL,
3) KABESHENLD. BRERIETILSL,

TAVTFUR

> BRI, EEBENS 30 BRICERARB LU EEERRE
LTS,

> EEOEHMARETIKRICE. ERSHOEEEAGANTIE
=0,

> REDED. FI—E ERSERERBLTIES,

8 BE

—WOIFTIE, ARRBERRETIEEORETI &—HICLNT
5ILI3TEERA, FBULBEZIRRSLIVRECEERIEFT S
EDHYET, BE. FEE. BRICEALTEILTEBREDIERIC
TS,

9 EMEIEICDINT
FEMBHECOVWTEINRT, CERACAZEOERNECELL, Th
ZTHICADETRBEDILOHVET,

9.1 RELEE

Fy b—Ry sl AECEBOETRS CICERAECH > TR
RESEAVELEVEBECRYRIEETEES BOEVELET,

FEVEFTETRELEEBLEY, ROSNTVENKECEESE

oI LICRERAT M E. FEDIRRICEDED ST
DWTIHRIEWNZLDPRET,

92 CEXAMH

ARG (L, EEEERICET 25 (EU) 2017/7450BH & B L TN
$7. CEEAEERFRERETOV T 7Y 4A bps55urO—R
THIENTEET.

9.3 {RaL

AERKORAIBABLVEREINET., ARIEE REOFRES
M HEPOERG, BiE FeBEFOXRBICERT 22 EBHESHTH
Y. DORIBERICT Y b—Ry S CHEN RS NIBEITER
ENET,

RIRMHICEAT ML, BHOF Y b—Ry ZBRFEEETIEREL
ZE0,

10FI=hIVFT—%

SEDEMEIC

HEHS 2R84

28 (@ 115

S RAFANA (mm) 36

&3 (mm) 36

= Fy

BHEHIR (ke) 150

1 PR ERiE X
B8

REEHEH: 2022-03-07

> BTEF @ fE AR B IR A S E T R 2 A

> s mlTeERETRPES.

> REXNFRB ML IEE, HRREIEHE.

> B ESEAGHEE RN EENMIRES 5r-RiEXEaTmE
=, BAZERBERLEL.

> FERERTFAE.

73



1.1 RiHEIE NI AR

WEFE RSB — M ANBNAEA A — AN S . EIEAERE
A B BEERMHE A BRI SR E B A R AR R AT R AT
B

1.2 HEAR

B EAA R R T ER A B R R RE . FRMGRAERE
BAMEMBISERE, ERRAGER THRIEERZN.

2 EFfER

2.1 EABEM
] BT TR BN IMEXE S

2.2 e
BAKENR 150 kgo

2.3 MER M

3 REMA
3.1 EEIREIRA

EETRLANELIASGE.

[ EersdmmmRim.

AN

BESEE 207 C E 460 ° C, HNTFEE 20% £ 90 %, T
RENSAILTE

AEHFEEY
BETEE: -10° CE 445° C

WEMBRE: ok, Bk, TR Rk Bk JK

BEBARIF: BAKF: BN, 3mAKiR, EIEE: TERRA]

BHMER: d. (BRSDAE

EREAS YRR R EMEEEEEE, LB RERmE
(LE 75 7) o

RIS 1

BRI SRUORMEMAR (BIAUEER) |, FASD R

WEMBRE: BiR, EREN P EAEA

2.4 {EAFHM

FHEEINILFTMIAITT 3 BN NERGN. 4R AP AEMIZH%E
REK, HEAFEGRKAXL 5 4.

74

3.2 —MMEREM
A i

2Rk R = REZREER

HETFRNETE, MILEIERS (L 7470 .
wEErREAERAPNASHTAEER.
BETFRNRKERES.

BEEAE R, DS IR .

MRVTEHIMBIR, FREF-RIE, SEHETEBUASER.
LFERINAEZ IR, YIZME . BRBUE LHENE (F120: 78
e B XHRSHRELEERE)

En

VYV VYV

PR BRI RE IR A R

> N RE T ARFRIRERE T

> MRFREHEBTAAFHERG T, BREERTER.

> EERZRERRAHER, PI2EAM M. ERIE LA
(Flgn: 77 48, i ZXHEEHHELFFKRE)



{56 PR HH B ThRE AL B Fe SR OAE I
DRER W ABE SR BEATEE B ENTHM RSN
HIUR A i3k

2) BERE:

157 Loctite BRAUME G 7Bl EHRLUEHET

AHZLHETREN -

IRLUHETE AERTIITE (10Nm) EBTEITE

4 HESER (15 Nm) -
HE Z TR 3) R SHE N DR AIRSUE T R iR A ILEL SR AT (B IiE

! & AIAH _ BHR) .

1 ERG - RS ETROR SR

4 25T 506G3=M8x 12-V xR KE (mm)

506G3-MBX 12V 12

5 {EAEE 506G3-MBX 14 14
506G3=M8X 16 16
$EIRH IR ANZA L

BEA M RIT L2k
> ESWEE AR LN

BAERNEIRR R

FR IR0 R b Hr T i fA B 3 R T B
> TR A RERTE E IR

> SOBFHERT EHE.

> SRR E AR I E A1 B o

5.1 REEERNXBEF
AN SB AN ES TR SHEE.
> BTEMEL: HERF (BIA: 710D20) . Loctite 241 636K 13
) RRE:
HBLEETIEN -
& R ABIRFIT L2405 (10Nm)

k-

fExt4. RN RBEEERLE, TETTENEE R
SEETHHTR AL .

ERFIRED

HEHIREN, BRAGOREUETTURE. AHEEH N
BOR. 1840 BRSNS .

6 iBiH

1) AR AIE AR

2) R%BHERET.

3) EEERAESHERT.

7 43P

> BRECA AT EIRE A0 BRI T — R B M EFIhAE E .
> EHATESRHRSHE, RN EMREERIERETRN.
> BEHTREWN.

75




8 AL

iF‘uuT BB SR RIEEIIR— B TEF L. BERLETY
SRBEMAMRE. BETEREEREE UGG XEKME

ﬁmiﬁiﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂu

9 R

BB SRR A5 P RS it SRR A R A BT 25

9.1 EEBRE

PSS A SR R R AR R A RORTIR T, $IE R RIB AR NI AR

FE. NFERANEAT, HHERTERERSNSE R

IEREIRK ., SHEBAKIDERRT.

9.2 CEFF A

AP G B BT P aAH 2017/745 EK. CE &

IEEME_E T

9.3 fRIEIRIE

HIEE B WX Z B AR RIRHRERE.

BAROE T AR AN 0T IR A A RO,

AEHHEERE TRIEZ K.

150 IS R T B R A LI E 8 E R B ARERERE B .

MRS R 7E)

RIEFEEE B IEAIE
FEEREREERH

10 FARKIE

#RiR 4R84
EE [9] 115
25 mE [mm] 36
RESE [mm] 36
wH HKERE
BRFE [kel 150

76

1HIE &Y ol

EES

|4l 40| E Y 2022-03-07

> HES ASsEI| Mol of EME Fof 2 BUHX| ¢ ol
X0l FolstiAIR.

> ALEAOIH MEL| obX St AFS S FXAIF|MAI2.

> HZof 2tsf 23t Mol AALE 2HIE EM,"
I='0|D|,AI)\|

> £35| a%“gEHBI otst S MExt 2HAsto] Aztst 22X LS
A Mz At siig motel Zhe 2ol MISHNAIL

> 0| EME Z HAUSIMAIR.

11 P Y Ils
0|& ORE| 4R840l= E
AUt 2 2 O|7<| AZHE Zio| oA
Alatdat ModollM 29 Y 29lel 24T giFol Jh
1.2 28 WY

ol °|7<I

==
Ta

21 8k
2 HE2 stxle] Bx0| A2 8220 AZafof ghuct

2.2 M =20f

Z|ch 150kg77k x| 2] HFofl 51&F LIk

23 FH A

25 J.} =

2T MRl -20 °C~+60 °C, A &= 20 % ~ 90 %, 7|H| el
E%OII—} =4 %S




SgE Fd =4 > 240 oMslE AR MBS Jls ¥ AR JbsMS
2= B9l -10 °Cc~+45 °C HAsHMAI2.
st E /R g, A58, |, AW, X E, gdar > J|s0| HMgtE Z MES HE ALESHX| otuAL. Eest
= Ao NEHS X2 x5lA =
78 57 sn il o2 140 411 6510 5 L LR
THE: 0%, 2= 2efete] NE HolM H, 2], ng L HA S).
ntE el 42 W5 fsiME & IHEN E2 £
HIEZE MASIAIR (78 TO|X|E & ZESHMAIL.).
=2 oF x - = =
SSSix BE FHzA ] ME 24w 7l Mat 28
-_T'-?a‘-.-_-: 2t 554 ARl EA), Zefoll XEH HE > SIREX s T mHO| MES -E50x| OlAAL.
SISrEE S o, o4 ofiA Lol XIS 5 AFS > HZ0| SBEX ot F xvol TEE AP, &4 2B
HABIAA
2459 A= E'A/\I' AL} o|AlAR|2 Al = Zzo 23
£ HES MzAlIM wer Bat F3|2 2AE ofmadd) of | MBI SHEWI UUSHE HEMC HEZE A&
S8 AlRAte] 2= Mol wet & cf 5 99| ol siTherch OMAI2, E st ARols MEst =XIE F[sHAAI2(0] : MZ=A}
TrTEoEmTm Ee e S En e e = HEUHOIM M, 2l 13 U HE 5).
A8 Al JIS ol EE TS AN BF
IS ©y2 o2 Sof, WAE =d uel, ofx THE el WL
9zl 2 22 SME Ba LA & UBHcH
40E ES
g =8 EERE
T [ A8 HEA -
1 NEE) .
[A=er S
4 HELIAL 506G3=M8x12-V

77



LhAb ol BRE xg

LA ol B2 wE mtoR ol
> I 0T A LIARME B3
> RYE xR T £E38 FHEIAL,
> LARIERIS LAt Zlolofl ZHet M Mol RolstlAlL.

5.1 REA o|x|ofl =&
z3 320j= =3 20{ 0lREQ| MY LtAtZ DX E L
> EQ$ M E: £3 2%[(0l: 710D20), Loctite 214 636K13
1) HAE:
HELIAIE S8 o8 2.
HELIAIE E3 #l%|2 Z0|MAI2(10 Nm).
2) AF =g
HELIALE Loctite2 DAL C}
HELIAIE S2] 9282
HEUAE E3 Hxz 4% xel &
ZO[AAI2(15 Nm).

o
>
z
3

3) QAR 2 u1F Ho| SEEU0IL 1T 2ol E0i2 H

Aot HEUALZ DA StAA M E E &),

59 LA HEE

EAl Z0l(mm)
506G3=M8X12-V 12
506G3=M8X14 14
506G3=M8X16 16

78

=3

z3 F0| ot2EQ MY LIAIS Sall =73} HAE A £ 9K

3 =g o|F MA =HH™o| JpsEct

mst U 2l

me s 2ol Al 9| 2Eo| MAME 95 |RXIE = USUCH

0|5 9lall Li2ts| e {AxlolM JHE 21&0] Z0IX s M LA

FOHE 22 2algdct

CR=E

1) 2 HES S0 Us R HoR AL

2) 2 HES RS2 AR HUZSHAI2.

3) Ttod FIle BI| BollM A== stMAl2

7 RXEH$

> ofX| EES XMZ 302 ALE F St AAL Y J|s HAE sHot
6H_||:|.

y
8 7|

ol HES £Rs\x oo Uyt Wyl # xFEK e Fio
HolsiAE of Euct ZRE mplxals #2 W Aol H=e
dete H 5 UBch sk, 3 o 7| Wt peis 2 =0t

9.1 2
2 BAMOl ddnt X0l wel = MES ALEste 9 MZEA
elo| AFHCH = BME EFSHR| 22X go &=

MES FHESHH AREstHU e 50 x| i 2 HIFo
HAS Jteto] LMEH E4ol CHaiM = HMZAL Hele X



9.2 CE H{EHAl

HE2 2 Z27|7]0
+

25t FHEV) 2017/7452] 2T AtEe

=

= S
EZgiich cE Mt MAME MZEALS W Alo|EOM Cl2zest
2 o

PS

UE Lt
93 HZE
MzEAtE FLULRE MEo EXe Stk &/, ME == M|
Zseto] Yelels zHst = g HE J[2F o] M=Ato|AH o=

AMEE AFEHS MEZALS| REH EofCia|F(FA: £

=

HEHS 4R84
S2] 115
Al2E = 0][mm] 36
=5 FOllmm] %
M2 Elers
ZIcH & Slkel 150

79



ol

Ottobock SE & Co. KGaA

Max-Néader-StraBe 15 - 37115 Duderstadt - Germany
T +49 5527 848-0 - F +49 5527 848-3360
healthcare@ottobock.de - www.ottobock.com

all_INT-24-2203

© Ottobock - 647G1621



	1 Produktbeschreibung
	1.1 Konstruktion und Funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöglichkeiten

	2 Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	2.1 Verwendungszweck
	2.2 Einsatzgebiet
	2.3 Umgebungsbedingungen
	2.4 Lebensdauer

	3 Sicherheit
	3.1 Bedeutung der Warnsymbolik
	3.2 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise

	4 Lieferumfang
	5 Gebrauchsfähigkeit herstellen
	5.1 In Modularprothese montieren

	6 Reinigung
	7 Wartung
	8 Entsorgung
	9 Rechtliche Hinweise
	9.1 Haftung
	9.2 CE-Konformität
	9.3 Garantie

	10 Technische Daten
	1 Product description
	1.1 Construction and Function
	1.2 Combination possibilities

	2 Intended use
	2.1 Indications for use
	2.2 Area of application
	2.3 Environmental conditions
	2.4 Lifetime

	3 Safety
	3.1 Explanation of warning symbols
	3.2 General safety instructions

	4 Scope of delivery
	5 Preparing the product for use
	5.1 Installation in the modular prosthesis

	6 Cleaning
	7 Maintenance
	8 Disposal
	9 Legal information
	9.1 Liability
	9.2 CE conformity
	9.3 Warranty

	10 Technical data
	1 Description du produit
	1.1 Conception et fonctionnement
	1.2 Combinaisons possibles

	2 Utilisation conforme
	2.1 Usage prévu
	2.2 Domaine d’application
	2.3 Conditions d’environnement
	2.4 Durée de vie

	3 Sécurité
	3.1 Signification des symboles de mise en garde
	3.2 Consignes générales de sécurité

	4 Contenu de la livraison
	5 Mise en service du produit
	5.1 Montage dans la prothèse modulaire

	6 Nettoyage
	7 Maintenance
	8 Mise au rebut
	9 Informations légales
	9.1 Responsabilité
	9.2 Conformité CE
	9.3 Garantie commerciale

	10 Caractéristiques techniques
	1 Descrizione del prodotto
	1.1 Costruzione e funzionamento
	1.2 Possibilità di combinazione

	2 Uso conforme
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo d'impiego
	2.3 Condizioni ambientali
	2.4 Vita utile

	3 Sicurezza
	3.1 Significato dei simboli utilizzati
	3.2 Indicazioni generali per la sicurezza

	4 Fornitura
	5 Preparazione all'uso
	5.1 Montaggio in protesi modulare

	6 Pulizia
	7 Manutenzione
	8 Smaltimento
	9 Note legali
	9.1 Responsabilità
	9.2 Conformità CE
	9.3 Garanzia commerciale

	10 Dati tecnici
	1 Descripción del producto
	1.1 Construcción y función
	1.2 Posibilidades de combinación

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Uso previsto
	2.2 Campo de aplicación
	2.3 Condiciones ambientales
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Seguridad
	3.1 Significado de los símbolos de advertencia
	3.2 Indicaciones generales de seguridad

	4 Componentes incluidos en el suministro
	5 Preparación para el uso
	5.1 Montaje en la prótesis modular

	6 Limpieza
	7 Mantenimiento
	8 Eliminación
	9 Aviso legal
	9.1 Responsabilidad
	9.2 Conformidad CE
	9.3 Garantía

	10 Datos técnicos
	1 Descrição do produto
	1.1 Construção e funcionamento
	1.2 Possibilidades de combinação

	2 Uso previsto
	2.1 Finalidade
	2.2 Área de aplicação
	2.3 Condições ambientais
	2.4 Vida útil

	3 Segurança
	3.1 Significado dos símbolos de advertência
	3.2 Indicações gerais de segurança

	4 Material fornecido
	5 Estabelecer a operacionalidade
	5.1 Montagem na prótese modular

	6 Limpeza
	7 Manutenção
	8 Eliminação
	9 Notas legais
	9.1 Responsabilidade
	9.2 Conformidade CE
	9.3 Garantia contratual

	10 Dados técnicos
	1 Productbeschrijving
	1.1 Constructie en functie
	1.2 Combinatiemogelijkheden

	2 Gebruiksdoel
	2.1 Gebruiksdoel
	2.2 Toepassingsgebied
	2.3 Omgevingscondities
	2.4 Levensduur

	3 Veiligheid
	3.1 Betekenis van de gebruikte waarschuwingssymbolen
	3.2 Algemene veiligheidsvoorschriften

	4 Inhoud van de levering
	5 Gebruiksklaar maken
	5.1 Monteren in de modulaire prothese

	6 Reiniging
	7 Onderhoud
	8 Afvalverwerking
	9 Juridische informatie
	9.1 Aansprakelijkheid
	9.2 CE-conformiteit
	9.3 Fabrieksgarantie

	10 Technische gegevens
	1 Produktbeskrivning
	1.1 Konstruktion och funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmöjligheter

	2 Ändamålsenlig användning
	2.1 Avsedd användning
	2.2 Användningsområde
	2.3 Omgivningsförhållanden
	2.4 Livslängd

	3 Säkerhet
	3.1 Varningssymbolernas betydelse
	3.2 Allmänna säkerhetsanvisningar

	4 I leveransen
	5 Göra klart för användning
	5.1 Montera i en modulär protes

	6 Rengöring
	7 Underhåll
	8 Avfallshantering
	9 Juridisk information
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-överensstämmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniska uppgifter
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruktion og funktion
	1.2 Kombinationsmuligheder

	2 Formålsbestemt anvendelse
	2.1 Anvendelsesformål
	2.2 Anvendelsesområde
	2.3 Omgivelsesbetingelser
	2.4 Levetid

	3 Sikkerhed
	3.1 Advarselssymbolernes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Indretning til brug
	5.1 Montering i modulær protese

	6 Rengøring
	7 Vedligeholdelse
	8 Bortskaffelse
	9 Juridiske oplysninger
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-overensstemmelse
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Produktbeskrivelse
	1.1 Konstruksjon og funksjon
	1.2 Kombinasjonsmuligheter

	2 Forskriftsmessig bruk
	2.1 Bruksformål
	2.2 Bruksområde
	2.3 Miljøforhold
	2.4 Levetid

	3 Sikkerhet
	3.1 Varselsymbolenes betydning
	3.2 Generelle sikkerhetsanvisninger

	4 Leveringsomfang
	5 Klargjøring til bruk
	5.1 Montering i modulærprotese

	6 Rengjøring
	7 Vedlikehold
	8 Kassering
	9 Juridiske merknader
	9.1 Ansvar
	9.2 CE-samsvar
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Tekniske data
	1 Tuotteen kuvaus
	1.1 Rakenne ja toiminta
	1.2 Yhdistelmämahdollisuudet

	2 Määräystenmukainen käyttö
	2.1 Käyttötarkoitus
	2.2 Käyttöalue
	2.3 Ympäristöolosuhteet
	2.4 Käyttöikä

	3 Turvallisuus
	3.1 Käyttöohjeen varoitussymbolien selitys
	3.2 Yleiset turvaohjeet

	4 Toimituspaketti
	5 Saattaminen käyttökuntoon
	5.1 Modulaarisen proteesiin tapahtuva asennus

	6 Puhdistus
	7 Huolto
	8 Jätehuolto
	9 Oikeudelliset ohjeet
	9.1 Vastuu
	9.2 CE-yhdenmukaisuus
	9.3 Takuu

	10 Tekniset tiedot
	1 Opis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukcja i funkcja
	1.2 Możliwości zestawień

	2 Zastosowanie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem
	2.1 Cel zastosowania
	2.2 Zakres zastosowania
	2.3 Warunki otoczenia
	2.4 Okres użytkowania

	3 Bezpieczeństwo
	3.1 Oznaczenie symboli ostrzegawczych
	3.2 Ogólne wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

	4 Skład zestawu
	5 Uzyskanie zdolności użytkowej
	5.1 Montaż w protezie modularnej

	6 Czyszczenie
	7 Konserwacja
	8 Utylizacja
	9 Wskazówki prawne
	9.1 Odpowiedzialność
	9.2 Zgodność z CE
	9.3 Gwarancja

	10 Dane techniczne
	1 Termékleírás
	1.1 Felépítés és működés
	1.2 Kombinációs lehetőségek

	2 Rendeltetésszerű használat
	2.1 Rendeltetés
	2.2 Alkalmazási terület
	2.3 Környezeti feltételek
	2.4 Élettartam

	3 Biztonság
	3.1 A figyelmeztető jelzések jelentése
	3.2 Általános biztonsági utasítások

	4 Szállítási terjedelem
	5 Használatra kész állapot előállítása
	5.1 Beszerelés a modulos protézisbe

	6 Tisztítás
	7 Karbantartás
	8 Ártalmatlanítás
	9 Jognyilatkozatok
	9.1 Felelősség
	9.2 CE-megfelelőség
	9.3 Jótállás

	10 Műszaki adatok
	1 Popis produktu
	1.1 Konstrukce a funkce
	1.2 Možnosti kombinace komponentů

	2 Zamýšlené použití
	2.1 Účel použití
	2.2 Oblast použití
	2.3 Okolní podmínky
	2.4 Provozní životnost

	3 Bezpečnost
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolů
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Příprava k použití
	5.1 Montáž do modulární protézy

	6 Čištění
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidace
	9 Právní ustanovení
	9.1 Odpovědnost za výrobek
	9.2 CE shoda
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Descrierea produsului
	1.1 Construcţia şi modul de funcţionare
	1.2 Posibilităţi de combinare

	2 Utilizare conform destinaţiei
	2.1 Scopul utilizării
	2.2 Domeniul de aplicare
	2.3 Condiţii de mediu
	2.4 Durata de viaţă funcţională

	3 Siguranţa
	3.1 Legendă simboluri de avertisment
	3.2 Indicaţii generale de siguranţă

	4 Conţinutul livrării
	5 Realizarea capacităţii de utilizare
	5.1 Montare în proteza modulară

	6 Curăţare
	7 Întreţinere
	8 Eliminare ca deşeu
	9 Informaţii juridice
	9.1 Răspunderea juridică
	9.2 Conformitate CE
	9.3 Garanţia acordată de producător

	10 Date tehnice
	1 Opis proizvoda
	1.1 Konstrukcija i funkcija
	1.2 Mogućnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namjenska uporaba
	2.1 Svrha uporabe
	2.2 Područje primjene
	2.3 Uvjeti okoline
	2.4 Vijek trajanja

	3 Sigurnost
	3.1 Značenje simbola upozorenja
	3.2 Opće sigurnosne napomene

	4 Sadržaj isporuke
	5 Uspostavljanje uporabljivosti
	5.1 Montaža u modularnu protezu

	6 Čišćenje
	7 Održavanje
	8 Zbrinjavanje
	9 Pravne napomene
	9.1 Odgovornost
	9.2 Izjava o sukladnosti za CE oznaku
	9.3 Jamstvo

	10 Tehnički podatci
	1 Opis izdelka
	1.1 Sestava in funkcija
	1.2 Možnosti kombiniranja

	2 Namenska uporaba
	2.1 Namen uporabe
	2.2 Področje uporabe
	2.3 Pogoji okolice
	2.4 Življenjska doba

	3 Varnost
	3.1 Pomen opozorilnih simbolov
	3.2 Splošni varnostni napotki

	4 Obseg dobave
	5 Zagotavljanje primernosti za uporabo
	5.1 Montiranje v modularno protezo

	6 Čiščenje
	7 Vzdrževanje
	8 Odstranjevanje
	9 Pravni napotki
	9.1 Jamstvo
	9.2 Skladnost CE
	9.3 Garancija

	10 Tehnični podatki
	1 Popis výrobku
	1.1 Konštrukcia a funkcia
	1.2 Možnosti kombinácie

	2 Použitie v súlade s určením
	2.1 Účel použitia
	2.2 Oblasť použitia
	2.3 Podmienky okolia
	2.4 Životnosť

	3 Bezpečnosť
	3.1 Význam varovných symbolov
	3.2 Všeobecné bezpečnostné upozornenia

	4 Rozsah dodávky
	5 Sprevádzkovanie
	5.1 Montáž do modulárnej protézy

	6 Čistenie
	7 Údržba
	8 Likvidácia
	9 Právne upozornenia
	9.1 Ručenie
	9.2 Zhoda s CE
	9.3 Záruka

	10 Technické údaje
	1 Описание на продукта
	1.1 Конструкция и функция
	1.2 Възможности за комбиниране

	2 Употреба по предназначение
	2.1 Цел​ на​ използване
	2.2 Област на приложение
	2.3 Условия на околната среда
	2.4 Срок на експлоатация

	3 Безопасност
	3.1 Значение на предупредителните символи
	3.2 Общи указания за безопасност

	4 Окомплектовка
	5 Подготовка за употреба
	5.1 Монтаж в модулната протеза

	6 Почистване
	7 Поддръжка
	8 Изхвърляне​ като​ отпадък
	9 Правни указания
	9.1 Отговорност
	9.2 СЕ съответствие
	9.3 Гаранция

	10 Технически данни
	1 Ürün açıklaması
	1.1 Konstrüksiyon ve Fonksiyon
	1.2 Kombinasyon olanakları

	2 Kullanım Amacı
	2.1 Kullanım amacı
	2.2 Kullanım alanı
	2.3 Çevre şartları
	2.4 Kullanım ömrü

	3 Güvenlik
	3.1 Uyarı sembollerinin anlamı
	3.2 Genel güvenlik uyarıları

	4 Teslimat kapsamı
	5 Kullanıma hazırlama
	5.1 Modüler protezlerde montaj

	6 Temizleme
	7 Bakım
	8 İmha etme
	9 Yasal talimatlar
	9.1 Sorumluluk
	9.2 CE-Uygunluk açıklaması
	9.3 Garanti

	10 Teknik veriler
	1 Περιγραφή προϊόντος
	1.1 Κατασκευή και λειτουργία
	1.2 Δυνατότητες συνδυασμού

	2 Ενδεδειγμένη χρήση
	2.1 Ενδεικνυόμενη χρήση
	2.2 Πεδίο εφαρμογής
	2.3 Περιβαλλοντικές συνθήκες
	2.4 Διάρκεια ζωής

	3 Ασφάλεια
	3.1 Επεξήγηση προειδοποιητικών συμβόλων
	3.2 Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

	4 Περιεχόμενο συσκευασίας
	5 Εξασφάλιση λειτουργικότητας
	5.1 Τοποθέτηση σε δομοστοιχειωτή πρόθεση

	6 Καθαρισμός
	7 Συντήρηση
	8 Απόρριψη
	9 Νομικές υποδείξεις
	9.1 Ευθύνη
	9.2 Συμμόρφωση CE
	9.3 Εμπορική εγγύηση

	10 Τεχνικά στοιχεία
	1 Описание изделия
	1.1 Конструкция и функции
	1.2 Возможности комбинирования изделия

	2 Использование по назначению
	2.1 Назначение
	2.2 Область применения
	2.3 Условия применения изделия
	2.4 Срок службы

	3 Безопасность
	3.1 Значение предупреждающих символов
	3.2 Общие указания по технике безопасности

	4 Объем поставки
	5 Приведение в состояние готовности к эксплуатации
	5.1 Монтаж в модульном протезе

	6 Очистка
	7 Техническое обслуживание
	8 Утилизация
	9 Правовые указания
	9.1 Ответственность
	9.2 Соответствие стандартам ЕС
	9.3 Гарантия

	10 Технические характеристики
	1 製品概要
	1.1 構造および機能
	1.2 可能な組み合わせ

	2 使用目的
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 適用範囲
	2.3 環境条件
	2.4 製品寿命

	3 安全性
	3.1 警告に関する記号の説明​
	3.2 安全に関する注意事項

	4 納品時のパッケージ内容
	5 製品使用前の準備
	5.1 モジュラー義肢への取り付け

	6 お手入れ方法
	7 メンテナンス
	8 廃棄
	9 法的事項について​
	9.1 保証責任
	9.2 ＣＥ整合性
	9.3 保証

	10 テクニカル データ
	1 产品描述
	1.1 设计构造和功能
	1.2 组合方式

	2 正确使用
	2.1 使用目的
	2.2 应用范围
	2.3 环境条件
	2.4 使用寿命

	3 安全须知
	3.1 警告标志说明
	3.2 一般性安全须知

	4 供货范围
	5 使用准备
	5.1 安装在模块式假肢中

	6 清洁
	7 维护
	8 废弃处理
	9 法律说明
	9.1 法律责任
	9.2 CE符合性
	9.3 保修承诺

	10 技术数据
	1 제품 설명
	1.1 구조 및 기능
	1.2 조합 방법

	2 규정에 맞는 올바른 사용
	2.1 용도
	2.2 적용 분야
	2.3 주변 조건
	2.4 수명

	3 안전
	3.1 경고 기호의 의미
	3.2 일반적인 안전 지침

	4 인도 품목
	5 사용 준비 작업
	5.1 모듈식 의지에 조립

	6 청소
	7 유지보수
	8 폐기
	9 법률적 사항
	9.1 책임
	9.2 CE 적합성
	9.3 보증

	10 기술 데이터

